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It was a year of academic evolution and revolution, when 

we built on our solid foundation and began reimagining 

the Stanford educational experience in the 21st century. 

Innovative updates to our undergraduate curriculum and 

the launch of Stanford Online, with its path-breaking 

experiments in online education, strengthened the 

academic mission.

UNDERGRADUATE EDUCATION  The university’s last 

comprehensive look at undergraduate education was the 

Commission on Undergraduate Education (CUE) in 1993-

94, which transformed the undergraduate experience at 

Stanford. Both the world and the university have changed 

in the intervening decades, and it was time to revisit the 

undergraduate curriculum.

In January 2010, when Provost John Etchemendy and then-

Vice Provost for Undergraduate Education John Bravman 

launched the Study of Undergraduate Education at Stanford 

(SUES), they asked committee members to consider: “What 

do we want our students to gain from their time on the 

Farm? How do we best prepare them for local, national and 

global citizenship?”

The SUES committee delivered its report in early 2012. 

Among its most salient outcomes was a continued strong 

commitment to liberal education for all students. Although 

many colleges and universities are moving away from that 

approach, Stanford’s faculty believe strongly that a liberal 

education is the best preparation for a complex and rapidly 

moving world that quickly makes obsolete an education 

F or Stanford University, 2012 was marked by significant 
academic developments, two Nobel Prizes and fundraising 
records, both in amount raised and level of participation. 
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focused on short-term skills. “Thinking Matters” courses, 

organized around big life questions or societal problems, 

introduce freshmen to the critical-thinking and problem-

solving skills that Stanford seeks to develop in students. 

Many of the distinctive curricula arising from the 1990s 

CUE report were maintained: the foreign language 

requirement, a sequence in writing and rhetoric, and 

the small group seminars that give our newest students 

opportunities to work closely with faculty. The breadth 

requirements were revised to reflect a broader definition of 

the experience the faculty believe students should have, and 

these requirements include new classes in moral and ethical 

reasoning and in creative thinking.

ONLINE EDUCATION  If the SUES report reflected an 

evolution in our thinking about undergraduate education, 

revolution better describes our ventures in online education. 

Online education has the potential to change the way 

education is delivered for a significant number of students 

— and no university is better equipped to be a pioneer in 

this field than Stanford, with its history of using technology 

for graduate and professional education.

We believe the impact of online education could be 

profound. Over the course of this year, we have examined 

how the new online technologies can help us extend our 

educational mission: how we can better educate our 

existing students, and also how we might disseminate 

knowledge more broadly to reach students we cannot 

accommodate today and to help schools worldwide through 

online delivery of courses.

We launched the Stanford Online initiative and created 

the Office of the Vice Provost for Online Learning to 

address these issues. John Mitchell, the Mary and Gordon 

Crary Family Professor in the School of Engineering, was 

appointed Stanford’s first vice provost for online learning. 

Over the past year, he has worked with the faculty on the 

many issues involved in emerging educational technology.

The technology is in its infancy, and this is a time of 

great experimentation in both online courses and the 

platforms on which they are offered. Last fall, Stanford 

faculty offered more than a dozen online courses in 

engineering, mathematics, social sciences, education and 

entrepreneurship; many more will be offered in winter and 

spring. As courses are developed, faculty can choose among 

several software platforms that offer different features.

Coursera, founded by Daphne Koller and Andrew Ng, 

Stanford computer science professors who are currently on 

leave, has been well received and currently has more than 

30 university partners worldwide. Class2Go, a nonprofit, 

open-source platform, was launched in September. 

Designed by Stanford engineers in the Department of 

Computer Science, Class2Go is both a teaching and 

research platform, giving faculty the ability to conduct 

research about online learning as they teach. Venture 

Lab, developed by Amin Saberi, associate professor 

of management science and engineering at Stanford, 

emphasizes team-based learning. For example, a fall online 

course in technology entrepreneurship offered on Venture 

Lab enrolled over 150,000 students from more than 100 

countries. Taught by Chuck Eesley, assistant professor of 

management science and engineering, the course focused 

on experiential learning, with students forming virtual teams 

to develop product visions, work on business plans and 

create prototypes.

Our goal with all of these experiments is to enhance the 

quality of the education we provide and to leverage the 

technology available to us. We understand that online 

education will not be appropriate for every situation. But we 

believe it will be instrumental in how we pursue our mission 

in this century.
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LOOKING FORWARD  As we begin 2013, we will see 

significant advances in the progress of the arts district. 

Our world-class performing venue, the Bing Concert Hall, 

will open in January. Its inaugural season will feature 

performances by pianist Emanuel Ax, cellist Yo-Yo Ma with 

pianist Kathryn Stott, violinist Midori, the Mingus Big Band, 

Los Lobos and many more. Last October, we broke ground 

for the new building that will hold the Anderson Collection at 

Stanford University and look forward to its opening in 2014.

In addition to advances in our academic mission and 

recognition for the pioneering work of our faculty, last 

year was a record year in fundraising: $1.035 billion was 

received from nearly 79,000 donors who — through their 

gifts — ensured that the innovations for which Stanford 

is known will continue into the future. Their philanthropic 

investments help make groundbreaking research possible, 

support much-needed improvements in our hospital and 

keep Stanford accessible to the brightest students. Their 

support is a tremendous vote of confidence in our faculty 

and our students.

Since its founding, Stanford University has sought to be 

a “university of high degree.” The events of this year are 

landmark steps in educating the next generation of leaders, 

and they herald new ways of advancing our mission in the 

coming years.

ACADEMIC ACHIEVEMENTS  Stanford also celebrated 

two Nobel Prizes this fall. Brian Kobilka, MD, professor 

and chair of molecular and cellular physiology at the 

School of Medicine, was awarded the 2012 Nobel Prize 

in Chemistry for his groundbreaking work on G-protein-

coupled receptors (GPCRs), a topic he has worked on for 

about 25 years. GPCRs regulate heartbeat, brain function 

and other essential physiological processes; understanding 

them is critical for effective pharmaceutical therapies. 

Professor Kobilka shares the Nobel with Robert Lefkowitz of 

the Howard Hughes Medical Institute and Duke University 

Medical Center.

Alvin Roth was the McCaw Senior Visiting Professor of 

Economics at Stanford when he learned he had been 

awarded the Nobel Memorial Prize in Economic Sciences 

for his work in market design. A Harvard economist and 

Stanford alumnus who will join our faculty in 2013, Professor 

Roth is a pioneer in game theory known for his innovations 

in matching theory, which have been applied to kidney 

exchanges, how medical residents are matched with 

hospitals and systems for public school choice. He shares 

the prize with Lloyd Shapley, professor emeritus at the 

University of California-Los Angeles.

The Stanford Symphony Orchestra takes center stage at the new Bing Concert Hall.
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2012

JANUARY

Philip Pizzo, dean of 
the Stanford School of 
Medicine, is awarded 
the American Pediatric 
Society’s Howland 
Medal, the highest honor 
in pediatric academic 
medicine.

President Obama presents 
SLAC director emeritus 
and Nobel laureate Burton 
Richter with the Enrico 
Fermi Award, one of 
the government’s most 
prestigious awards.

Gloria Steinem, co-
founder of Ms. magazine, 
comes to Stanford to 
celebrate the publication’s 
40th anniversary and 
speak about the future of 
feminism.

Stanford School of 
Engineering receives a 
joint $30 million grant 
with Columbia University’s 
Graduate School of 
Journalism to establish the 
David and Helen Gurley 
Brown Institute for Media 
Innovation.

The Study of 
Undergraduate Education 
at Stanford releases a 
report that makes 55 
recommendations to 
better prepare students to 
face the challenges of an 
ever-changing world. 

FEBRUARY

The campus-wide 
Stanford Challenge 
concludes after raising 
$6.2 billion for a new 
model of interdisciplinary 
research designed to 
help scholars contribute 
solutions to some of the 
world’s most intractable 
problems.

President Obama 
awards a National 
Humanities Medal to 
English and comparative 
literature Professor 
Ramón Saldívar for his 
scholarship, particularly 
his “bold explorations of 
identity along the border 
separating the United 
States and Mexico.” 

Steven Denning is elected 
chair of the Board of 
Trustees.

Steven Gorelick, the 
Cyrus F. Tolman Professor 
in Environmental Earth 
System Science; Peter 
Glynn, the Thomas W. 
Ford Professor in the 
School of Engineering; 
Helmut Krawinkler, the 
John A. Blume Professor in 
the School of Engineering, 
Emeritus; and Norbert 
Pelc, professor in radiology 
and bioengineering, are 
elected to the National 
Academy of Engineering.

Jaya Maharaj was 
15 minutes old when 
surgeons at Lucile Packard 
Children’s Hospital gave 
her a pacemaker that 
saved her life—making her 
the youngest patient to 
undergo the procedure.

Gloria Steinem celebrated Ms. Magazine’s 40th anniversary at 
Stanford.

Ramón Saldívar won the National Humanities Medal.

THE YEAR IN REVIEW             

http://med.stanford.edu/ism/2012/january/pizzo.html
https://news.slac.stanford.edu/features/obama-honors-burton-richter-prestigious-enrico-fermi-award
http://news.stanford.edu/news/2012/january/gloria-steinem-talk-012712.html
http://news.stanford.edu/news/2012/january/brown-media-gift-013012.html
http://news.stanford.edu/news/2012/january/faculty-senate-setup-012612.html
http://news.stanford.edu/news/2012/february/stanford-challenge-concludes-020812.html
http://news.stanford.edu/news/2012/february/saldivar-humanities-medal-021412.html
http://news.stanford.edu/news/2012/february/denning-chair-trustees-021412.html
http://news.stanford.edu/thedish/?p=17267
http://med.stanford.edu/ism/2012/february/pacemaker-0213.html
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MARCH

Stanford opens a research 
and education center 
at Peking University in 
China. 

The White House 
announces that President 
Obama intends to 
nominate Susanna Loeb, 
professor of education, 
to the National Board 
for Education Sciences 
and Arthur Bienenstock, 
special assistant to 
President Hennessy for 
federal research policy, 
to the National Science 
Board.

APRIL

Nine Stanford professors 
and a university trustee 
are among 220 members 
elected to the American 
Academy of Arts and 
Sciences: Ann Arvin 
(Pediatrics), Ben Barres 
(Neurobiology), Michael 
Bratman (Philosophy), 
Philip Bucksbaum 
(Physics), Steven Kahn 
(SLAC), Stuart Kim 
(Developmental Biology), 
Liqun Luo (Biology), Penny 
Pritzker (alumna and 
trustee), Jeffrey Ullman 
(Engineering) and Andrew 
Walder (Sociology).

Andrew Luck is selected 
first overall in the NFL draft 
by the Indianapolis Colts, 
and Nneka Ogwumike is 
selected first in the WNBA 
draft by the Los Angeles 
Sparks. 

Bill Gates speaks to a 
capacity crowd about the 
need for scientists and 
engineers to focus on 
products that help improve 
the lives of the world’s 
poor, even though the 
market directs people to 
help the wealthiest.

W.S. Di Piero, professor 
emeritus of English, wins 
the Ruth Lily Poetry Prize, 
recognizing a lifetime of 
achievement.

MAY

Six Stanford scholars 
are elected to the 
National Academy of 
Sciences: Karl Deisseroth 
(Bioengineering and 
Psychiatry), Carol Dweck 
(Psychology), James 
Fearon (Political Science), 
Christopher Garcia 
(Molecular and Cellular 
Physiology), Liqun Luo 
(Neurobiology) and 
Robert Tibshirani (Health 
Research and Policy).

President John Hennessy 
announces the launch 
of a $1 billion Campaign 
for Stanford Medicine to 
transform health care at a 
local, national and global 
level.

Stanford hosts 
TEDxStanford: 
Illumination, an all-day 
event that celebrates 
innovation and ideas worth 
spreading.

Turkish President 
Abdullah Gül visits the 
Stanford Graduate School 
of Business and praises 
the university for its 
technological innovations 
in helping expand 
democracy around the 
world.

Former British Prime 
Minister Tony Blair speaks 
at the Graduate School of 
Business about his African 
Governance Initiative.

Former Stanford President 
Richard Lyman dies at  
age 88.

The new Stanford Center at Peking University

Alumna Jennifer Brokow and her father, journalist Tom Brokaw, were among the speakers at 
TEDxStanford.

School of Engineering 
graduate Andrew Luck 
became the first overall pick in 
the NFL draft.

http://news.stanford.edu/news/2012/march/peking-university-center-032212.html
http://news.stanford.edu/thedish/?p=17967
http://news.stanford.edu/thedish/?p=17897
http://news.stanford.edu/news/2012/april/aaas-awards-list-041912.html
http://www.gostanford.com/sports/m-footbl/spec-rel/042612aaa.html
http://www.gostanford.com/sports/w-baskbl/spec-rel/041612aaa.html
http://news.stanford.edu/news/2012/april/bill-gates-stanford-040512.html
http://news.stanford.edu/thedish/?p=18867
http://news.stanford.edu/news/2012/may/nas-new-members-050312.html
http://med.stanford.edu/ism/2012/may/campaign.html
http://news.stanford.edu/news/2012/may/tedx-stanford-event-052112.html
http://news.stanford.edu/news/2012/may/turkish-president-cemex-052312.html
http://news.stanford.edu/news/2012/may/tony-blair-gsb-051812.html
http://news.stanford.edu/news/2012/may/richard-lyman-obit-052712.html
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Marcus Feldman, the 
Burnet C. and Mildred 
Finley Wohlford Professor 
in Humanities and 
Sciences, and William 
Newsom, professor 
of neurobiology, are 
elected to the American 
Philosophical Society.

JUNE

Stanford alumnus and 
Mayor of Newark, N.J., 
Cory Booker encourages 
students to join a 
conspiracy of love and 
work together in his speech 
at the 121st Commencement 
ceremony.

JULY

Lloyd Minor, provost of 
Johns Hopkins University, 
is named dean of the 
Stanford University School 
of Medicine.

Thirty-nine Stanford 
athletes representing 14 
sports compete in the 
2012 London Olympic 
Games, returning with 16 
medals.

Mary Elizabeth Magill, 
vice dean of the University 
of Virginia Law School, 
is named dean of the 
Stanford Law School. 

Psychologist Albert 
Bandura is recognized with 
a Lifetime Career Award 
from the International 
Union of Psychological 
Science.

Bernard Muir is named 
director of Stanford athletics.

Journey with Two Maps: 
Becoming a Woman Poet.

Physicist Shoucheng 
Zhang is awarded the 
Dirac Medal from the 
International Centre for 
Theoretical Physics for 
research on a novel type 
of matter known as a 
“topological insulator.”

SEPTEMBER

Biochemist James 
Spudich, the 
Douglass M. and Nola 
Leishman Professor of 
Cardiovascular Disease, 
receives the 2012 Albert 
Lasker Basic Medical 
Research Award.

Stanford Law School’s 
Afghanistan Legal 
Education Project is 
awarded a $7.2 million 
grant from the U.S. State 
Department to support 
a collaboration with the 
American University of 
Afghanistan to develop 
a law degree program to 
train Afghani lawyers.

Stephen Quake, professor 
of bioengineering and of 
applied physics, receives 
the 2013 Nakasone Award 
for “prolific inventions that 
have advanced biological 
measurement techniques.”

Newark Mayor and Stanford alumnus Cory Booker at 
Commencement with Provost John Etchemendy and President 
John Hennessy

Law School Dean Mary 
Elizabeth Magill

Bernard Muir, director of 
Stanford athletics

AUGUST

Physics Professor Andrei 
Linde is awarded the 
Fundamental Physics 
Prize—worth $3 million—
in recognition of his work 
developing cosmic inflation 
theory.

More than 1,000 people 
gather to celebrate the 50th 
anniversary of the SLAC 
National Accelerator 
Laboratory.

Computer scientist John 
Mitchell is named vice 
provost for online learning.

Eavan Boland, director 
of Stanford’s Creative 
Writing Program, wins a 
PEN Award for creative 
nonfiction with her 
collection of essays A 

The SLAC National Accelerator Laboratory celebrated it’s 50th anniversary in August.

http://news.stanford.edu/thedish/?p=12881
http://news.stanford.edu/news/2012/june/commencement-cory-booker-061712.html
http://news.stanford.edu/news/2012/july/medical-school-dean-071812.html
http://news.stanford.edu/news/2012/july/cardinal-olympic-athletes-072412.html
http://news.stanford.edu/thedish/?p=20987
http://news.stanford.edu/thedish/?p=20987
http://news.stanford.edu/news/2012/july/law-school-dean-072412.html
http://news.stanford.edu/thedish/?p=20653
http://news.stanford.edu/news/2012/july/athletic-director-named-072712.html
http://news.stanford.edu/thedish/?p=20703
http://med.stanford.edu/ism/2012/september/spudich.html
http://blogs.law.stanford.edu/newsfeed/2012/09/24/stanford-law-school-and-american-university-of-afghanistan-to-build-law-degree-program-in-afghanistan-with-7-2m-grant-from-the-u-s-state-department/
http://news.stanford.edu/thedish/?p=21797
http://news.stanford.edu/news/2012/july/physicist-linde-award-073112.html
http://news.stanford.edu/news/2012/august/slac-50-anniversary-082712.html
http://news.stanford.edu/news/2012/august/online-learning-office-083012.html
http://news.stanford.edu/thedish/?p=21091
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OCTOBER

Economist Al Roth, who 
only recently joined the 
Stanford faculty from 
Harvard, shares the 
Nobel Memorial Prize in 
Economic Sciences for his 
work on market design. 

James Spilker Jr., an 
alumnus and consulting 
professor, and his wife, 
Anna Marie Spilker, pledge 
$28 million, endowing 
a professorship and 
naming the new Spilker 
Engineering and Applied 
Sciences Building.

The Institute of Medicine 
elects four faculty 
members: Lloyd Minor, 
the new dean of the 
Medical School; Stephen 
Quake (Bioengineering); 
David Spiegel (Psychiatry 
and Behavioral Sciences); 
and David Stevenson 
(Pediatrics).

Chi-Chang Kao is named 
director of the SLAC 
National Accelerator 
Laboratory, succeeding 
Persis Drell.

NOVEMBER

Recent graduate Rachel 
Kolb and senior Margaret 
Hayden are named 
Rhodes Scholars and will 
pursue their studies at the 
University of Oxford next 
fall.

Six scholars are named 
fellows of the American 
Association for the 
Advancement of Science: 
Zhenan Bao (Chemical 
Engineering), Patricia 
Burchat (Physics), Sarah 
Donaldson (Radiation 
Oncology), Edward Lazear 
(Economics), Thomas 
Rindfleisch (Lane Medical 
Library) and Anthony 
Wagner (Psychology and 
Neurosciences).

DECEMBER

To harness vast amounts 
of genomic data that can 
benefit human well-being, 
the schools of Humanities 
and Sciences and Medicine 
launch the Stanford 
Center for Computational, 
Evolutionary and Human 
Genomics.

Provost John Etchemendy joins the  Anderson family at the 
ground breaking for the new building that will house their 
collection.

Nobel Prize winner Al Roth

Nobel Prize winner  
Brian Kobilka

Brian Kobilka, professor 
and chair of molecular 
and cellular physiology, 
wins the 2012 Nobel Prize 
for Chemistry, which 
he shared with Robert 
Lefkowitz of Duke for work 
on G-protein-coupled 
receptors. 

Stanford breaks ground on 
a first-of-its-kind energy 
facility that will be key 
to reducing the campus’ 
carbon emissions by 50 
percent, reducing water use 
by 18 percent and saving 
an estimated $300 million 
over the next 35 years.

The Anderson family is 
on hand when ground is 
broken for a building next 
to the Cantor Arts Center 
that will house the family’s 
spectacular collection 
of post-World War II 
American art.

The Medical Center 
opens the Jill and John 
Freidenrich Center for 
Translational Medicine.

http://news.stanford.edu/news/2012/october/nobel-economics-roth-101512.html
http://news.stanford.edu/news/2012/october/spilker-engineering-gift-101612.html
http://med.stanford.edu/ism/2012/october/brief-iom-1015.html
http://news.stanford.edu/news/2012/october/slac-director-named-102412.html
http://news.stanford.edu/news/2012/november/rhodes-scholars-profiles-112012.html
http://news.stanford.edu/news/2012/november/AAAS-new-fellows-112912.html
http://med.stanford.edu/ism/2012/december/genomics-1205.html
http://news.stanford.edu/news/2012/october/nobel-prize-kobilka-101012.html
http://news.stanford.edu/news/2012/october/energy-generation-system-100912.html
http://news.stanford.edu/news/2012/october/anderson-ground-breaking-101112.html
http://news.stanford.edu/news/2012/october/anderson-ground-breaking-101112.html
http://med.stanford.edu/ism/2012/october/freidenrich-1022.html
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Biological Sciences 

Researchers produce first complete computer model  
of an organism
Stanford researchers, led by Markus Covert, assistant 
professor of bioengineering, reported the first complete 
computer model of an organism in the journal Cell. The 
breakthrough used data from more than 900 scientific 
papers to account for every molecular interaction in the 
life cycle of Mycoplasma genitalium, the smallest free-
living bacterium. The paper fulfills a longstanding goal 
for the field. Not only does the model allow researchers 
to address questions that aren’t practical to examine 
otherwise, it represents a stepping-stone toward the use 
of computer-aided design in bioengineering and medicine.

Researchers solve plant sex cell mystery
Hybrid seed production in corn is a multibillion-dollar 
industry, and crossbreeding is fundamental to the 
production of most other species as well. But despite plant 
reproduction’s central role in agribusiness, researchers 
have never answered where plant sex cells come from. 
The answer, according to Virginia Walbot, professor of 
biology, and graduate student Timothy Kelliher, is simple: 
low oxygen levels deep inside the developing flowers are 
all that is needed to trigger the formation of sex cells. Their 
work was published in Science.

New analysis provides fuller picture of  
human expansion from Africa
A review of humans’ anthropological and genetic records 
has resulted in the most up-to-date story of the “Out of 
Africa” expansion that occurred about 45,000 to 60,000 
years ago. The expansion was outlined in Proceedings 
of the National Academy of Sciences by geneticists led 
by Marcus Feldman, the Burnet and Mildred Finley 
Wohlford Professor in the School of Humanities and 
Sciences. The expansion had a dramatic effect on human 
genetic diversity. As a small group of modern humans 
migrated out of Africa into Eurasia and the Americas, 
their genetic diversity was reduced. The review integrates 
anthropological and archaeological data and could lead to 
a better understanding of ancient humans.

Professor of Biology 
Virginia Wolbot with 
graduate student Tim 
Kelliher. Their studies 
solved a plant sex cell 
mystery.

RESEARCH HIGHLIGHTS
2012

http://news.stanford.edu/news/2012/july/computer-model-organism-071812.html
http://news.stanford.edu/news/2012/july/computer-model-organism-071812.html
http://news.stanford.edu/news/2012/august/maize-sex-cells-080612.html
http://news.stanford.edu/pr/2012/pr-genetic-human-evolution-102212.html
http://news.stanford.edu/pr/2012/pr-genetic-human-evolution-102212.html
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Business

Good middle managers add to workplace productivity
Middle managers don’t get lots of respect in the 
workplace, and scholars have mostly studied the worth of 
CEOs and the efficacy of various management practices. 
But a Graduate School of Business study suggests that 
front-line supervisors are far more important than many 
have thought. Replacing a poorly performing boss with a 
top-notch middle manager is roughly equivalent to adding 
one more worker to a nine-member team, according to 
Kathryn Shaw, the Ernest C. Arbuckle Professor, and 
Edward Lazear, the Jack Steele Parker Professor of Human 
Resources Management and Economics, writing in The 
Value of Bosses.

Why feelings of guilt may signal leadership potential
How people respond to mistakes can be a clue to who 
they are, according to research by Frank Flynn, the Paul E. 
Holden Professor of Organizational Behavior, and doctoral 
student Becky Schaumberg. In two studies, they found 
an unexpected sign of leadership potential: the tendency 
to feel guilty. Schaumberg began investigating a possible 
link between guilt and leadership when she noticed that 
driven people often mentioned guilt as a motivator. “You 
don’t usually think of guilt and leadership together, but we 
started thinking that people would want individuals who 
feel responsible to be their leaders,” she said.

Too much information clouds negotiators’ judgments
Knowing negotiation partners too well or having the 
wrong kind of information about them can produce less 
successful negotiating results than having no information, 
according to Margaret Neale, the John G. McCoy—Banc 

One Corporation Professor of Organizations and Dispute 
Resolution. “To the extent that people rely on information 
that’s easily available, they may rely on it to the exclusion 
of doing the hard work necessary to create value in a 
negotiation,” said Neale.

For the first time, American jobs not following  
economic growth
Blaming a slow economic recovery for restrained hiring 
misses the real problem with the unemployment rate, 
according to Nobel Laureate Michael Spence, dean 
emeritus of the Graduate School of Business. Structural 
changes over the last two decades have altered the design 
of the labor market, making much of its growth hinged on 
domestic demand, which is virtually nonexistent today. 
Spence is of author of The Next Convergence: The Future of 
Economic Growth in a Multispeed World.

Education 

California budget woes cripple K-12 reform efforts
Five years ago, Stanford’s Institute for Research on 
Educational Policy and Practice released a report, “Getting 
Down to Facts,” on the state of education in California. In 
2012, the Stanford Policy Analysis for California Education 
(PACE) issued a progress report. PACE’s executive 
director, David Plank, professor of education, found that 
California still is not spending enough and that budget 
challenges have snuffed out any appetite for reform of a 
broken system.

Sean Reardon, professor of 
education, studies the widening gap 
between rich and poor students.

http://www.gsb.stanford.edu/news/research/why-bosses-matter.html
http://www.gsb.stanford.edu/news/research/leadership-guilt-flynn.html
http://www.gsb.stanford.edu/news/bmag/sbsm1201/neale_information.html
https://www.gsb.stanford.edu/news/bmag/sbsm1201/spence_jobs.html
https://www.gsb.stanford.edu/news/bmag/sbsm1201/spence_jobs.html
http://news.stanford.edu/news/2012/may/education-plank-qanda-051612.html
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Study finds widening gap between rich and poor students
The classroom achievement gap between rich and poor 
students has grown steadily over the past half-century, 
according to Sean Reardon, professor of education. 
Reardon says researchers had expected the relationship 
between family income and children’s test scores—which 
are closely related—to remain stable. “The fact that the 
gap has grown substantially, especially in the last 25 years, 
was quite surprising, striking and troubling,” he said.

Bringing high school history classes to life
“Reading Like a Historian,” a curriculum under the auspices 
of the Stanford History Education Group, was introduced 
in 2008 at five schools in the San Francisco Unified School 
District. Sam Wineburg, the Margaret Jacks Professor 
of Education, heads the group. Students learn history by 
analyzing journal writings, memoirs, speeches, songs, 
photographs, illustrations and other documents of the era. 
A study evaluating the program showed that participating 
students outperform their peers.
 WATCH VIDEO

Energy 

Wireless power could revolutionize  
highway transportation
A research team has designed a high-efficiency charging 
system that uses magnetic fields to wirelessly transmit 
large electric currents between metal coils placed several 
feet apart. The goal is to develop an all-electric highway 
that wirelessly charges cars and trucks as they cruise 
down the road. The technology, described in Applied 
Physics Letter, has the potential to increase the driving 
range of electric vehicles, according to Shanhui Fan, 
professor of electrical engineering.

Wind could meet global power demand by 2030
If the world is to shift to clean energy, electricity generated 
by the wind will play a major role—and there is more than 
enough wind for that, according to Mark Z. Jacobson, 
professor of civil and environmental engineering and a 
Stanford Woods Institute senior fellow. Jacobson and 
colleagues at the University of Delaware developed the 
most sophisticated weather model available to show 
that not only is there plenty of wind over land and near 
to shore to provide half the world’s power, but there is 
enough to exceed the total demand by several times, even 
after accounting for reductions in wind speed caused 
by turbines. The findings appeared in Proceedings of the 
National Academy of Sciences. 

Scientists use microbes to make ‘clean’ methane
Microbes that convert electricity into methane gas 
could become an important source of renewable energy, 
according to Stanford and Penn State scientists. The 
researchers, including Alfred Spormann, professor 
of chemical engineering and civil and environmental 

engineering, are raising colonies of microorganisms, called 
methanogens, which have the ability to turn electrical 
energy into pure methane – the key ingredient in natural 
gas. The goal of the research, funded by a Global Climate 
and Energy Project grant, is to create microbial factories 
that will transform clean electricity from solar, wind or 
nuclear power into renewable methane fuel and other 
chemical compounds.
 WATCH VIDEO

Engineering

Researchers advance thought-controlled  
computer cursors
Researchers led by Krishna Shenoy, professor of electrical 
engineering, have designed the fastest, most accurate 
mathematical algorithm yet for brain-implantable 
prosthetic systems. The systems are designed to help 
disabled people maneuver computer cursors with their 
thoughts. The algorithm’s speed, accuracy and natural 
movement approach those of a real arm. Results related 
to the algorithm, called ReFIT, were published in Nature 
Neuroscience.

Stanford’s touch-sensitive plastic skin heals itself
Chemical engineering Professor Zhenan Bao and her 
team have made the first synthetic skin that can sense 
subtle pressure and heal itself when torn or cut at room 
temperature in about 30 minutes. Their findings, published 
in the journal Nature Nanotechnology, could lead to 
smarter prosthetics or resilient personal electronics that 
repair themselves. The team hopes to make the material 
stretchy and transparent so that it might wrap and overlay 
electronic devices or display screens.

Zhenan Bao, professor of chemical engineering, made the 
first synthetic skin that can sense subtle pressure and heal 
itself at room temperature in about 30  minutes.

http://news.stanford.edu/news/2012/february/reardon-achievement-gap-021312.html
http://news.stanford.edu/news/2012/march/rethinking-history-education-030512.html
http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=-46gqzXsE-s
http://news.stanford.edu/news/2012/february/wireless-vehicle-charge-020112.html
http://news.stanford.edu/news/2012/february/wireless-vehicle-charge-020112.html
http://news.stanford.edu/news/2011/january/jacobson-world-energy-012611.html
http://news.stanford.edu/news/2012/july/microbes-clean-methane-072412.html
http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=zSey4WALf81
http://news.stanford.edu/news/2012/november/thought-control-cursor-111812.html
http://news.stanford.edu/news/2012/november/thought-control-cursor-111812.html
http://news.stanford.edu/news/2012/november/healing-plastic-skin-111112.html
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Tiny wireless chips small enough to travel  
via blood steam
Researchers, including assistant professor of electrical 
engineering Ada Poon and professor of electrical 
engineering and of computer science Teresa Meng, have 
created a tiny wireless chip, driven by magnetic currents, 
that’s small enough to travel inside the human body. They 
hope it will be used for biomedical applications, from 
delivering drugs to cleaning arteries. Poon is developing 
medical devices that can be implanted or injected 
into the human body and powered wirelessly using 
electromagnetic radio waves. No batteries to wear out. No 
cables to provide power.

Earth and Environment

Biologist and NASA discover Arctic algal blooms
Environmental Earth system science Professor Kevin 
Arrigo, working with the NASA-sponsored ICESCAPE 
expedition, discovered a massive phytoplankton bloom 
underneath the Arctic pack ice in the Chukchi Sea. 
News of the discovery, something previously considered 
impossible, was published in Science and is a harbinger of 
changes in Arctic ecosystems as the planet warms.

Climate change threatens freshwater source for billions
Snowpack, a source of drinking water and agricultural 
irrigation for billions of people, could shrink significantly 
within 30 years, according to climate change researcher 
Noah Diffenbaugh, assistant professor in environmental 
Earth system science and a Stanford Woods Institute 
fellow. His study, published in Nature Climate Change, 
forecasts the effect of climate change on Northern 
Hemisphere snowpack through the 21st century in the 
Western United States, Alpine Europe, Central Asia and 

downstream of the Himalayas and Tibetan Plateau. The 
news is especially troubling for snowpack-dependent 
California. 

Computer models help predict tsunami risk
When a magnitude 9.0 earthquake struck off the coast 
of Japan in 2011, it triggered a tsunami that killed more 
than 20,000 people and destroyed cities. Eric Dunham, 
assistant professor of geophysics, and Jeremy Kozdon, a 
postdoctoral research fellow, are creating computational 
models to pinpoint the cause of the tsunami. Their 
physics-driven models suggest that the large seafloor 
uplift and resulting tsunami were caused when seismic 
waves from the initial earthquake bounced back down 
from the seafloor above and caused the plates to slip 
more than had previously been expected. They hope their 
models will help to predict where future tsunamis might 
occur.
 WATCH VIDEO

Carbon capture likely to cause earthquakes
Carbon capture and storage, or CCS, is part of the 
world’s greenhouse gas reduction strategy. It involves 
injecting and storing carbon dioxide in underground 
geologic reservoirs. The method is used at oil and gas 
exploration sites worldwide to prevent gases from entering 
the atmosphere. But to significantly reduce emissions, 
CCS would need to operate on a massive scale. In the 
journal PNAS, geophysics Professor Mark Zoback and 
environmental Earth science Professor Steven Gorelick 
argue that, in many areas, carbon sequestration is likely 
to create pressure build-up large enough to break the 
reservoirs’ seals, releasing the stored CO2 and producing 
temblors.

Professor Ada 
Poon, right, with 

graduate students 
Daniel Pivonka, 

left, and Anatoly 
Yakovlev. They 

created a tiny 
wireless chip, 

driven by magnetic 
currents, that can 

travel inside the  
human body.

http://news.stanford.edu/news/2012/february/micro-device-implant-022212.html
http://news.stanford.edu/news/2012/february/micro-device-implant-022212.html
http://news.stanford.edu/news/2012/june/arctic-algal-blooms-060712.html
http://news.stanford.edu/news/2012/november/future-snowpack-decline-111112.html
http://news.stanford.edu/news/2011/december/model-tsunami-predict-121311.html
http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=wlM1LO9GkW8
http://news.stanford.edu/pr/2012/pr-carbon-capture-earthquakes-061912.html
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Humanities

White’s Railroaded confronts assumptions  
about America history
Historian Richard White’s book Railroaded recounts 
the development of the 19th-century transcontinental 
railroad by Leland Stanford and others, suggesting that 
the assumed onset of modernity it prompted was not a 
good thing. In fact, White suggests that the railroad led 
to chaos, dysfunction and financial losses. If the railroads 
had been built a few decades later, American Indians 
would have had more time to adjust to the inevitable 
and their reservations would have been structured more 
advantageously to them. There would have been no 
senseless cattle industry and overgrazing, no mining 
industry with its booms and busts and no migration to 
lands that could not support settlement. 

Linguists seek to identify the elusive California accent
With the “Voices of California” project, linguists led by 
Penelope Eckert, professor of linguistics, have set out to 
discover and document the diversity of California English. 
Because there aren’t many stereotypes of California 
speech compared to the way of speaking associated 
with such East Coast cities as Boston or New York, a lot 
of Californians are happy with their perceived lack of 
accent. The disconnect between the state’s diversity and 
Californians’ views of their speech as homogenous has 
proven intriguing. So far, interviews with residents from 
Merced and Shasta counties have revealed the influence 
of the Dust Bowl migration from Oklahoma and have 
highlighted differences between coastal California and the 
Central Valley.

Book focuses on the cultural dimensions  
of unmanned drones
Communities in Pakistan, Afghanistan and elsewhere 
in Asia and the Middle East are being watched daily by 
armed unmanned drones, reminding civilians that their 

lives are not private. Despite the fact that the drones 
are breeding contempt on the ground, their numbers are 
expected to increase. Stanford humanities scholars argue 
that the national dialogue on drones ignores the historical, 
cultural and religious perspectives of the people the United 
States is watching and bombing. Under the Drones: Modern 
Lives in the Afghanistan-Pakistan Borderlands is a new book 
edited by Robert Crews, associate professor of history, 
and Shahzad Bashir, professor of religious studies.

Maybe Russia’s tsars weren’t so bad after all
It’s a common refrain in Russia that autocratic rule is the 
best fit for the country because of its history of tyrannical 
tsars. Not so fast, says historian Nancy Kollmann, who 
wrote Crime and Punishment in Early Modern Russia. 
Kollmann says there was more to the country’s justice 
system between the 15th and 20th centuries than the 
whims of tsars. Russian law was instead predictable and 
sensitive to public opinion.

Professor 
Penny Eckert 
and graduate 
student Kate 
Greenberg 
discuss data 
from the Voice 
of California 
project.

Railroaded, 
by historian 
Richard White, 
recounts the 
development of 
the 19th-century 
transcontinental 
railroad.

http://news.stanford.edu/news/2012/january/richard-white-railroaded-011312.html
http://news.stanford.edu/news/2012/january/richard-white-railroaded-011312.html
http://news.stanford.edu/news/2012/august/california-dialect-linguistics-080612.html
http://news.stanford.edu/news/2012/november/drones-humanistic-perspective-110612.html
http://news.stanford.edu/news/2012/november/drones-humanistic-perspective-110612.html
http://news.stanford.edu/news/2012/december/russian-tsar-laws-120612.html
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Law

Cuéllar investigates how we govern security
The impact of public law depends on how politicians 
secure control of public organizations and how these 
organizations, in turn, are used to define national security. 
Governing Security, by Mariano-Florentino Cuéllar, the 
Stanley Morrison Professor of Law and co-director 
of the Stanford Center for International Security and 
Cooperation, investigates the history of two federal 
agencies that touch the lives of Americans every day: 
the Roosevelt-era Federal Security Agency (today’s 
Department of Health and Human Services) and the 
Department of Homeland Security. Through both, Cuéllar 
offers an account of developments affecting the basic 
architecture of our nation. 

Disaster relief and the origins of the American  
welfare state
Even as unemployment rates in the United States soared 
during the Great Depression, President Roosevelt’s relief 
and social security programs faced attacks in Congress 
and the courts. In response, New Dealers pointed to 
a tradition—dating to 1790—of federal aid to victims 
of disaster and sought to paint the Depression as a 
cataclysmic event. In The Sympathetic State, Michele 
Landis Dauber, professor of law and Bernard D. Bergreen 
Faculty Scholar, traces the roots of the modern American 
welfare state to the earliest days of the republic, when 
relief was forthcoming for victims of wars, fires, floods, 
hurricanes and earthquakes. 

Trolley car hypothetical case reconsidered
When is it okay to harm some in order to benefit 
others? For the past 40 years, moral philosophers have 
wrestled with this question by exploring variants of the 
following tragic choice. A trolley is traveling down a track, 
out of control. If it keeps on barreling down the track, 
it will kill five people. You can’t stop the trolley, but you 
can flip a switch to divert it to another track, where it 
will kill only one person. May you flip the switch?  Must 
you flip the switch? In an essay in Philosophical Quarterly, 
Barbara Fried, the William W. and Gertrude H. Saunders 
Professor of Law, argues that philosophers’ decades-long 
preoccupation with these bizarre ‘may I kill one to save 
five?’ hypotheticals has diverted their attention from the 
kind of harm/benefit tradeoffs that are ubiquitous in the 
real world: What restrictions should we put on socially 
productive activities (driving, manufacturing, developing 
and marketing new products, constructing new buildings 
and roads, etc.) that pose some risk of harm to others? 
The moral principles that philosophers have extracted 
from their decades-long preoccupation with trolley 
problems cannot answer this question, and hence largely 
amount to a moral sideshow. The main attraction—how 
should we regulate risk—has yet to get serious attention 
from moral philosophers.  

Due process as separation of powers
From its conceptual origin in Magna Carta, due process 
of law has required that government can deprive persons 
of rights only pursuant to a coordinated effort of separate 
institutions that make, execute and adjudicate claims 
under the law. In Due Process As Separation of Powers, 
published in the Yale Law Journal, Michael McConnell, 
the Richard and Frances Mallery Professor of Law and 
director of the Stanford Constitutional Law Center, 
maintains that originalist debates about whether the Fifth 
or Fourteenth amendments were understood to entail 
modern “substantive due process” have obscured the way 
that many lawyers and courts understood due process 
to operate as a mechanism of separation of powers. 
McConnell and his coauthor maintain that contemporary 
resorts to originalism to support substantive due process 
are misplaced. 

Medicine

Women feel pain more intensely than men
Women report more intense pain than men in virtually 
every disease category, according to researchers led 
by Atul Butte, associate professor of pediatrics. The 
investigators mined electronic medical records to establish 
the broad gender difference to a high level of statistical 
significance. Their study, published in the Journal of Pain, 
suggests that stronger efforts should be made to recruit 
women subjects in population and clinical studies to find 
out why this gender difference exists.

Single antibody shrinks human tumors  
transplanted into mice
Human tumors transplanted into laboratory mice 
disappeared or shrank when scientists treated the 
animals with a single antibody. The researchers were led 
by Irving Weissman, who directs Stanford’s Institute for 
Stem Biology and Regenerative Medicine and the Ludwig 
Center for Cancer Stem Cell Research and Medicine. 
The antibody works by masking a protein flag on cancer 
cells that protects them from macrophages and other 
cells in the immune system. The scientists achieved the 
findings with human breast, ovarian, colon, bladder, brain, 
liver and prostate cancer samples. It is the first antibody 
treatment shown to be broadly effective against a variety 
of human solid tumors, and the dramatic response has the 
investigators eager to begin phase-1 and –2 human clinical 
trials within the next two years.

Integrative ‘omics’ profile lets scientist discover,  
track his diabetes onset
For more than two years, geneticist Michael Snyder 
and his lab members pored over his body’s secrets: the 
sequence of his DNA, the RNA and proteins produced by 
his cells, the metabolites and signaling molecules wafting 
through his blood. They spied on his immune system as it 

http://cisac.stanford.edu/
http://cisac.stanford.edu/
http://med.stanford.edu/ism/2012/january/butte.html
http://med.stanford.edu/ism/2012/march/cd47.html
http://med.stanford.edu/ism/2012/march/cd47.html
http://med.stanford.edu/ism/2012/march/snyder.html
http://med.stanford.edu/ism/2012/march/snyder.html
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battled viral infections. To his shock, they discovered that 
he was predisposed to type-2 diabetes and then watched 
his blood sugar shoot up as he developed the condition 
during the study. It’s the first eyewitness account — 
viewed on a molecular level — of the birth of a disease 
that affects millions and an important milestone in the 
realization of personalized medicine.

Online tool helps those with BRCA mutations  
understand options
Women who have a high risk for developing breast and 
ovarian cancers are now able to access a tool developed 
by Stanford Cancer Institute researchers, including Allison 
Kurian, assistant professor of oncology, to wrestle with 
their tough choices. The interactive tool allows women 
with known mutations in the BRCA1 or BRCA2 genes to 
see what their chances of survival would be after taking 
different preventive measures at different ages. The tool 
receives around 1,000 visits per month. 

Method allows sequencing of fetal genomes  
using maternal blood 
Researchers have, for the first time, sequenced the 
genome of an unborn baby using only a blood sample from 
the mother. Previous whole-genome sequencing required 
DNA from the father as well as blood from the mother. 
The research, led by Stephen Quake, the Lee Otterson 
Professor in Engineering and professor of bioengineering 
and of applied physics, brings fetal genetic testing one 
step closer to routine clinical use. As the cost of such 
technology drops, it will become increasingly common 
to diagnose genetic diseases within the first trimester of 
pregnancy. The research was published in Nature.

Physical Sciences

BaBar experiment confirms time asymmetry
Time marches forward: watch a movie in reverse, and 
you’ll quickly see something is amiss. But from the 
perspective of a single, isolated particle, the passage of 
time looks the same in either direction: a movie of two 
particles scattering off of each other would look just as 
sensible in reverse – a concept known as time reversal 
symmetry. The BaBar experiment at the SLAC National 
Accelerator Laboratory made the first observation of a 
long-theorized exception to this rule. Digging through 
nearly 10 years of data from billions of particle collisions, 
researchers found that certain particle types change into 
one another much more often in one way than they do 
in the other, a violation of time-reversal symmetry and 
confirmation that some subatomic processes have a 
preferred direction of time. The research was reported in 
Physical Review Letters.

Molecular graphene heralds new era of  
‘designer electrons’
Researchers from Stanford and the U.S. Department of 
Energy’s SLAC National Accelerator Laboratory created 
the first-ever system of “designer electrons” – exotic 
variants of ordinary electrons with tunable properties that 
may ultimately lead to new materials and devices. The 
research was led by Hari  Manoharan, associate professor 
of physics and a member of SLAC’s Stanford Institute 
for Materials and Energy Sciences. Their first examples, 
reported in Nature, were hand-crafted, honeycomb-shaped 
structures inspired by graphene, a pure form of carbon 
that has been widely heralded for its potential in future 
electronics. 
 WATCH VIDEO

Stephen Quake, the Lee 
Otterson Professor in 
Engineering, is bringing 
genetic testing closer to 
routine clinical use.

http://med.stanford.edu/ism/2012/april/brca-tool-0409.html
http://med.stanford.edu/ism/2012/april/brca-tool-0409.html
http://brcatool.stanford.edu/
http://med.stanford.edu/ism/2012/july/genome.html
http://med.stanford.edu/ism/2012/july/genome.html
http://www6.slac.stanford.edu/news/2012-11-19-babar-trv.aspx
http://www6.slac.stanford.edu/news/2012-03-14-molecular-graphene-heralds-new-era.aspx
http://www6.slac.stanford.edu/news/2012-03-14-molecular-graphene-heralds-new-era.aspx
http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=B7NxWZF5NF4
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Galaxy may swarm with ‘nomad planets’
Our galaxy may be awash in homeless planets, wandering 
through space instead of orbiting a star. In fact, there 
may be 100,000 times more “nomad planets” in the 
Milky Way than stars, according to a study led by Louis 
Strigari of the Kavli Institute for Particle Astrophysics and 
Cosmology.  If observations confirm the estimate, this 
new class of celestial objects will affect theories of planet 
formation and could change understanding of the origin 
and abundance of life.

Physicists and engineers take first step toward  
quantum cryptography
A team of physicists has demonstrated a first step in 
creating a quantum telecommunications device that could 
be built and implemented using existing infrastructure. 
Their work appeared in Nature. Quantum mechanics 
offers the potential to create secure telecommunications 
networks by harnessing a fundamental phenomenon of 
quantum particles. The work was done by the research 
group of Yoshihisa Yamamoto, a professor of applied 
physics and of electrical engineering, in collaboration with 
the group of applied physics Professor Martin Fejer. 

Social Sciences

Political scientist maps militant groups
What’s the difference between Hamas in Iraq, the Islamic 
Army in Iraq and the Jihad and Reform Front? All are based 
in Iraq, but have different historical roots and leadership 
structures. The differences highlight a challenge to tackling 
terrorism: understanding the dozens of groups worldwide. 
Martha Crenshaw, fellow at the Freeman Spogli Institute 
for International Studies, is building a searchable, online 
map that shows the history and relationships among 
militant organizations, including detailed descriptions of 
the groups, dates of leadership changes, major attacks and 
the beginning and end of relationships with other militant 
groups. 

More authority translates to less stress
In a study of high-ranking government and military 
officials, psychologist James Gross and a Harvard 
team found that a higher rank was associated with less 
anxiety and lower levels of a stress hormone. The study, 
which appeared in Proceedings of the National Academy 
of Sciences, looked at cortisol measurements and self-
reported anxiety within high-ranking government and 
military officials enrolled in a Harvard executive leadership 
program. Although evaluating stress is complex, the 
researchers found that high-ranking leaders were less 
stressed, according to both measures. The strength of the 
relationship was directly related to rank: the higher the 
position, the lower the stress.

Study suggests girls can ‘rewire’ brains  
to ward off depression
Using fMRI brain imaging and a video game, researchers 
can teach girls at risk of depression how to train their 
brains away from negative situations. Early findings from 
a study led by psychology Professor Ian Gotlib of girls at 
risk of becoming depressed suggest that such rewiring is 
possible – and is surprisingly easy. Researchers have been 
able to teach the girls to change their reaction to negative 
information and lower their stress levels, which should 
help ward off depression.

Multitasking harms development of tweenagers
Tweenage girls who spend hours watching videos and 
multitasking with digital devices tend to be less successful 
with social and emotional development, according 
to education professor Roy Pea and communication 
professor Clifford Nass. But these effects might be 
warded off with simple face-to-face conversations with 
other people. Multitasking and spending hours watching 
videos and using online communication were statistically 
associated with a series of negative experiences: feeling 
less social success, not feeling normal, having more friends 
whom parents perceive as bad influences and sleeping 
less. The research appeared in Developmental Psychology.
 WATCH VIDEO 

Center on Poverty and Inequality reveals  
Recession Trends 
David Grusky, professor of sociology and director of the 
Stanford Center on Poverty and Inequality (CPI), believes 
the United States is experiencing a level of economic 
inequality that hasn’t been seen since the first Gilded Age. 
CPI’s new Recession Trends website delivers 16 “Recession 
Briefs” authored by the country’s top scholars that lay 
out the economic and social fallout of the recession. The 
Recession Trends initiative also acts as a clearinghouse of 
data on social and economic trends, ranging from housing 
to crime to mental health. 

Psychology Professor Ian Gotlib, left, and postdoctoral 
researcher Paul Hamilton use fMRI brain imaging to help 
girls at risk of depression.

http://news.stanford.edu/news/2012/february/slac-nomad-planets-022312.html
http://news.stanford.edu/news/2012/november/toward-quantum-cryptography-111512.html
http://news.stanford.edu/news/2012/november/toward-quantum-cryptography-111512.html
http://fsi.stanford.edu/news/crenshaw_mapping_militants/
http://news.stanford.edu/news/2012/september/leadership-stress-levels-092412.html
http://www.pnas.org/
http://www.pnas.org/
http://news.stanford.edu/news/2012/february/depression-brain-imaging-020912.html
http://news.stanford.edu/news/2012/february/depression-brain-imaging-020912.html
http://news.stanford.edu/news/2012/january/tweenage-girls-multitasking-012512.html
http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=68N0cjgEL6Y
http://news.stanford.edu/pr/2012/pr-recession-trends-website-101212.html
http://news.stanford.edu/pr/2012/pr-recession-trends-website-101212.html
http://www.inequality.com
http://www.recessiontrends.org


17

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS				     

SELECTED FINANCIAL AND OTHER DATA				      

MANAGEMENT RESPONSIBILITY FOR FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 		

REPORT OF INDEPENDENT AUDITORS 					   

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION 		

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES 				  

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 			 

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS		
1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

2. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

3. PLEDGES RECEIVABLE

4. LOANS RECEIVABLE

5. INVESTMENTS

6. INVESTMENT POOLS

7. DERIVATIVES

8. PLANT FACILITIES

9. LIABILITIES UNDER SECURITY LENDING AGREEMENTS

10. UNIVERSITY NOTES AND BONDS PAYABLE

11. HOSPITALS NOTES AND BONDS PAYABLE

12. UNIVERSITY ENDOWMENT

13. HOSPITALS ENDOWMENTS

14. UNIVERSITY GIFTS AND PLEDGES

15. FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

16. UNIVERSITY RETIREMENT PLANS

17. HOSPITALS RETIREMENT PLANS

18. OPERATING LEASES

19. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

20. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

21. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

18
25
26
27
28
29
31
32

2012
STANFORD UNIVERSITY FINANCIAL REVIEW



18

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Stanford experienced solid financial results in fiscal year 2012 
(FY12), marking the third year of growth after the 2008-09 
financial downturn.  Consolidated net assets increased $1.6 
billion to end the year at $26.7 billion.  Consolidated operating 
revenues exceeded expenses by $516 million, compared to 
$515 million in FY11.  Stanford’s FY12 financial results benefitted 
from record gifts, modest investment returns, and increased 
health care services and other revenue sources.  
 
These consolidated results reflect the combined results of 
the University and the Hospitals.  Below are additional details 
about the University’s and Hospitals’ operations and financial 
results.

University
During FY12, the University continued to strengthen its 
financial position. FY12 net assets increased $951 million to 
$23.5 billion compared to $22.6 billion in the prior year.    The 
University’s FY12 endowment rose in value by 3.2% over the 
prior year, ending FY12 at $17.0 billion, just shy of its $17.2 
billion high at year-end 2008.  Donor support and investment 
returns were the major factors contributing to these positive 
results. 

FY12 FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS
Record support from donors.  The University continues to 
benefit from the overwhelming generosity of its donors.  FY12 
gifts as reported  by the University’s Office of Development 
exceeded $1.0 billion, 46% above the prior year and 14% 
more than Stanford’s previous best in FY06.  These results are 
evidence of the extraordinary support of our donor community 
and donors’ endorsement of Stanford’s vision and direction.  
Gifts and pledges of $927 million—up 80% from FY11—are 
reported in the financial statements on an accrual basis.

The FY12 results included the final months of The Stanford 
Challenge, a five-year public fundraising campaign which 
ended December 31, 2011. The Stanford Challenge raised 
$6.2 billion to support University-wide initiatives and multi-
disciplinary research focused on some of society’s most 
complex problems including the environment, human health, 
international affairs, K–12 education and the arts. These gifts 
also enable Stanford to remain accessible to the brightest 
students, to recruit and retain top faculty, and to create and 
maintain state of the art buildings and facilities.

Positive investment performance.  University investment 
returns in FY12 were $1.3 billion, compared to $3.4 billion in 
FY11.  The positive FY12 returns were achieved during another 
volatile year in the financial markets, especially for international 
equities.

OPERATING RESULTS
The Statements of Activities include results from both operating 
and non-operating changes in the net assets of the University.  
Operating activities include the revenues earned and expenses 
incurred in the current year to support the University’s core 
activities of teaching and research and other University 
priorities.  

The University ended the year with a surplus from operations 
of $211 million in FY12 compared to $257 million in FY11.  FY12 
operating revenues increased 6% compared to an increase in 
expenses of 7% during the same period.

Other changes in net assets are discussed in the Financial 
Position section of this analysis. 
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OPERATING REVENUES
FY12 operating revenues were $4.0 billion, reflecting a 6% 
increase over FY11.  The components of the University’s 
operating revenues are shown in Figure 1 above.  

Student Income
Total student income, which represents 12% of University 
operating revenues, increased 5% to $481 million in FY12.  Total 
student income includes tuition and fees from undergraduate 
and graduate programs and room and board; this amount 
is partially offset by financial aid.   Revenues from student 
tuition and fees increased 4% in FY12 primarily as a result 
of 3.5% undergraduate and graduate tuition increases and a 
slight increase in both undergraduate and graduate student 
enrollment.  Revenues from room and board increased 6% in 
FY12 primarily due to a slight increase in student enrollment 
and a 3.5% increase in the room and board rate.  

Financial aid increased $10.3 million or 4.5% in FY12 to $241 
million, reflecting Stanford’s continued commitment to provide 
an affordable education for all students.  Approximately 59% 
of undergraduate students and 83% of graduate students 
were awarded financial aid from Stanford in FY12, including 
scholarships, grants, loans and jobs.

Sponsored Research Support
Sponsored research support represents approximately one 
third of the University’s operating revenues. This category 
declined slightly from FY11 levels to $1.2 billion in FY12, as 
the reductions in funds from the federal economic stimulus 
funding were almost fully offset by increases in other sources 
of sponsored research support.

The federal economic stimulus bill, the American Recovery 
and Reinvestment Act (ARRA), has been a major driver of 
sponsored research support for the past several years. As 
of August 31, 2012, Stanford had been awarded $310 million 
of ARRA funding; approximately $51 million of this amount 
was spent by the University and SLAC National Accelerator 
Laboratory (SLAC) in FY12 (compared to $131 million in FY11) 
bringing the total amount spent to date to $275 million.

The majority of the University’s sponsored research support 
(84% including SLAC), is received directly or indirectly from 
the federal government.  The largest federal sponsor, the 
Department of Health and Human Services, provided revenue 
of $417 million in FY12 compared to $449 million in the 
prior year.  Most of these funds support research within the 
University’s School of Medicine.
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Direct costs for SLAC increased $2 million or less than 1% over 
FY11.  Increased funding for Basic Energy Sciences and other 
programs of $37 million was nearly offset by lower ARRA 
funding, down $35 million to $13 million in FY12.

In addition to payment for the direct costs of performing 
research, the University receives an amount from sponsors 
for facilities and administrative costs, known as indirect costs.  
This amount covers costs related to facilities, utilities and 
administrative costs incurred in connection with sponsored 
research.   For FY12, the federal and non-federal indirect cost 
recovery increased $6 million to $226 million as a result of 
slightly higher indirect cost rates on new awards.

Health Care Services
FY12 health care services revenue for the University increased 
$51 million or 10% from FY11 to $545 million and represented 
14% of operating revenues. 

School of Medicine faculty serve as physicians for the 
Hospitals.  Clinical revenue is collected by the Hospitals, and 
a portion is remitted to the University for these physician 
services.  In addition, the Hospitals pay the University 
for other essential services such as medical direction, 
telecommunication, legal and internal audit services.  Health 
care services revenues of $520 million represent the net value 
of services provided by the University to the Hospitals; these 
amounts are eliminated in consolidation.  

Other
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THE UNIVERSITY’S ENDOWMENT
The University’s endowment is a collection of 
gift funds and reserves which are set aside and 
invested to support the University’s teaching 
and research missions.  At August 31, 2012, the 
endowment totaled $17.0 billion and represented 
approximately 73% of the University’s net assets.  
The endowment includes pure endowment funds 
(which include endowed lands), term endowment 
funds and funds functioning as endowment.

Gifts and pledge payments, investment returns, 
and other invested funds added $1.4 billion to the 
endowment in FY12.

Payout to operations from the endowment 
continues to be a significant source of operating 
revenue for the University, covering approximately 
23% of expenses in FY12, compared to 22% in 
FY11.

The University’s endowment provides funding 
annually for a wide variety of important purposes.   
See Figure 2 for a distribution of endowment 
payout by purpose. 

Approximately 29% funds instruction and 
research activities, 23% goes to student aid, 
19% covers faculty salaries and support, 22% is 
unrestricted and the remainder is split between 
library support and other purposes. 
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position, higher benefit costs, and increases in headcount 
to support new programs and facilities recently placed in 
service.  

•	 Depreciation expense increased by 7% to $277 million 
in FY12 from $259 million in FY11.  The increase in this 
category resulted from buildings recently placed in service as 
described in the Capital Projects section below. 

•	 Other operating expenses increased 7% to $1.2 billion in 
FY12 from $1.1 billion in FY11.  These increases, in large part, 
were due to additional expenses incurred in support of new 
programs and facilities.

FINANCIAL POSITION
The University’s Statements of Financial Position reflect strong 
donor support, solid investment returns and strong operating 
results over the past three years. Total University assets 
increased $1.3 billion in FY12 to end the year at $29.0 billion.  
Total University liabilities increased slightly from $5.1 billion to 
$5.5 billion.

Cash and Cash Equivalents
The University closely monitors liquidity required to meet 
operating and contractual commitments. In April 2009, the 
University issued $1 billion of taxable bonds, of which $800 
million in cash was set aside to ensure adequate liquidity to 
support University investments, capital projects and operations 
during the financial crisis.  As economic conditions have 
improved, a portion of the funds has been used for other 
purposes, including additional capital projects and repayment 
of other debt.  At August 31, 2012, the University’s cash 
position included approximately $427 million of the April 2009 
taxable bond proceeds.  

Investments
Investments increased by $1.1 billion, up 5% from FY11 due 
to positive investment returns and new gifts received from 
our generous donors.  Alternative investments, including 
various types of limited partnerships, private equity funds, 
venture capital funds, natural resources investments, real 
estate and hedge funds, represent approximately 71% of total 
investments at August 31, 2012.  The aggregate amount of 
unfunded commitments for alternative investments was $3.9 
billion at year-end, down significantly from approximately $6 
billion at August 31, 2008.  See the Report from the Stanford 
Management Company for analysis of University investment 
strategies and performance.

Current Year Gifts in Support of Operations and Net Assets 
Released from Restrictions
Current year gifts in support of operations increased 9% to 
$178 million in FY12. Net assets released from restrictions 
decreased 5% to $108 million.  

Total Investment Income Distributed for Operations
Total investment income distributed for operations represented 
25% of University revenue, the second highest source of 
operating revenue for the University, and up from 24% in FY11.

•	 Endowment income distributed for operations increased 
11% to $871 million in FY12, from $785 million in FY11.   
The endowment payout as a percentage of the beginning 
endowment value decreased from 5.7% for FY11 to 5.3% for 
FY12 as a result of growth in the endowment value.

•	 Expendable funds pools and other investment income 
distributed for operations was $131 million in FY12, compared 
to $128 million in FY11.  This category primarily includes the 
payout to operations from the Expendable Funds Pool (EFP) 
and the Endowment Income Funds Pool (EIFP), the principal 
investment vehicles for the University’s expendable funds.  

•	 The EFP policy provides a variable payout to certain 
funds that support operations based on the prior year’s 
investment returns. Positive returns in both FY11 and 
FY10 resulted in the payouts to these funds over the 
past two years.  See Note 6 to the FY12 Consolidated 
Financial Statements.

•	 The EIFP holds endowment payout previously 
distributed but unexpended.  These amounts are 
invested in highly liquid instruments in order to preserve 
the principal balance.  Earnings on these investments 
are distributed to the fund holders.  See Note 6 to the 
FY12 Consolidated Financial Statements.

OPERATING EXPENSES
Total expenses increased $256 million, or 7%, to $3.8 billion in 
FY12.  Salaries and benefits comprised 62% of the University’s 
total expenses; depreciation expense was 7% and other 
operating expenses represented 31%.

•	 Salaries and benefits increased 7% in FY12 to $2.3 billion.  
The increase resulted from a combination of modest salary 
programs designed to maintain Stanford’s competitive 
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Capital Projects
The University continues to invest heavily in its physical 
facilities to support key academic initiatives, housing and 
infrastructure.  During FY12, the University invested $403 
million in capital projects, bringing gross plant facilities before 
accumulated depreciation to $6.9 billion.  Plant facilities, net 
of accumulated depreciation, increased $152 million to $3.8 
billion. 

Buildings completed and opened in FY12 include the Arrillaga 
Family Dining Commons and the Jill and John Freidenrich 
Center for Translational Research. Construction continued 
on the Bing Concert Hall and the Bioengineering/Chemical 
Engineering Building.  In FY12, preparations also began 
for the new central energy facility—the Stanford Energy 
Systems Innovation (SESI)—which will reduce overall energy 
consumption and use cleaner energy sources.

The Knight Management Center (the new Graduate School 
of Business) and the William H. Neukom building in the law 
school opened in FY11.

The University is committed to being a leader in environmental 
sustainability.  This effort is reflected in the design, 
construction and operation of campus facilities where the goal 
is to provide safe, productive indoor environments that use 
energy, water and other natural resources efficiently.   Under 
the University’s sustainability standards, new buildings must 
use 30% less energy than current code requirements and 25% 
less water than similar buildings.    

Debt
Total debt decreased $18 million to $2.7 billion as of August 
31, 2012.  During FY12, Standard and Poor’s, Moody’s and Fitch 
affirmed the University’s debt ratings in the highest rating 
categories for short and long-term debt.    
  
The University’s debt policy governs the amount and type 
of debt Stanford may incur and is designed to preserve debt 
capacity, financial flexibility and access to capital markets at 
competitive rates.  A combination of fixed and variable rate 
debt, of varying maturities, is used to fund academic facilities, 
residential housing and dining facilities, faculty and staff 
mortgage loans and other infrastructure projects.

The University issued $221 million in taxable and tax-exempt 
debt to refinance certain tax-exempt bonds and commercial 
paper notes, achieving savings in interest costs.    

Unrestricted Net Assets    
In total, unrestricted net assets of the University increased 
$851 million to $12.1 billion, with $211 million resulting from 
operating activities.  The most significant components of non-
operating changes in unrestricted net assets in FY12 were the 
$394 million increase in realized and unrealized investment 
gains and $253 million in gifts not related to current year 
operating activities.  

Temporarily Restricted Net Assets  
Temporarily restricted net assets decreased $211 million to 
$6.0 billion in FY12. The University received $229 million 
of new temporarily restricted gifts and pledges in FY12 
that partially offset a $216 million decrease in realized and 
unrealized investment gains and $233 million in transfers 
relating to capital and other gifts released from their 
restrictions for assets placed in service and for operating 
activities.  

Permanently Restricted Net Assets 
Permanently restricted net assets increased $310 million to 
$5.4 billion during FY12.  The increase was driven by $227 
million in new gifts and pledges and $55 million of transfers 
from other net asset categories primarily due to donor 
redesignations and matching funds added to donor gift 
funds.  The principal value of these assets must be invested in 
perpetuity to generate endowment income to be used only for 
the purposes designated by donors.  

Hospitals
The financial results and financial position of Stanford Hospital 
and Clinics (SHC) and Lucile Packard Children’s Hospital at 
Stanford (LPCH), referred to as the Hospitals, are combined 
in the FY12 Consolidated Financial Statements under the 
“Hospitals” column.  The University is the sole member of each 
of the Hospitals.

In FY11, the Hospitals received local government approval to 
rebuild and expand their principal facilities.  SHC is preparing 
to break ground by March 2013 and construction is now well 
underway at LPCH.  Based on current estimates, management 
expects these facilities to be completed by 2017.  These 
improvements will assure that the Hospitals have adequate 
inpatient capacity in modern, technologically-advanced, 
and patient centered facilities, and meet State-mandated 
earthquake safety standards and deadlines. The total estimated 
cost, inclusive of owner’s reserves, is approximately $2.0 billion 
for SHC and $1.2 billion for LPCH. 
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The following discussion summarizes the individual financial 
results of SHC and LPCH as shown in the FY12 Consolidated 
Financial Statements.

STANFORD HOSPITAL AND CLINICS 
SHC produced solid operating results in FY12, generating 
income from operations of $237 million compared to $173 
million for FY11.  SHC’s favorable operating results were due 
in part to the growth in the number of physicians performing 
clinical services at the hospital.  Net assets grew by $391 
million, or 30%, to $1.7 billion mainly due to high patient 
volumes, effective cost controls, strong operating performance 
and successful fundraising.

Operating Results
Operating revenues increased by 15% to $2.4 billion.  Net 
patient revenues accounted for $2.3 billion of operating 
revenues.  Both inpatient and outpatient revenues, which 
represent 51% and 49% of patient revenues, respectively, 
grew significantly due to strong volume growth and physician 
recruitment, including the acquisition of medical practices 
by University HealthCare Alliance (UHA), SHC’s community 
physician foundation.  Operating revenues also included $49.6 
million from the Hospital Quality Assurance Fee Program 
(QAF) which provides supplemental payments to hospitals for 
Medi-Cal patients. 

Operating expenses increased 13% to $2.2 billion in FY12.  
Salaries and benefits grew by 11% to $988 million primarily in 
response to growth in patient volumes (including UHA) and to 
maintain SHC’s position in the competitive market for health 
care professionals.  

Physicians’ services and support increased by 9% to $368 
million.  This category includes all payments to the University 
for services provided by the School of Medicine for its clinical 
services. Other operating expenses were up by 22% to $746 
million as a result of costs related to increased patient activity 
(including UHA), enhanced IT infrastructure, and $43.5 million 
in Hospital Fee Program payments to the State of California.

Statement of Financial Position (Balance Sheet)
SHC’s Statement of Financial Position reflected continued 
investments in the facilities and systems required to remain 
at the forefront of medicine and to be the provider of choice 
for complex care in the communities it serves.  Gross property 
and equipment increased $196 million to $1.9 billion during 
FY12.  As of August 31, 2012, SHC recorded $230 million in 
construction in progress related to rebuilding SHC. 

In FY12, SHC completed a new tax-exempt bond offering and 
refunding of bonds in the amount of $568 million.  The purpose 
of the new tax-exempt bonds is to provide support for the 
construction of SHC’s new hospital.

Other SHC highlights
Costs of charity care and uncompensated costs including those 
related to services provided to patients under Medi-Cal and 
Medicare in excess of reimbursement, were $366 million in 
FY12, up 12% from FY11.

In FY12, SHC was one of 65 hospitals in the nation named 
a 2011 Top Hospital by The Leapfrog Group, an honor that 
rewards medical centers for quality and efficiency, including 
success in such areas as infection rates, safety practices, 
mortality rates for common procedures and measures of 
efficiency.  SHC was also re-designated as a Magnet hospital, 
which recognizes excellence in nursing.  

LUCILE PACKARD CHILDREN’S HOSPITAL AT STANFORD
LPCH’s net assets increased $225 million in FY12, compared to 
$155 million in the prior year.  Solid operating results and strong 
donor support contributed to the FY12 results.  LPCH’s net 
assets were $1.5 billion at August 31, 2012.  

Operating Results
Income from operations was $69 million in FY12, compared 
to $92 million in FY11.  Net revenues over expenses of $35 
million and $33 million from the Hospital Quality Assurance 
Fee Program (QAF) and Hospital Fee Program—programs 
which provide supplemental payments to certain hospitals for 
Medi-Cal patients—contributed to the FY12 and FY11 results, 
respectively.

Net patient revenues before the provision for doubtful accounts 
were $931 million in FY12, compared to $871 million in FY11.  
The FY12 results reflected an increase in the acuity of the 
patients, stronger payer mix and higher commercial contract 
rates.    

Operating expenses increased by 11% in FY12. The majority of 
the increase stemmed from salary and benefit costs associated 
with treating patients with higher acuity and payments to the 
University for physician and other purchased services. 

Statement of Financial Position (Balance Sheet)
LPCH’s Statement of Financial Position reflected significant donor 
contributions, funding from the State of California (Proposition 
3, Children’s Hospital Bond Act of 2008) and investments 
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in the facilities and systems required to continue to provide 
children’s hospital services to the community.  Gross property 
and equipment increased $89 million during FY12, bringing the 
net investment in property and equipment to $521 million at 
August 31, 2012.

In FY12, LPCH completed a $200 million new fixed rate debt 
offering to finance a portion of its major facilities replacement 
project.  In addition, LPCH restructured $51 million of revenue 
bonds and converted $93 million of variable rate debt to five-
year fixed rate put bonds.

Other LPCH Highlights
LPCH’s community benefits, including services to patients 
under Medi-Cal and other publicly sponsored programs that 
reimburse at amounts less than the cost of services provided 
to the recipients, were $230 million in FY12 compared to $164 
million in FY11.  

HEALTH CARE REFORM
In March 2010, the Patient Protection and Affordable Care 
Act and the Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 
2010 (the “Acts”) were signed into law.  These Acts broadly 
affect the health care industry, including a significant expansion 
of health care coverage.   Some provisions were effective 
immediately; others will be phased in through 2014 and later 
years.  The impacts of these Acts will significantly affect SHC 
and LPCH.  Management is assessing and planning for the 
impact of the Acts and other significant changes in the health 
care industry.

Looking Forward
Stanford enters FY13 in a solid financial position.  Our financial 
resources, together with our existing physical infrastructure 
and planned capital improvements provide a strong foundation 
to further develop and enhance our core teaching, research 
and patient care missions.  We are excited about future 
opportunities in higher education, research and health care.  
We continue to pursue avenues to expand our ability to 
deliver Stanford’s education through efforts such as online 
learning, entrepreneurship education, and investments in 
the arts and humanities.  We are well positioned to focus on 
complex problems such as global poverty and health care 
transformation.

At the same time, Stanford tempers its future optimism and 
remains mindful of significant risks and challenges ahead in 
an uncertain economic environment.  The outlook for federal 
research funding remains uncertain as the Federal government 
addresses a significant budget deficit and rapidly growing 
entitlement obligations.  The 2009 fiscal stimulus funding plan 
is ending.  Global economic malaise continues to put pressure 
on investment returns.  We remain committed to funding our 
strong financial aid programs to offset continuing financial 
pressures on students and their families. The Stanford Medical 
Center faces significant uncertainty as it plans for the impact of 
existing and future healthcare reform, which remains unknown.  
We continue to monitor and plan for these variables.

We are grateful for the continued commitment, trust and 
support of the Stanford community, including students, alumni, 
friends, faculty and staff, as we approach the opportunities and 
challenges ahead.

 

Randall S. Livingston
Vice President for Business Affairs
    and Chief Financial Officer
Stanford University

M. Suzanne Calandra
Senior Associate Vice President for Finance
Stanford University
 

Daniel J. Morissette
Chief Financial Officer
Stanford Hospital and Clinic

Timothy W. Carmack
Chief Financial Officer
Lucile Salter Packard Children’s Hospital at Stanford
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SELECTED FINANCIAL AND OTHER DATA
	  Fiscal Years Ended August 31

2012 2011 2010 2009 2008

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES HIGHLIGHTS:
Total Revenues (D) 6,814$         6,289$         5,707$         5,542$         5,345$         

Student income (A) 481              458              436              401              405              
Sponsored research support 1,234           1,247           1,143           1,031           1,076           
Health care services (D) 3,245           2,902           2,542           2,364           2,135           

Total Expenses (D) 6,298           5,774           5,345           5,033           4,899           

Change in net assets from operating activities 516              515              362              509              446              
Other changes in net assets 1,043           3,194           1,131           (5,450)         471              

Net change in total net assets 1,559$         3,709$         1,493$         (4,941)$       917$            

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION HIGHLIGHTS:
University

Investments at fair value 22,247$       21,189$       17,804$       16,501$       21,758$       
Plant facilities, net of accumulated depreciation 3,826           3,674           3,584           3,270           2,887           
Notes and bonds payable 2,709           2,727           2,816           2,517           1,532           
Total assets 28,981         27,698         24,553         22,672         26,704         
Total liabilities 5,476           5,143           5,118           4,633           4,013           
Total net assets 23,505         22,555         19,435         18,039         22,691         

Hospitals
Investments at fair value 1,899           1,796           1,359           1,257           1,712           
Plant facilities, net of accumulated depreciation 1,494           1,333           1,283           1,260           1,080           
Notes and bonds payable 1,700           983              992              999              1,007           
Total assets 5,803           4,283           3,658           3,472           3,670           
Total liabilities 2,633           1,722           1,686           1,597           1,506           
Total net assets 3,170           2,561           1,972           1,875           2,164           

OTHER UNIVERSITY FINANCIAL DATA AND METRICS:
Total endowment at year end 17,036$       16,503$       13,851$       12,619$       17,214$       
Endowment payout in support of operations 871              785              855              957              882                                                                     

As a % of beginning of year endowment 5.3% 5.7% 6.8% 5.6% 5.1%
As a % of total expenses 23.1% 22.4% 25.9% 30.6% 27.8%

Total gifts (B) 1,035           709              599              640              785              

STUDENTS:
ENROLLMENT: (C)
Undergraduate 6,999           6,927           6,887           6,878           6,812           
Graduate 8,871           8,796           8,779           8,441           8,328           

DEGREES CONFERRED:
Bachelor degrees 1,715           1,670           1,671           1,680           1,646           
Advanced degrees 3,305           3,199           3,046           2,932           2,928           

FACULTY:
Total Professoriate 1,934           1,903           1,910           1,876           1,829           

40,050$       38,700$       37,380$       36,030$       34,800$       

(A) Financial aid is reported as a reduction of student income in the Statement of Activities.
(B) As reported by the Office of Development (See Note 14).  Beginning in 2009, reported amounts include SHC gifts.
(C) Enrollment for fall quarter immediately following fiscal year end.
(D) Certain prior year amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current year's presentation.

(dollars in millions)

ANNUAL UNDERGRADUATE TUITION RATE
(IN DOLLARS)
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MANAGEMENT RESPONSIBILITY
FOR FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The University is the sole member of Stanford Hospital and Clinics and Lucile Packard Children’s Hospital at Stanford; however, each of 
the Hospitals has its own separate management with responsibility for its own financial reporting.

Management of the University and the Hospitals is responsible for the integrity and objectivity of their respective portions of these 
financial statements. The University oversees the process of consolidating the Hospitals’ information into the consolidated financial 
statements. Management of each entity represents that, with respect to its financial information, the consolidated financial statements 
in this annual report have been prepared in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

In accumulating and controlling financial data, management of the University and the Hospitals maintains separate systems of internal 
accounting controls. Management of the respective entities believes that effective internal controls are maintained and communication 
of accounting and business policies, by selection and training of qualified personnel and by programs of internal audits, give reasonable 
assurance, at reasonable cost, that assets are protected and that transactions and events are recorded properly.

The accompanying consolidated financial statements have been audited by the University’s and Hospitals’ independent auditors, 
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP. Their report expresses an informed judgment as to whether the consolidated financial statements, 
considered in their entirety, present fairly, in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, 
the consolidated financial position and changes in net assets and cash flows. The independent auditors’ opinion is based on audit 
procedures described in their report, which include obtaining an understanding of systems, procedures and internal accounting 
controls, and performing tests and other audit procedures to provide reasonable assurance that the financial statements are neither 
materially misleading nor contain material errors. While the independent auditors test procedures and controls, it is neither practical 
nor necessary for them to scrutinize a large portion of transactions.

The Board of Trustees of the University and the separate Boards of Directors of the Hospitals, through their respective Audit and 
Compliance Committees, comprised of trustees and directors not employed by the University or the Hospitals, are responsible for 
engaging the independent auditors and meeting with management, internal auditors and the independent auditors to independently 
assess whether each is carrying out its responsibility and to discuss auditing, internal control and financial reporting matters. Both the 
internal auditors and the independent auditors have full and free access to the respective Audit and Compliance Committees. Both 
meet with the respective Audit and Compliance Committees at least annually, with and without each other, and without the presence 
of management representatives.

	          	
Randall S. Livingston 						      M. Suzanne Calandra 			 
Vice President for Business Affairs 					     Senior Associate Vice President for Finance 
   and Chief Financial Officer 						     Stanford University 
Stanford University
     
			 
Daniel J. Morissette 						      Timothy W. Carmack
Chief Financial Officer						      Chief Financial Officer 
Stanford Hospital and Clinics					     Lucile Salter Packard Children’s Hospital at Stanford 
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REPORT OF INDEPENDENT AUDITORS

To the Board of Trustees
Stanford University

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated statements of financial position and the related consolidated statements of 
activities and cash flows present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Stanford University at August 31, 2012 and 
2011, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America.  These financial statements are the responsibility of Stanford University’s management. 
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits.  We conducted our audits of these 
statements in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require 
that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material 
misstatement.  An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements, assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, and evaluating the overall 
financial statement presentation.  We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

December 12, 2012

	
   PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP , 3 Embarcadero Center, San Francisco, CA  94111 
T: (415) 498-5000, F:(415) 498-7100, www.pwc.com 
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS 
OF FINANCIAL POSITION
	  At August 31, 2012 and 2011 (in thousands of dollars)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

2011

UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS CONSOLIDATED CONSOLIDATED

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 1,140,088$  594,760$  1,734,848$  1,694,215$  
Assets limited as to use, held by trustee - 728,324 728,324 - 
Accounts receivable, net 388,518 682,027 1,070,545 703,009 
Receivables (payables) from SHC and LPCH, net 55,287 (55,287) - - 
Prepaid expenses and other assets 81,335 99,314 180,649 155,763 
Pledges receivable, net 707,378 360,876 1,068,254 894,694 
Student loans receivable, net 76,699 - 76,699 75,722 
Faculty and staff mortgages and other loans receivable, net 459,382 - 459,382 465,344 
Investments at fair value, including securities pledged or on 
   loan of $97,788 and $125,033 for 2012 and 2011, respectively 22,246,700 1,898,984 24,145,684 22,985,197 
Plant facilities, net of accumulated depreciation 3,826,387 1,494,058 5,320,445 5,007,107 
Works of art and special collections - - - - 

TOTAL ASSETS $ 28,981,774 $ 5,803,056 $ 34,784,830 $ 31,981,051

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS
LIABILITIES:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 589,466$  778,619$  1,368,085$  1,110,645$  
Accrued pension and post retirement benefit cost 649,318 154,227 803,545 662,946 
Pending trades of securities 410,120 - 410,120 209,683 
Liabilities under security lending agreements 141,199 - 141,199 182,027 
Deferred rental and other income 556,728 - 556,728 548,363 
Income beneficiary share of split interest agreements 367,037 - 367,037 387,947 
Notes and bonds payable 2,708,706 1,700,427 4,409,133 3,709,785 
U.S. government refundable loan funds 53,783 - 53,783 53,760 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 5,476,357 2,633,273 8,109,630 6,865,156

NET ASSETS:
Unrestricted 12,086,359 2,251,986 14,338,345 13,236,421 
Temporarily restricted 6,032,515 710,447 6,742,962 6,597,966 
Permanently restricted 5,386,543 207,350 5,593,893 5,281,508 

TOTAL NET ASSETS 23,505,417 3,169,783 26,675,200 25,115,895
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS $ 28,981,774 $ 5,803,056 $ 34,784,830 $ 31,981,051

2012
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES
	  For the years ended August 31, 2012 and 2011 (in thousands of dollars)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

2012 2011
UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS CONSOLIDATED CONSOLIDATED

UNRESTRICTED NET ASSETS 
OPERATING REVENUES:
Student income:

Undergraduate programs 298,049$  -$  298,049$  285,582$  
Graduate programs 287,225 - 287,225 274,784 
Room and board 135,879 - 135,879 127,785 
Student financial aid (240,649) - (240,649) (230,307) 

TOTAL STUDENT INCOME 480,504 - 480,504 457,844 

Sponsored research support: 
Direct costs - University 639,630 - 639,630 660,684 
Direct costs - SLAC National Accelerator Laboratory 368,187 - 368,187 366,435 
Indirect costs 226,424 - 226,424 220,248 

TOTAL SPONSORED RESEARCH SUPPORT 1,234,241 - 1,234,241 1,247,367 

Health care services:
Patient care, net - 3,220,020 3,220,020 2,880,250 
Physicians' services and support - SHC and LPCH, net 519,930 (519,930) - - 
Physicians' services and support - other facilities, net 25,019 - 25,019 22,033 

TOTAL HEALTH CARE SERVICES 544,949 2,700,090 3,245,039 2,902,283 

CURRENT YEAR GIFTS IN SUPPORT OF OPERATIONS 178,214 6,305 184,519 170,651

Net assets released from restrictions:
Payments received on pledges 79,943 1,930 81,873 85,127 
Prior year gifts released from donor restrictions 28,260 2,590 30,850 31,055 

TOTAL NET ASSETS RELEASED FROM RESTRICTIONS 108,203 4,520 112,723 116,182

Investment income distributed for operations:
Endowment 871,106 12,319 883,425 799,058 
Expendable funds pools and other investment income 131,330 739 132,069 128,456 

1,002,436 13,058 1,015,494 927,514

SPECIAL PROGRAM FEES AND OTHER INCOME 428,679 113,423 542,102 467,767
TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES 3,977,226 2,837,396 6,814,622 6,289,608

OPERATING EXPENSES:
Salaries and benefits 2,334,359 1,377,549 3,711,908 3,448,611 
Depreciation 277,479 129,089 406,568 394,405 
Other operating expenses 1,154,472 1,025,198 2,179,670 1,931,332 

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 3,766,310 2,531,836 6,298,146 5,774,348

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES $   210,916 $   305,560 $   516,476 $   515,260

TOTAL INVESTMENT INCOME DISTRIBUTED FOR 
OPERATIONS
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES, continued
	  For the years ended August 31, 2012 and 2011 (in thousands of dollars)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

2012 2011
UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS CONSOLIDATED CONSOLIDATED

UNRESTRICTED NET ASSETS (continued)
CHANGE IN NET ASSETS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES $       210,916 $     305,560 $       516,476 $      515,260
Non-operating activities:
Increase in reinvested gains 394,277 51,349 445,626 1,762,358
Donor advised funds, net 38,998 - 38,998 1,057 
Current year gifts not included in operations 253,390 - 253,390 4,237 
Equity and fund transfers from Hospitals, net 15,072 (15,072) - - 
Capital and other gifts released from restrictions 124,865 5,865 130,730 248,921 
Pension and other post employment benefit related changes
 other than net periodic benefit expense (106,716) (15,355) (122,071) 97,381 
Transfer to permanently restricted net assets, net (36,361) - (36,361) (56,247) 
Transfer to temporarily restricted net assets, net (21,032) - (21,032) (16,121) 
Swap interest and unrealized losses (21,610) (69,805) (91,415) (1,275) 
Other (897) (11,520) (12,417) 3,331 

NET CHANGE IN UNRESTRICTED NET ASSETS 850,902 251,022 1,101,924 2,558,902 

TEMPORARILY RESTRICTED NET ASSETS
Gifts and pledges, net 229,441 375,140 604,581 343,759 
Increase (decrease) in reinvested gains (215,549) 10,222 (205,327) 932,343 
Change in value of split interest agreements, net 6,195 (492) 5,703 (240) 
Net assets released to operations (108,203) (23,883) (132,086) (137,948) 
Capital and other gifts released to unrestricted net assets (124,865) (5,865) (130,730) (248,921) 
Gift transfers from Hospitals, net 2,141 (2,141) - - 
Transfer from unrestricted net assets, net 21,032 - 21,032 16,121 
Transfer to permanently restricted net assets, net (18,349) (1,099) (19,448) (24,300) 
Other (2,505) 3,776 1,271 (4,947) 

NET CHANGE IN TEMPORARILY RESTRICTED NET ASSETS (210,662) 355,658 144,996 875,867 

PERMANENTLY RESTRICTED NET ASSETS
Gifts and pledges, net 227,079 420 227,499 150,847 
Increase in reinvested gains 4,612 - 4,612 15,150 
Change in value of split interest agreements, net 23,984 481 24,465 26,791 
Transfer from unrestricted net assets, net 36,361 - 36,361 56,247 
Transfer from temporarily restricted net assets, net 18,349 1,099 19,448 24,300 
Other - - - 408 

NET CHANGE IN PERMANENTLY RESTRICTED NET ASSETS 310,385 2,000 312,385 273,743

NET CHANGE IN TOTAL NET ASSETS 950,625 608,680 1,559,305 3,708,512

Total net assets, beginning of year 22,554,792    2,561,103     25,115,895    21,407,383    

TOTAL NET ASSETS, END OF YEAR  $  23,505,417  $  3,169,783  $  26,675,200  $  25,115,895 
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2012 2011
UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS S DCON OLI ATED CONSOLIDATED

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Change in net assets 950,625$      608,680$      1,559,305$   3,708,512$   
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash

Depreciation 277,479 129,089 406,568 394,405 
17,523 1,279 18,802 19,026 

Net gains on investments and security agreements (947,706) (32,305) (980,011) (3,420,395) 
Net losses (gains) on derivatives 17,279 69,805 87,084 (3,645) 
Changes in split interest agreements 8,901 11 8,912 45,755 
Investment losses (gains) for restricted purposes (13,388) 5,732 (7,656) (37,798) 
Gifts restricted for long-term investments (293,970) (316,040) (610,010) (292,145) 
Equity and fund transfers from Hospitals (17,214) 17,214 - - 
Gifts of securities and properties (355,313) - (355,313) (51,904) 

Premiums received from bond issuance 21,434 59,614 81,048 1,534 
 Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable, pledges receivable and receivables
  from SHC and LPCH, net (1,702) (150,790) (152,492) (104,004) 
Prepaid expenses and other assets (19,387) (915) (20,302) (4,852) 
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 33,204 82,436 115,640 74,535 
Accrued pension and post retirement benefit costs 127,811 12,788 140,599 (58,749) 
Deferred rental and other income 8,365 - 8,365 22,126 

Other 1,965 (6,984) (5,019) (10,649) 

provided by (used for) operating activities:

(184,094) 479,614 295,520 281,752

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Land, building and equipment purchases (402,939) (268,567) (671,506) (567,301) 
Student, faculty and other loans:

New loans made (56,060) - (56,060) (76,749) 
Principal collected 56,852 - 56,852 48,996 

Increase in assets limited as to use, held by trustees - (728,324) (728,324) - 
Purchases of investments (12,990,781) (159,218) (13,149,999) (18,057,837) 
Sales and maturities of investments 13,357,744 82,150 13,439,894 17,913,773 

(35,184) (1,073,959) (1,109,143) (739,118)

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Gifts and reinvested income for restricted purposes 227,680 50,732 278,412 203,515 
Equity and fund transfers from Hospitals 21,117 (21,117) - - 
Proceeds from borrowing 336,056 912,815 1,248,871 272,615 
Bond issuance costs and interest rate swaps (1,394) (7,415) (8,809) (1,813) 
Repayment of notes and bonds payable (369,545) (253,868) (623,413) (365,862) 
Increase (decrease) in liabilities under security lending agreements (40,828) - (40,828) 22,003 
Other 23 - 23 320 

NET 
INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

CASH PROVIDED BY FINANCING ACTIVITIES 173,109 681,147 854,256 130,778

(46,169) 86,802 40,633 (326,588)

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 1,186,257 507,958 1,694,215 2,020,803

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF YEAR $   1,140,088 $    594,760 $   1,734,848 $   1,694,215

SUPPLEMENTAL DATA:
Interest paid during the year 104,210$       62,862$         167,072$       158,010$       
Cash collateral received under security lending agreements 106,581$       -$  106,581$       142,963$       
Increase (decrease) in payables for plant facilities 26,138$         36,216 62,354$         (19,911)$       

NET CASH PROVIDED BY (USED FOR) OPERATING ACTIVITIES

NET CASH PROVIDED BY (USED FOR) INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Amortization, loss on disposal of fixed assets and other adjustments

$        

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
	  For the years ended August 31, 2012 and 2011 (in thousands of dollars)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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1. Basis of Presentation and Significant Accounting Policies

BASIS OF PRESENTATION
The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Stanford University (the “University”), Stanford Hospital and Clinics 
(SHC), Lucile Salter Packard Children’s Hospital at Stanford (LPCH) and other majority-owned or controlled entities.  All significant 
inter-entity transactions and balances have been eliminated upon consolidation. Certain prior year amounts have been reclassified 
to conform to the current year’s presentation. These reclassifications had no impact on the change in net assets or total net assets.

University
The University is a private, not-for-profit educational institution, founded in 1885 by Senator Leland and Mrs. Jane Stanford in 
memory of their son, Leland Stanford Jr.  A Board of Trustees (the “Board”) governs the University.  The University category 
presented in the consolidated financial statements comprises all of the accounts of the University, including its institutes and 
research centers, and the Stanford Management Company.

SLAC National Accelerator Laboratory (SLAC) is a federally funded research and development center owned by the Department of 
Energy (DoE).  The University manages and operates SLAC for the DoE under a management and operating contract; accordingly, 
the revenues and expenditures of SLAC are included in the University’s Statements of Activities, but SLAC’s assets and liabilities 
are not included in the University’s Statements of Financial Position.  SLAC employees are University employees and participate 
in the University’s employee benefit programs.  The University holds some receivables from the DoE substantially related to 
reimbursement for employee compensation and benefits.

Hospitals 
SHC and LPCH are California not-for-profit public benefit corporations.  The University is the sole member of each of these entities.  
SHC and LPCH support the mission of medical education and clinical research of the University’s School of Medicine (SoM).  
Collectively, these entities comprise the Stanford Medical Center. They operate two licensed acute care and specialty hospitals 
on the Stanford campus and numerous physician clinics on the campus, in community settings and in association with regional 
hospitals in the San Francisco Bay Area and elsewhere in California.  The University has partnered with SHC and LPCH, respectively, 
to establish physician practice management organizations to support the Stanford Medical Center’s mission of delivering quality 
care to the community and conducting research and education.

The “Hospitals” category presented in the consolidated financial statements comprises all of the accounts of SHC, LPCH, the 
University HealthCare Alliance and Packard Children’s Health Alliance physician practice management organizations, and a captive 
insurance company which SHC and LPCH jointly control.  For purposes of presentation of the Hospitals’ balance sheets, statements 
of operations and changes in net assets and statements of cash flows in these consolidated financial statements, conforming 
reclassifications have been made to the Hospitals’ revenues, expenses, investment income and inter-entity receivables and 
payables consistent with categories in these consolidated financial statements. 

NOTES TO THE
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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TAX STATUS
The University and the Hospitals are exempt from federal and state income taxes to the extent provided by Section 501(c)(3) of the 
Internal Revenue Code and equivalent state provisions. 

BASIS OF ACCOUNTING
The consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America (“U.S. GAAP”). These principles require management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the 
reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial 
statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period.  Actual results could differ from those 
estimates.  

For financial reporting purposes, net assets and revenues, expenses, gains and losses are classified into one of three categories - 
unrestricted, temporarily restricted or permanently restricted.

Unrestricted Net Assets
Unrestricted net assets are expendable resources which are not subject to donor-imposed restrictions.  Unrestricted net assets 
include funds designated for operations, net investment in plant facilities, certain investment and endowment gains and funds 
functioning as endowment. These net assets may be designated by the University or the Hospitals for specific purposes under 
internal operating and administrative arrangements or be subject to contractual agreements with external parties.  Donor-restricted 
contributions that relate to the University’s or the Hospitals’ core activities and are received and expended or deemed expended 
based on the nature of donors’ restrictions are classified as unrestricted.  All expenses are recorded as a reduction of unrestricted 
net assets.  

The operating activities of the University and the Hospitals include the revenues earned and expenses incurred in the current year 
to support the University’s core activities of teaching and research or the Hospitals’ patient care, teaching and research missions.  
The non-operating activities of the University and Hospitals include increases or decreases in reinvested gains, current year gifts 
not included in operations, capital and other gifts released from restrictions, pension and other post employment benefit related 
changes other than net periodic benefit expense and certain other non-operating activities.

Transfers from unrestricted net assets to temporarily restricted net assets and permanently restricted net assets are primarily the 
result of donor redesignations or matching funds that are added to donor gift funds which then take on the same restrictions as the 
donor gift.

Temporarily Restricted Net Assets 
Temporarily restricted net assets include gifts and pledges that are subject to donor-imposed restrictions that expire with the 
passage of time, payment of pledges or specific actions to be undertaken by the University or the Hospitals, which are then released 
and reclassified to unrestricted net assets.  In addition, appreciation and income on certain donor-restricted endowment funds 
are classified as temporarily restricted net assets until authorized for spending (see Notes 12 and 13).  Donor-restricted resources 
intended for capital projects are initially recorded as temporarily restricted and released from their temporary restrictions and 
reclassified as unrestricted net assets when the asset is placed in service.  Also included in this category is the University’s net 
equity in split interest agreements that are expendable at maturity. 

Permanently Restricted Net Assets 
Permanently restricted net assets consist primarily of endowment, annuity and life income funds which are subject to donor-
imposed restrictions requiring that the principal be invested in perpetuity.  Permanently restricted net assets may also include funds 
reclassified from other classes of net assets as a result of donor-imposed stipulations, the University’s net equity in split interest 
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agreements that are not expendable at maturity and net assets which by donor stipulation must be made available in perpetuity for 
specific purposes.  

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
Cash and cash equivalents included in the Statements of Financial Position consist of U.S. Treasury bills, commercial paper, 
certificates of deposit, money market funds and all other short-term investments with original maturities of 90 days or less at the 
time of purchase.  These amounts are carried at cost, which approximates fair value.  Cash and cash equivalents that are held for 
investment purposes are classified as investments (see Note 5).

ASSETS LIMITED AS TO USE, HELD BY TRUSTEES
Assets limited as to use include various accounts for the Hospitals held by a trustee in accordance with indenture requirements. 
The indenture terms require that the trustee control the expenditure of bond proceeds for hospital capital projects.  Assets limited 
as to use consist of cash and cash equivalents and short-term investments, recorded at cost, which approximates fair value.  

ACCOUNTS AND LOANS RECEIVABLE
Accounts and loans receivable are carried at cost, less an allowance for doubtful accounts.  

PLEDGES RECEIVABLE
Unconditional promises to give are included in the consolidated financial statements as pledges receivable and are classified as 
temporarily restricted or permanently restricted, depending upon donor stipulations. Pledges recognized on or after September 
1, 2008 are recorded at an applicable risk-adjusted discount rate commensurate with the duration of the donor’s payment plan.  
Pledges recognized in periods prior to September 1, 2008 were recorded at a discount based on the U.S. Treasury rate.  Conditional 
promises, which depend on the occurrence of a specified future and uncertain event, such as matching gifts from other donors, are 
recognized when the conditions are substantially met.

INVESTMENTS
Investments are recorded at fair value. Gains and losses (realized and unrealized) on investments are recognized in the Statements 
of Activities (see Note 5).

The investment portfolio may be exposed to various risks, including, but not limited to, interest rate, market, sovereign, 
concentration, counterparty, liquidity and credit risk. Fair value reporting requires management to make estimates and assumptions 
about the effects of matters that are inherently uncertain. Estimates developed using methods such as discounted cash flow are 
subjective, requiring significant judgments such as the amount and timing of future cash flows and the selection of appropriate 
discount rates that reflects market and credit risks. The University and the Hospitals regularly assess these risks through 
established policies and procedures. Actual results could differ from these estimates and such differences could have a material 
impact on the consolidated financial statements.

PLANT FACILITIES
Plant facilities are recorded at cost or, for donated assets, at fair value at the date of donation.  Interest expense for construction 
financing, net of income earned on unspent proceeds, is capitalized as a cost of construction.  Depreciation is computed using the 
straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets.
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The useful lives used in calculating depreciation for the years ended August 31, 2012 and 2011 are as follows:

UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS
Land improvements 10-25 years 10-25 years
Buildings and building improvements 4-50 years 7-40 years
Furniture, fixtures and equipment 3-10 years 3-20 years

WORKS OF ART AND SPECIAL COLLECTIONS
Works of art, historical treasures, literary works and artifacts, which are preserved and protected for educational, research and 
public exhibition purposes, are not capitalized.  Donations of such collections are not recorded for financial statement purposes; 
however, purchases of such collections are recorded as operating expenses in the period in which they are acquired.  

DONATED ASSETS
Donated assets, other than works of art and special collections as discussed above, are recorded at fair value at the date of 
donation.  Undeveloped land, including land acquired under the original endowment from Senator Leland and Mrs. Jane Stanford, 
is reported at fair value at the date of acquisition.  Under the terms of the original founding grant, a significant portion of University 
land may not be sold.

DONOR ADVISED FUNDS
The University receives gifts from donors under donor advised fund (DAF) agreements.  These funds are owned and controlled by 
the University and are separately identified by donor.  A substantial portion of the gift must be designated to the University.  The 
balance may be used to support other approved charities.  The donors have advisory privileges with respect to the distribution 
of certain amounts in the funds.  Current year gifts under the DAF agreements are included in the Statements of Activities as 
“donor advised funds, net” at the full amount of the gift.  Transfers of funds to other charitable organizations are included in the 
Statements of Activities as a reduction to “donor advised funds, net” at the time the transfer is made.  At August 31, 2012 and 2011, 
approximately $251.0 million and $207.3 million, respectively, of DAFs are not designated to the University.

SPLIT INTEREST AGREEMENTS
Split interest agreements consist of arrangements with donors where the University and the Hospitals have an interest in assets 
held by the trustee and receive benefits that are shared with other beneficiaries.  Split interest agreements where the University and 
the Hospitals are not the trustee are recorded in the “assets held by other trustees” category of “investments” in the Statements of 
Financial Position as described in Note 5. 

The assets held under split interest agreements where the University is the trustee were $632.2 million and $628.7 million at 
August 31, 2012 and 2011, respectively, and were recorded in various categories in “investments” and the discounted present 
value of any income beneficiary interest is reported as “income beneficiary share of split interest agreements” in the Statements of 
Financial Position.  The discount rates used, which range from 2% to 6%, are established in the year the gift was received and are 
based on tables established by the Internal Revenue Service.

During fiscal years 2012 and 2011, the discounted present value of new gifts subject to split interest agreements where the 
University is the trustee, net of the income beneficiary share, were $31.2 million and $18.1 million, respectively, and were included 
in “gifts and pledges, net” in the Statements of Activities.  Actuarial gains or losses are included in “change in value of split interest 
agreements, net” in the Statements of Activities.

Funds subject to donor-imposed restrictions requiring that the principal be invested in perpetuity are classified as “permanently 
restricted net assets” in the Statements of Financial Position; all others are classified as “temporarily restricted net assets” until the 
expiration of the donor-imposed restrictions, at which point they will be classified as “unrestricted net assets.”
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SELF-INSURANCE
The University self-insures at varying levels for unemployment, disability, workers’ compensation, property losses, certain health 
care plans and general and professional liability losses.  The Hospitals self-insure at varying levels for health care plans, workers’ 
compensation and, through their captive insurance company, for professional liability losses.  Third-party insurance is purchased to 
cover liabilities above the self-insurance limits.  Estimates of retained exposures are accrued.

INTEREST RATE EXCHANGE AGREEMENTS
The University and the Hospitals have entered into several interest rate exchange agreements to reduce the effect of interest rate 
fluctuation on their variable rate revenue bonds and notes. Current accounting guidance for derivatives and hedges requires entities 
to recognize all derivative instruments at fair value.  The University and the Hospitals do not designate and qualify their derivatives 
for hedge accounting; accordingly, any changes in the fair value (i.e. gains or losses) flow directly to the Statements of Activities 
in “swap interest and unrealized losses”.  The settlements (net cash payments less receipts) under the interest rate exchange 
agreements are recorded in the Statements of Activities in “swap interest and unrealized losses” for the University and in “other 
operating expenses” for the Hospitals.

STUDENT INCOME
Financial assistance in the form of scholarship and fellowship grants that cover a portion of tuition, living and other costs is reflected 
as a reduction of student income.

PATIENT CARE AND OTHER SERVICES
Health Care Services
The Hospitals derive a majority of patient care revenues from contractual agreements with Medicare, Medi-Cal and other third-
party payers.  Payments under these agreements and programs are based on a variety of payment models such as per diem, per 
discharge, per service, a fee schedule, cost reimbursement or negotiated rates.  “Patient care, net” is reported in the Statements 
of Activities at the estimated net realizable amounts from patients, third-party payers, and others for services rendered, including 
estimated retroactive audit adjustments under reimbursement agreements with third-party payers.  Retroactive adjustments 
are estimated and recorded in the period the related services are rendered and adjusted in future periods, as final settlements 
are determined.  Contracts, laws and regulations governing the Medicare and Medi-Cal programs are complex and subject to 
interpretation.  As a result, it is reasonably possible that recorded estimates may change by a material amount in the near term.

The University has entered into various operating agreements with the Hospitals for the professional services of faculty members 
from the SoM, telecommunications services and other services and facilities charges.

Charity Care 
The Hospitals provide care to patients who meet certain criteria under their charity care policies without charge or at amounts less 
than their established rates.  The Hospitals do not record revenue for amounts determined to qualify as charity care.  

The estimated cost of providing charity care was $27.8 million and $22.4 million for the years ended August 31, 2012 and 2011, 
respectively. This cost is estimated by calculating a ratio of total costs to gross patient service charges at established rates, and then 
multiplying that ratio by gross uncompensated patient service charges at established rates associated with providing care to charity 
patients.  
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The Hospitals did not receive any funding to subsidize the costs of providing charity care for the years ended August 31, 2012 
and 2011.  The Hospitals also provide services to other patients under Medicare, Medi-Cal and other publicly sponsored 
programs, which reimburse at amounts less than the cost of the services provided to the recipients.  Estimated costs in excess of 
reimbursements for Medicare, Medi-Cal and other publicly sponsored programs for the years ended August 31, 2012 and 2011 were 
$568.1 million and $467.5 million, respectively.

Provider Fee  
The State of California enacted legislation in 2009 through 2012 which established a Hospital Quality Assurance Fee (QAF) 
Program and a Hospital Fee Program. These programs imposed a provider fee on certain California general acute care hospitals 
that, combined with federal matching funds, would be used to provide supplemental payments to certain hospitals and support 
the State’s effort to maintain health care coverage for children.  Certain rates under these programs are pending approval from the 
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services.

For the years ended August 31, 2012 and 2011, the Hospitals recorded $76.5 million and $47.8 million, respectively, in “other 
operating expenses” and recognized $117.6 million and $88.6 million, respectively, in “patient care, net” revenue under these 
programs.  

Electronic Health Records Program 
The Hospitals are participating in the Medicare and Medicaid Electronic Health Records (EHR) Incentive Programs, which provide 
payments to eligible professionals, eligible hospitals and critical access hospitals as they adopt, implement, upgrade or demonstrate 
meaningful use of certified EHR technology.  For the year ended August 31, 2012, the Hospitals recognized $13.4 million of revenue 
under these programs in “special program fees and other income.”

RECENT ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS 
In December 2011, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued an update to the Accounting Standards Codification 
(ASC) which expanded the required disclosures about offsetting and related arrangements of an entity’s financial assets and 
liabilities.  The disclosures are intended to provide additional information to assist financial statements users in understanding the 
effect of those arrangements on the entity’s financial position.  This guidance is effective for annual periods beginning after January 
1, 2013.  The University and Hospitals are currently evaluating the impact that this guidance will have on its consolidated financial 
statement disclosures.

In July 2011, the FASB issued an update to the ASC to improve the transparency about a health care entity’s net patient service 
revenue and the related allowance for doubtful accounts.  The guidance requires the provision for bad debts related to patient 
service revenue to be presented as a deduction from patient service revenue.  This guidance is effective for annual periods 
beginning after December 15, 2012.   The Hospitals early adopted this guidance and recorded provision for bad debts of $108.3 
million in “patient care, net” in the “health care services” category for the year ended August 31, 2012.  The Hospitals also applied 
this guidance retroactively and reclassified $92.0 million of provision for bad debts from “other operating expenses” to “health care 
services” for the year ended August 31, 2011. 

In May 2011, the FASB issued an update to the ASC to ensure a consistent definition of fair value, fair value measurements and 
disclosure requirements under both U.S. GAAP and International Financial Reporting Standards. This guidance is effective for 
annual periods beginning after December 15, 2011. Key provisions include (1) additional information about Level 3 fair value 
measurements, including quantitative information about unobservable inputs, a description of the valuation process used, and a 
description of the sensitivity of fair value measurement to changes in inputs; and (2) for public entities, disclosure of all transfers 
between investments classified in the Level 1 and Level 2 fair value hierarchy.  The University and the Hospitals are currently 
evaluating the impact that this guidance will have on its consolidated financial statement disclosures. 
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In January 2010, the FASB issued an update to the ASC which expanded the required disclosures about fair value measurements.  
In particular, this guidance requires:  (1) separate disclosure of the amounts of significant transfers in and out of Level 1 and Level 
2 fair value hierarchy along with the reasons for such transfers; (2) information about purchases, sales, issuances and settlements 
to be presented separately in the reconciliation for Level 3 fair value hierarchy; (3) fair value measurements disclosures for each 
class of assets and liabilities; and (4) disclosures about the valuation techniques and inputs used to measure fair value for both 
recurring and nonrecurring fair value measurements that fall in either Level 2 or Level 3.  The University and the Hospitals adopted 
this guidance for the year ended August 31, 2011 except for (2) which the University and the Hospitals adopted for the year ended 
August 31, 2012.  
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2. Accounts Receivable

Accounts receivable, net of bad debt allowances, at August 31, 2012 and 2011, in thousands of dollars, are as follows: 

2011
UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS CONSOLIDATED CONSOLIDATED

U.S. government 72,194$   $             - 72,194$   66,173$   
Non-federal sponsors and programs 27,883  159,884 187,767  28,614  
Pending trades of securities 241,458  - 241,458  109,793  
Accrued interest on investments 7,255  - 7,255  7,645  
Student 6,984  - 6,984  9,582  
Patient and third-party payers - 586,828                  586,828  520,295  
Other 34,917  36,325  71,242  54,645  
  390,691  783,037                  1,173,728               796,747                 
Less bad debt allowances (2,173) (101,010) (103,183) (93,738)

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE, NET $  388,518 $  682,027 $  1,070,545 $  703,009 

2012

3. Pledges Receivable

Pledges are recorded at applicable risk-adjusted discount rates, ranging from 1.1% to 6.0% for the University and from 1.1% to 5.8% 
for the Hospitals, commensurate with the duration of the donor’s payment plan.  At August 31, 2012 and 2011, pledges receivable, 
net of discounts and allowances, in thousands of dollars, are as follows: 

2011

UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS CONSOLIDATED CONSOLIDATED
One year or less 136,158$       57,795$  193,953$  166,586$  
Between one year and five years 700,403 231,007 931,410 758,111 
More than five years 84,283 109,351 193,634 199,847

920,844 398,153 1,318,997     1,124,544 
Less discounts and allowances (213,466) (37,277) (250,743) (229,850)

PLEDGES RECEIVABLE, NET $    894,694 

2012

$  1,068,254 $  360,876 $  707,378 

Conditional pledges for the University, which depend on the occurrence of a specified future and uncertain event, were $10.7 
million and $12.9 million at August 31, 2012 and 2011, respectively.  The Hospitals had conditional pledges of $136.6 million and 
$126.7 million at August 31, 2012 and 2011, respectively.  Lucile Packard Foundation for Children’s Health is the primary community 
fundraising agent for LPCH and the pediatric faculty and programs at the University’s SoM.
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4. Loans Receivable

The University’s loans receivable consist primarily of student loans receivable and faculty and staff mortgages.  Management 
regularly assesses the adequacy of the allowance for credit losses of its loans by performing ongoing evaluations, including such 
factors as the differing economic risks associated with each loan category, the financial condition of specific borrowers, the 
economic environment in which the borrowers operate, the level of delinquent loans and the value of any collateral.

STUDENT LOANS RECEIVABLE
Student loans receivable consist of institutional and federally-sponsored loans due from both current and former students.  Student 
loans and allowance for student loan losses at August 31, 2012 and 2011, in thousands of dollars, are as follows:

2012 2011

Institutional loans 19,350$  18,082$
Federally-sponsored loans 57,935 58,580 

77,285 76,662 
Less allowance for student loan losses (586) (940)

STUDENT LOANS RECEIVABLE, NET $  76,699 $  75,722 

Institutional loans are funded by donor funds restricted for student loan purposes and University funds made available to meet 
demonstrated need in excess of all other sources of student loan borrowings.

Federally-sponsored loans are funded primarily by advances to the University primarily under the Federal Perkins Loan Program (the 
“Program”).  Loans to students under the Program are subject to mandatory interest rates and significant restrictions, and loans 
issued under the Program can be assigned to the federal government in certain non-repayment situations.  In these situations, the 
federal portion of the loan balance is guaranteed.

Amounts received under the Program are ultimately refundable to the federal government in the event the University no longer 
participates in the Program, and accordingly, have been reported as an obligation in the Statements of Financial Position as “U.S. 
government refundable loan funds”.

FACULTY AND STAFF MORTGAGES
In a program to attract and retain excellent faculty and senior staff, the University provides home mortgage financing assistance, 
primarily in the form of subordinated loans. Notes receivable amounting to $456.6 million and $462.5 million at August 31, 2012 
and 2011, respectively, from University faculty and staff are included in “faculty and staff mortgages and other loans receivable, net” 
in the Statements of Financial Position.  These loans and mortgages are collateralized by deeds of trust on properties concentrated in 
the region surrounding the University.
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5. Investments

Investments held by the University and the Hospitals are measured and recorded at fair value. The valuation methodology, 
investment categories, fair value hierarchy, certain investment activities and related commitments for fiscal years 2012 and 2011 are 
discussed below.

Investments held by the University and the Hospitals at August 31, 2012 and 2011, in thousands of dollars, are as follows:

2011

UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS CONSOLIDATED CONSOLIDATED

Cash and cash equivalents 993,908$            41,295$              1,035,203$         425,251$            
Collateral held for securities loaned 106,581 -   106,581 142,963 
Public equities 4,580,668 115,096 4,695,764 4,557,962 
Derivatives (12,999) -   (12,999) (13,834)
Fixed income 916,857 -   916,857 756,822 
Real estate 4,988,534 -   4,988,534 4,500,588 
Natural resources 1,688,315 -   1,688,315 1,683,569 
Private equities 5,196,771 -   5,196,771 5,319,813 
Absolute return 5,157,640 -   5,157,640 5,253,470 
Assets held by other trustees 154,462 13,604 168,066 177,016 
Other 204,952 -   204,952 181,577 

23,975,689 169,995 24,145,684 22,985,197 

Hospital funds invested in the University’s 
Merged Pool (1,728,989) 1,728,989          -   -   

INVESTMENTS AT FAIR VALUE $ 22,246,700 $  1,898,984 $ 24,145,684 $ 22,985,197

2012

VALUATION METHODOLOGY 
To the extent available, the University’s investments are recorded at fair value based on quoted prices in active markets.  The 
University’s investments that are listed on any U.S. or non-U.S. recognized exchanges are valued based on readily available market 
quotations.  When such inputs do not exist, fair value measurements are based on the best available information and usually 
require a degree of judgment. For alternative investments, which are principally limited partnership investments in private equity, 
real estate, natural resources and hedge funds, the value is primarily based on the Net Asset Value (NAV) of the underlying 
investments.  The NAV is reported by the external investment managers, including general partners, in accordance with their 
policies as described in their respective financial statements and offering memoranda.  The most recent NAV reported is adjusted 
for capital calls, distributions and significant known valuation changes, if any, of its related portfolio through August 31, 2012 and 
2011, respectively. These investments are generally less liquid than other investments, and the value reported may differ from the 
values that would have been reported had a ready market for these investments existed.  

The University exercises due diligence in assessing the policies, procedures, and controls implemented by its external investment 
managers and believes the University’s proportionate share of the carrying amount of these alternative investments is a reasonable 
estimate of fair value.  Such due diligence procedures include, but are not limited to, ongoing communication, on-site visits, 
and review of information from the external investment managers as well as review of performance. In conjunction with these 
procedures, estimated fair value is determined by consideration of a wide range of factors, including market conditions, redemption 
terms and restrictions, and risks inherent in the inputs of the external investment managers’ valuation.
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For alternative investments which are direct investments, the University considers various factors to estimate fair value, such as 
the timing of the transaction, the market in which the company operates, comparable transactions, company performance and 
projections as well as discounted cash flow analysis. The selection of an appropriate valuation technique may be affected by the 
availability and general reliability of relevant inputs. In some cases, one valuation technique may provide the best indication of fair 
value while in other circumstances, multiple valuation techniques may be appropriate. Furthermore, the University may review the 
investment’s underlying portfolio as well as engage external appraisers, depending on the nature of the investment.

INVESTMENT CATEGORIES
Investments are categorized by asset class and valued as described below:  

Cash and cash equivalents categorized as investments include money market funds, overnight receivables on repurchase 
agreements and restricted cash. Overnight receivables on repurchase agreements are valued based on cost, which approximates 
fair value.  Money market funds are valued based on reported unit values.  Restricted cash includes collateral provided to or received 
from counterparties related to investment-related derivative contracts (see Note 7). 

Collateral held for securities loaned originates in the form of cash and cash equivalents and is reinvested for income in cash 
equivalent vehicles.  These investments are recorded at cost, which approximates fair value (see Note 9). 

Public equities are investments valued based on quoted market prices on the last trading date on or before the balance sheet date 
of the principal market (and exchange rates, if applicable).  They include investments that are directly held as well as commingled 
funds which invest in publicly traded equities.  These investments are reported on a trade-date basis.  The fair values of public 
equities held through alternative investments are calculated by the respective external investment managers as described under 
Valuation Methodology above.

Derivatives are used by the University to manage its exposure to certain risks relating to ongoing business and investment 
operations.  Derivatives such as forward currency contracts, options, interest rate swaps and credit default swaps (CDS) are valued 
using models based on market verifiable inputs, or by using independent broker quotes. 

Fixed income investments are valued by independent pricing sources, broker dealers or pricing models that factor in, where 
applicable, recently executed transactions, interest rates, bond or credit default spreads and volatility.  They include investments 
that are actively traded fixed income securities or mutual funds. 

Real estate represents directly owned real estate and other real estate interests held through limited partnerships. The fair value 
of real estate directly owned by the University, including the Stanford Shopping Center and the Stanford Research Park, is based 
primarily on discounted cash flows, using estimates from the asset manager or external investment managers, corroborated by 
appraisals and market data, if available.  The fair value of real estate held through limited partnerships is based on NAV as reported 
by the external investment managers and is adjusted as described under Valuation Methodology above. 

Natural resources are mostly held in commodity and energy related investments, which are valued on the basis of a combination 
of models, including appraisals, discounted cash flows and commodity price factors.  The fair value of these types of alternative 
investments is based on NAV as reported by the external investment managers and is adjusted as described under Valuation 
Methodology above. 
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Private equities are investments that participate primarily in venture capital and leveraged buyout strategies.  Distributions from 
these investments are received through liquidation of the underlying asset.  The fair value of these types of alternative investments 
is based on the NAV reported by the external investment managers and is adjusted as described under Valuation Methodology 
above.

Absolute return investments are typically commingled funds that employ multiple strategies to produce positive returns, regardless 
of the direction of the financial markets.  The fair value of these types of alternative investments is valued based on NAV as reported 
by the external investment managers and is adjusted as described under Valuation Methodology above.

Assets held by other trustees generally represent the University’s and the Hospitals’ residual interest in split interest agreements 
where the University or the Hospitals are not the trustee. The residual (or beneficial) interest represents the present value of the 
future distributions expected to be received over the term of the agreement, which approximates fair value, and the assets are 
based on estimates provided by trustees.

FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY
U.S. GAAP defines fair value as the price received upon sale of an asset or paid upon transfer of a liability in an orderly transaction 
between market participants.  Current guidance establishes a hierarchy of valuation inputs based on the extent to which the 
inputs are observable in the marketplace.  Inputs are used in applying the various valuation techniques and take into account the 
assumptions that market participants use to make valuation decisions. Inputs may include price information, credit data, liquidity 
statistics, and other factors specific to the financial instrument. Observable inputs reflect market data obtained from independent 
sources.  In contrast, unobservable inputs reflect the entity’s assumptions about how market participants would value the financial 
instrument. Valuation techniques used under U.S. GAAP must maximize the use of observable inputs to the extent available.

A financial instrument’s level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level of any input that is significant to the 
fair value measurement.  The following describes the hierarchy of inputs used to measure fair value and the primary valuation 
methodologies used for financial instruments measured at fair value on a recurring basis:

Level 1 – Investments whose values are based on quoted market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities are 
classified as Level 1. Level 1 investments include active listed equities and certain short term fixed income securities. Such 
investments are valued based upon the closing price quoted on the last trading date on or before the reporting date on the principal 
market, without adjustment.

Exchange-traded derivatives such as options, futures contracts and warrants using observable inputs such as the last reportable 
sale price or the most recent bid price are typically classified as Level 1 (see Note 7).

Level 2 – Investments that trade in markets that are not actively traded, but are valued based on quoted market prices, dealer 
quotations, or alternative pricing sources for similar assets or liabilities are classified as Level 2.  These investments include certain 
United States government and sovereign obligations, government agency obligations, investment grade corporate bonds and 
certain limited marketability securities. 

Privately negotiated over-the-counter (OTC) derivatives such as forward currency contracts, CDS, total return swaps, and interest 
rate swaps are typically classified as Level 2 (see Note 7). In instances where quotations received from counterparties or valuation 
models are used, the value of an OTC derivative depends upon the contractual terms of the instrument as well as the availability 
and reliability of observable inputs. Such inputs include market prices for reference securities, yield curves, and credit curves.
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Level 3 – Investments classified as Level 3 have significant unobservable inputs, as they trade infrequently or not at all.  The 
inputs into the determination of fair value of these investments are based upon the best information in the circumstance and may 
require significant management judgment.  These investments primarily consist of the University’s alternative investments and 
are classified as Level 3 as the inputs are not observable.  Certain alternative investments may be reclassified to Level 2 when the 
University has the ability to redeem them at NAV in the near term without significant restrictions on redemption. 
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The following tables summarize the University’s and the Hospitals’ investments and other assets within the fair value hierarchy and 
asset categories at August 31, 2012 and 2011, in thousands of dollars: 

AS OF
AUGUST 31, 2012 LEVEL 1 LEVEL 2 LEVEL 3

UNIVERSITY*
Cash and cash equivalents 993,908$  898,162$  95,746$  -$  
Collateral held for securities loaned 106,581 - 106,581 - 
Public equities 4,580,668 2,209,678 265,186 2,105,804 
Derivatives (12,999) 23 (13,022) -
Fixed income 916,857 325,271 591,586 - 
Real estate 4,988,534 - - 4,988,534 
Natural resources 1,688,315 281,334 - 1,406,981 
Private equities 5,196,771 33,617 - 5,163,154 
Absolute return 5,157,640 156,269 1,790,422 3,210,949 
Assets held by other trustees 154,462 - - 154,462 
Other 204,952 4 903 204,045 
TOTAL 23,975,689 3,904,358 2,837,402 17,233,929 

HOSPITALS
Cash and cash equivalents 41,295 37,141 4,154 -
Public equities 115,096 66,907 48,189 -
Assets held by other trustees 13,604 - - 13,604 

TOTAL 169,995 104,048 52,343 13,604 

CONSOLIDATED TOTAL $  24,145,684 $  4,008,406 $  2,889,745 $  17,247,533

AS OF
 AUGUST 31, 2011 LEVEL 1 LEVEL 2 LEVEL 3

UNIVERSITY*
Cash and cash equivalents 349,234$             324,675$             24,559$               -$
Collateral held for securities loaned 142,963 86,178 56,785 -  
Public equities 4,446,401 2,048,108 579,456 1,818,837 
Derivatives (13,834) 4,534 (18,368) -  
Fixed income 756,822 114,427 642,395 -  
Real estate 4,500,588 -  -  4,500,588 
Natural resources 1,683,569 217,980 -  1,465,589 
Private equities 5,319,813 15,371 -  5,304,442 
Absolute return 5,253,470 -  1,863,197 3,390,273 
Assets held by other trustees 163,044 -  -  163,044 
Other 181,577 122 680 180,775 

TOTAL 22,783,647 2,811,395 3,148,704 16,823,548 

HOSPITALS
Cash and cash equivalents 76,017 72,106 3,911 -  
Public equities 111,561 65,262 46,299 -  
Assets held by other trustees 13,972 -  - 13,972 

TOTAL 201,550 137,368 50,210 13,972 

CONSOLIDATED TOTAL $  22,985,197 $  2,948,763 $  3,198,914 $  16,837,520 

 *  Amounts include the Hospitals' cross investment in the University's investment pools of $1.7 billion. 

 *  Amounts include the Hospitals' cross investment in the University's investment pools of $1.6 billion. 

The University manages the majority of the Hospitals’ investments, including the Hospitals’ investment in the Merged Pool (MP), 
with a combined fair value of $1.7 billion and $1.6 billion at August 31, 2012 and 2011, respectively.
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SUMMARY OF LEVEL 3 INVESTMENT ACTIVITIES AND TRANSFERS
The following tables present the activities for Level 3 investments for the years ended August 31, 2012 and 2011, in thousands of 
dollars: 

BEGINNING
BALANCE AS OF

SEPTEMBER 1,
2011 PURCHASES 

SALES AND 
MATURITIES

NET
REALIZED AND

UNREALIZED
GAINS

(LOSSES)
TRANSFERS 

IN (OUT)

ENDING 
BALANCE AS 

OF AUGUST 31, 
2012

UNIVERSITY
Public equities 1,818,837$   144,949$      (196,660)$     246,955$      91,723$        2,105,804$   
Real estate 4,500,588 455,238 (404,832) 437,540 - 4,988,534
Natural resources 1,465,589 164,985 (189,785) (29,685) (4,123) 1,406,981 
Private equities 5,304,442 694,159 (885,894) 50,447 - 5,163,154 
Absolute return 3,390,273 263,678 (611,871) (7,156) 176,025 3,210,949 
Assets held by other trustees 163,044 61,238 (61,798) (8,022) - 154,462 
Other 180,775 24,156 (10,283) 9,397 - 204,045 

TOTAL 16,823,548 1,808,403 (2,361,123) 699,476 263,625 17,233,929 

HOSPITALS
Assets held by other trustees 13,972          - - (368)              -  13,604          

TOTAL 13,972 - - (368) - 13,604 

CONSOLIDATED TOTAL $16,837,520 $ 1,808,403 $ (2,361,123) $  699,108 $  263,625 $17,247,533 

PURCHASES 
SALES AND 

MATURITIES
TRANSFERS

IN (OUT)

ENDING 
BALANCE AS 

OF AUGUST 31,
2011

UNIVERSITY
Public equities 1,360,802$   494,886$      (219,550)$     180,428$      2,271$          1,818,837$   
Real estate 3,402,206 406,211 (173,901) 856,250 9,822 4,500,588 
Natural resources 1,283,095 180,044 (199,704) 207,290 (5,136) 1,465,589 
Private equities 3,860,044 847,287 (646,726) 1,243,837 - 5,304,442 
Absolute return 3,398,011 288,390 (578,744) 370,832 (88,216) 3,390,273 
Assets held by other trustees 152,744 718 (5,649) 15,231 - 163,044 
Other 150,335 37,184 (19,749) 28,275 (15,270) 180,775 

TOTAL 13,607,237 2,254,720 (1,844,023) 2,902,143 (96,529) 16,823,548 

HOSPITALS
Assets held by other trustees 13,628          -                   -                   344               -                   13,972 

TOTAL 13,628 - - 344 - 13,972 

CONSOLIDATED TOTAL $13,620,865 $ 2,254,720 $ (1,844,023) $ 2,902,487 $   (96,529) $16,837,520 

FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS 
USING SIGNIFICANT 
UNOBSERVABLE INPUTS 
(LEVEL 3)

FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS 
USING SIGNIFICANT 
UNOBSERVABLE INPUTS 
(LEVEL 3)

BEGINNING
BALANCE AS OF

SEPTEMBER 1,
2010

NET
REALIZED AND

UNREALIZED
GAINS

Net realized and unrealized gains (losses) in the tables above are included in the Statements of Activities primarily as “increase 
(decrease) in reinvested gains” by level of restriction. For the years ended August 31, 2012 and 2011, the change in unrealized gains 
(losses) for Level 3 investments still held at August 31, 2012 and 2011 was $436.7 million and $2.5 billion, respectively.

Transfers in (out) include investments which have been reclassified to Level 2 as the University has the ability to redeem these 
at NAV in the near term.   Transfers in (out) also include situations where observable inputs have changed, such as when Level 3 
investments make distributions from an underlying asset with a fair value based on quoted market prices.  All transfer amounts 
are based on the fair value at the beginning of the fiscal year. There were no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 during the years 
ended August 31, 2012 and 2011.
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INVESTMENT-RELATED COMMITMENTS
The University is obligated under some alternative investment agreements to advance additional funding up to specified levels 
over a period of several years. The following table presents significant terms of such agreements solely related to the alternative 
investments measured at fair value based on NAV at August 31, 2012, in thousands of dollars:

ASSET CLASS FAIR VALUE
UNFUNDED 

COMMITMENT
REMAINING LIFE 

(YEARS) REDEMPTION TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS

0 to 5 Public equities 2,370,936$  65,543$  Generally, lock-up provisions ranging from 0 to 6 
years. After initial lock up expires, redemptions are 
available on a rolling basis and require 3 to 180 days 
prior notification.

Real estate 1,854,770 945,514 0 to 13 Not eligible for redemption

Natural resources 894,688 472,322 0 to 15 Not eligible for redemption

0 to 16 Private equities 5,162,766 1,883,023 Not eligible for redemption

0 to 7 Absolute return 4,942,334 378,615 Generally, lock-up provisions ranging from 0 to 6 
years. After initial lock up expires, redemptions are 
available on a rolling basis and require 2 to 180 days 
prior notification.

TOTAL $  15,225,494 $  3,745,017 

At August 31, 2012, the aggregate amount of unfunded commitments was $3.9 billion. This amount includes both the unfunded 
commitments in the table above and other alternative investments where the fair values were not based on NAV.  

INVESTMENT RETURNS 
Total investment returns for the years ended August 31, 2012 and 2011, in thousands of dollars, are as follows:

2011

UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS CONSOLIDATED CONSOLIDATED

Investment income 277,208$ 13,782$ 290,990$ 229,949$
Net realized and unrealized gains 974,508 47,778 1,022,286 3,453,911
TOTAL INVESTMENT RETURN $  1,251,716 $  61,560 $  1,313,276 $  3,683,860 

2012

Investment returns are net of investment management expenses, including both external management fees and internal University 
investment-related salaries, benefits and operating expenses, and the portion of interest expense and amortization related to the 
April 2009 bond issuance held for liquidity purposes (see Note 10).  

FUTURE MINIMUM RENTAL INCOME
As part of its investment portfolio, the University holds certain investment properties that it leases to third parties.  Future minimum 
rental income due from the Stanford Shopping Center, the Stanford Research Park and other properties under non-cancelable leases 
in effect with tenants at August 31, 2012, in thousands of dollars, is as follows: 

2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
Thereafter

TOTAL $  2,170,338 

92,204 
88,445 
81,404 
75,700 

1,740,970 

YEAR ENDING AUGUST 31
FUTURE MINIMUM 

RENTAL INCOME

91,615$  
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6. Investment Pools

The University’s investments are held in various investment pools or in specific investments to comply with donor requirements as 
indicated in the following table, at August 31, 2012 and 2011, in thousands of dollars:

2012 2011

UNIVERSITY
Merged Pool 20,253,370$       19,547,086$       
Expendable Funds Pool 3,004,565 2,648,621 
Endowment Income Funds Pool 368,868 355,917 
Other Investment Pools 394,407 392,285 
Specific Investments 3,327,430 2,843,907 

27,348,640 25,787,816 
Less:

Amounts included in "cash and cash equivalents" in 

Funds cross-invested in investment pools      (2,670,364) (2,361,238)
Hospital funds invested in the University's investment pools (1,733,143) (1,598,071)

TOTAL 22,246,700 21,189,487 

HOSPITALS
Investments 1,898,984 1,795,710 

TOTAL 1,898,984 1,795,710 

CONSOLIDATED TOTAL $ 24,145,684 $ 22,985,197 

the Statements of Financial Position (698,433) (639,020)

The MP is the primary investment pool in which endowment (see Note 12) and other long-term funds are invested.  The MP is 
invested with the objective of optimizing long-term total return while maintaining an appropriate level of risk for the University.  It is 
a unitized investment pool in which the fund holders purchase investments and withdraw funds based on a monthly share value.  

The Expendable Funds Pool (EFP) and Endowment Income Funds Pool (EIFP) are the principal investment vehicles for the 
University’s expendable funds.  A substantial portion of the EFP is cross-invested in the MP; the remainder is included in “cash and 
cash equivalents” in the Statements of Financial Position. The EIFP holds income previously distributed to holders of permanently 
restricted endowment funds that has not yet been expended.  The EIFP is invested in highly liquid instruments and is included in the 
Statements of Financial Position as “cash and cash equivalents”. 

The Board has established a policy for the distribution of the investment returns of the EFP.  The difference between the actual 
return of this investment pool and the approved payout is deposited in, or withdrawn from, funds functioning as endowment (FFE) 
(see Note 12).  For the years ended August 31, 2012 and 2011, the results of the EFP, in thousands of dollars, are as follows: 

2012 2011
Total investment return of the EFP 85,052$  399,210$  
Less distributions to fund holders and operations (95,483) (83,199)

AMOUNTS ADDED TO (WITHDRAWN FROM) FFE $  (10,431) $  316,011 
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7. Derivatives

The University utilizes various strategies to reduce investment and credit risks, to serve as a temporary surrogate for investment 
in stocks and bonds, to manage interest rate exposure on the University’s debt, and/or to manage specific exposure to foreign 
currencies.  Futures, options and other derivative instruments are used to adjust elements of investment exposures to various 
securities, sectors, markets and currencies without actually taking a position in the underlying asset or basket of assets.  Interest 
rate swaps are used to manage interest rate risk.  With respect to foreign currencies, the University utilizes forward contracts and 
foreign currency options to manage exchange rate risk.  

Foreign currency forward contracts, interest rate swaps, securities lending, and repurchase agreements entail counterparty 
credit risk.  The University seeks to control this risk by entering into transactions with quality counterparties, by establishing and 
monitoring credit limits and by requiring collateral in certain situations. 

INVESTMENT-RELATED DERIVATIVES 
The following table presents amounts for investment-related derivatives, including the notional amount, the fair values at August 31, 
2012 and 2011, and gains and losses for the years ended August 31, 2012 and 2011, in thousands of dollars: 

YEAR ENDED

NOTIONAL 
AMOUNT1

GROSS 
DERIVATIVE 

ASSETS2

GROSS 
DERIVATIVE 
LIABILITIES2

REALIZED AND 
UNREALIZED 

GAINS (LOSSES)3

Interest-rate contracts 1,149,827$ 240$ 10,059$ (669)$
Foreign exchange contracts 271,698 261 10,122 9,230
Equity contracts 112,677 4,799 20  (14,329) 
Credit contracts 191,996 2,507 605 (6,860)

TOTAL $  1,726,198 $  7,807 $  20,806 $  (12,628)

YEAR ENDED
AUGUST 31, 2011

NOTIONAL 
AMOUNT1

GROSS 
DERIVATIVE 

ASSETS2

GROSS 
DERIVATIVE 
LIABILITIES2

REALIZED AND 
UNREALIZED 

GAINS (LOSSES)3

Interest-rate contracts 877,781$ 462$ 5,970$ (1,514)$
Foreign exchange contracts 346,315 931 13,208 (17,926)
Equity contracts 95,978 4,488 - 176
Credit contracts 70,692 312 849 584

TOTAL $  1,390,766 $  6,193 $  20,027 $  (18,680)

AS OF AUGUST 31, 2012

AS OF AUGUST 31, 2011

1 The notional amount is representative of the volume and activity of the respective derivative type during the years ended August 31, 2012 and 
2011.

2 Gross derivative assets less gross derivative liabilities are presented as "derivatives" on the investment table in Note 5.
3 Gains (losses) on derivatives are included in the Statements of Activities as "increase in reinvested gains" in "non-operating activities".

AUGUST 31, 2012
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Credit Default Swaps
The University’s derivative activities include both the purchase and sale of CDS which are included in credit contracts in the 
previous table.  CDS are contracts under which counterparties are provided protection against the risk of default on a set of debt 
obligations issued by specific companies (or group of companies combined in an index). The buyer of the CDS will make payment 
to the seller and in return receive payment if the underlying instrument goes into default or is triggered by some other credit event. 
The University’s CDS transactions include both single name entities as well as index CDS. Under the index CDS, the credit events 
that would trigger settlement of the CDS and require the University to remit payment are generally bankruptcy and failure to pay. 

The tables below summarize certain information regarding protection sold through CDS at August 31, 2012 and 2011, in thousands 
of dollars:

CREDIT RATINGS OF THE REFERENCE OBLIGATION2 LESS THAN 3 OVER 3 TOTAL

Single name credit default swaps:
A- to AA+ 8,787$            13,800$          22,587$          203$  
BBB- to BBB+ 2,100 2,575 4,675 (257)

Total single name credit default swaps 10,887 16,375 27,262 (54)

Index credit default swaps3 - 500 500 (11) 

TOTAL CREDIT DEFAULT SWAPS SOLD $  10,887 $  16,875 $  27,762 $    (65)

Single name credit default swaps:
A- to AA+ 12,783$          16,400$          29,183$          67$
BBB- to BBB+ 3,636 2,300 5,936 (444) 

Total single name credit default swaps 16,419 18,700 35,119 (377)

TOTAL CREDIT DEFAULT SWAPS SOLD $  16,419 $  18,700 $  35,119 $  (377)

2  The credit rating is according to Standard & Poor's and represents the current performance risk of the swap.

MAXIMUM POTENTIAL PAYOUT FAIR VALUE 
ASSET/ 

(LIABILITY) 
(NOTIONAL AMOUNT1) / YEARS TO MATURITY

2012

2011

1 The notional amount is representative of the volume and activity of the respective derivative type during the years ended August 31, 2012 and 
2011.

3 Index credit default swaps are linked to a basket of credit derivatives that include entities that have a Standard & Poor's rating of BBB- or 
higher.
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DEBT-RELATED DERIVATIVES
The University and SHC use interest rate exchange agreements to manage the interest rate exposure of their debt portfolios.  Under 
the terms of the current agreements, the entities pay a fixed interest rate, determined at inception, and receive a variable rate on the 
underlying notional principal amount.  Generally, the exchange agreements require mutual posting of collateral by the University 
and SHC and the counterparties if the termination values exceed a predetermined threshold dollar amount.  

At August 31, 2012, the University had interest rate exchange agreements related to $130.0 million of the outstanding balance 
of the CEFA Series S bonds in variable rate mode (see Note 10).  The agreements, which have an interest rate of 3.69%, expire 
November 1, 2039.  The notional amount and the fair value of the exchange agreements are included in the table below.  Collateral 
posted with various counterparties was $37.5 million and $25.0 million at August 31, 2012 and 2011, respectively, and is included 
in the Statements of Financial Position.  In addition, the University issued an irrevocable standby letter of credit of $15.0 million to 
support collateral requirements at August 31, 2012 (see Note 10).

At August 31, 2012, SHC had interest rate exchange agreements expiring through November 2045 (see Note 11).  The agreements 
pay fixed interest rates to the counterparties varying from 3.37% to 4.08% in exchange for variable rate payments from the 
counterparties based on a percentage of the One Month London Interbank Offered Rate (LIBOR).  The notional amount and 
the fair value of the exchange agreements are included in the table below.  The amount of collateral required to be posted with 
counterparties was $27.5 million and $7.1 million at August 31, 2012 and 2011, respectively, and was met by the posting of a standby 
letter of credit in the aggregate amount of $30.0 million and $20.0 million at August 31, 2012 and 2011, respectively, which may 
only be drawn upon in the event of a default by SHC.  In July 2012, SHC terminated certain interest rate exchange agreements and 
recognized a loss of $1.3 million in “non-operating activities” in the Statements of Activities.

The following table presents amounts for debt-related derivatives including the notional amount, the fair values at August 31, 2012 
and 2011, and gains and losses for the years ended August 31, 2012 and 2011, in thousands of dollars:

YEAR ENDED YEAR ENDED
AUGUST 31, 

2012
AUGUST 31, 

2011

NOTIONAL
AMOUNT1

GROSS 
DERIVATIVE
LIABILITIES2

REALIZED 

UNREALIZED
LOSSES3

NOTIONAL
AMOUNT1

GROSS 
DERIVATIVE
LIABILITIES2

REALIZED 

UNREALIZED
GAINS3

Debt-related interest-rate contracts:

University 130,000$       56,247$         (17,279)$         130,000$       38,968$          3,645
Hospitals 747,150 236,183 (69,805) 749,400 165,693 672

TOTAL $  877,150 $  292,430 $  (87,084) $  879,400 $  204,661 $  4,317 

AS OF AUGUST 31, 2012 AS OF AUGUST 31, 2011

1The notional amount is representative of the volume and activity of the respective derivative type during the years ended August 31, 2012 
and 2011.

2

3

Fair value is measured using Level 2 inputs as defined in Note 5.  Amounts are included in the Statements of Financial Position in "accounts
payable and accrued expenses” and discussed more fully in Notes 10 and 11.
Gains (losses) on derivatives are included in the Statements of Activites as “increase in reinvested gains” in “non-operating activites”.

AND AND 

$
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8. Plant Facilities

Plant facilities, net of accumulated depreciation, at August 31, 2012 and 2011, in thousands of dollars, are as follows:

2011

UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS CONSOLIDATED CONSOLIDATED

Land and improvements 498,741$ 93,667$ 592,408$ 555,153$
Buildings and building improvements 4,360,595 1,195,038 5,555,633 5,446,557 
Furniture, fixtures and equipment 1,733,009 860,638 2,593,647 2,523,924 
Construction in progress 345,062 514,239 859,301 482,726 

6,937,407 2,663,582 9,600,989 9,008,360 
Less accumulated depreciation (3,111,020) (1,169,524) (4,280,544) (4,001,253)
PLANT FACILITIES, NET OF
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION $  3,826,387 $  1,494,058 $  5,320,445 $  5,007,107 

2012

At August 31, 2012, $1.2 billion and $671.3 million of fully depreciated plant facilities were still in use by the University and the 
Hospitals, respectively.

9. Liabilities Under Security Lending Agreements

The University receives short-term U.S. government obligations or cash and cash equivalents as collateral deposits for certain 
securities loaned temporarily to brokers.  It is the University’s policy to require receipt of collateral on securities lending contracts 
and repurchase agreements equal to a minimum of 102% of the fair market value of the security loaned.  In addition, the University 
is party to certain forward sale and purchase agreements.  At August 31, 2012 and 2011, these amounts, in thousands of dollars, are 
as follows:

2011

Collateral deposits for certain securities loaned temporarily 
  to brokers1, 2 106,581$  142,963$  
Forward sale and purchase agreements1 34,618 39,064 

LIABILITIES UNDER SECURITY LENDING AGREEMENTS $  141,199 $  182,027 

2012

2 The estimated fair value of securities loaned to brokers at August 31, 2012 and 2011 was $97.8 million and $125.0 
million, respectively.

1 The corresponding investments are included as "investments" in the Statements of Financial Position (see Note 5).
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10. University Notes and Bonds Payable

Notes and bonds payable for the University at August 31, 2012 and 2011, in thousands of dollars, are as follows:

YEAR OF EFFECTIVE INTEREST RATE 
 MATURITY 2012/2011 2012 2011

Tax-exempt:
CEFA Fixed Rate Revenue Bonds:

Series O 2031 5.13% -$  89,555$  
Series P 2013 5.25% 51,260 51,260 
Series Q 2032 5.25% - 101,860 
Series R 2011-2021 4.00% - 5.00% - 111,585 
Series T 2014-2039 4.00% - 5.00% 361,310 361,310 
Series U 2032-2040 5.00% - 5.25% 293,135 215,375 

CEFA Variable Rate Revenue Bonds and Notes:  
Series L 2014-2022 0.13%/0.12% 83,818 83,818 
Series S 2039-2050 0.19%-0.22%/0.22%-0.36%* 181,200 181,200 
Commercial Paper 2012 0.16%/0.10% 92,682 92,682 

Taxable:
Fixed Rate Notes and Bonds:

Stanford University Bonds 2024 6.88% 150,000 150,000 
Medium Term Note 2026 7.65% 50,000 50,000 
Stanford University Series 2009A 2014-2019 3.63% - 4.75% 1,000,000 1,000,000 
Stanford University Series 2012A 2042 4.01% 143,235 - 
Other 2013-2015 Various 68,291 67,799 

Variable Rate Notes:
Commercial Paper 2012 0.21%/0.17%* 157,000 108,976 

University notes and bonds payable 2,631,931 2,665,420 
Unamortized original issue premiums/discounts, net 76,775 61,187 
TOTAL $  2,708,706 $  2,726,607 

*Exclusive of interest rate exchange agreements (see Note 7).

OUTSTANDING PRINCIPAL

At August 31, 2012 and 2011, the fair value of these debt instruments was approximately $3.1 billion and $3.0 billion, respectively.  

The University borrows at tax-exempt rates through the California Educational Facilities Authority (CEFA).  CEFA debt is a general 
unsecured obligation of the University.  Although CEFA is the issuer, the University is responsible for the repayment of the tax-
exempt debt.  The University’s long-term ratings of AAA/Aaa/AAA were affirmed in March 2012 by Standard and Poor’s, Moody’s 
Investors Service and Fitch Ratings, respectively.

In April 2012, CEFA Series U-2 bonds were issued in the amount of $77.8 million plus an original issue premium of $21.4 million. 
The bonds bear interest at a rate of 5.00% and mature on October 1, 2032.   Proceeds were used (1) to refinance commercial paper 
notes which were issued to redeem CEFA Series Q bonds in February 2012; and (2) to pay bond issuance costs.

In April 2012, the University issued taxable fixed rate Series 2012A bonds in the amount of $143.2 million.  The bonds bear interest 
at a rate of 4.01% and mature on May 1, 2042.  Proceeds were used (1) to refinance commercial paper notes which were issued to 
redeem CEFA Series O bonds in December 2011; (2) to refinance the outstanding CEFA Series R bonds which were redeemed in 
November 2011; and (3) to pay bond issuance costs.
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In December 2010, the University entered into a $50.0 million line of credit agreement to issue irrevocable standby letters of credit 
to support various collateral posting obligations.  At August 31, 2012, irrevocable standby letters of credit of $30.0 million were 
outstanding in the following amounts and for the following respective purposes: (1) $15.0 million to support collateral requirements 
under certain interest rate exchange agreements discussed in Note 7; and (2) $15.0 million to serve as security for workers’ 
compensation deductible insurance arrangements.  No amounts have been drawn on these letters of credit at August 31, 2012.

Stanford holds controlling interests in several investment entities which were consolidated in the financial statements in fiscal years 
2012 and 2011.  At August 31, 2012 and 2011, taxable debt included $66.2 million and $66.5 million, respectively, of debt where 
Stanford is ultimately liable for principal should the investees default.

The University’s taxable and tax-exempt commercial paper facilities and related information at August 31, 2012 and 2011, in 
thousands of dollars, are as follows:

2012
Taxable $  500,000 $  157,000 44.1 0.21%
Tax-exempt $  300,000 $    92,682 35.9 0.16%

2011
Taxable $  350,000 $  108,976 26.3 0.17%
Tax-exempt $  300,000 $    92,682 32.3 0.10%

AVERAGE 
EFFECTIVE INTEREST 

RATE

WEIGHTED 
AVERAGE DAYS 
TO MATURITYCOMMERCIAL PAPER

POTENTIAL 
BORROWINGS

OUTSTANDING 
BALANCE AT 
AUGUST 31

WEIGHTED 

The University had $265.0 million of revenue bonds in variable rate mode outstanding in addition to commercial paper notes at 
August 31, 2012. CEFA Series L bonds bear interest at a weekly rate and CEFA Series S bonds bear interest at a commercial paper 
municipal rate and are outstanding for various interest periods of 270 days or less. In the event the University receives notice of 
any optional tender of these bonds, or if the bonds become subject to mandatory tender, the purchase price of the bonds will be 
paid from the remarketing of such bonds. However, if the remarketing proceeds are insufficient, the University will have a current 
obligation to purchase the bonds tendered. The University has identified several sources of funding including cash, money market 
funds, U.S. treasury securities and agencies’ discount notes to provide for the full and timely purchase price of any bonds tendered 
in the event of a failed remarketing.  

The University’s interest expense, which includes amortized bond issuance costs and amortized bond premium or discount, in 
thousands of dollars, is as follows:  

2011

Interest expense, gross 96,190$  103,685$  
Less:
    Interest income earned on unspent proceeds (433) (782) 
    Interest capitalized as a cost of construction (1,071) (1,648) 
    Interest expense on Series 2009A bonds which is 
       classified as an investment expense (22,907) (29,913) 
Interest expense, net $  71,779 $  71,342 

2012
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The University uses interest rate exchange agreements to manage the interest rate exposure of its debt portfolio (see Note 7). Net 
payments on interest rate exchange agreements, which are included in “swap interest and unrealized losses” in the Statements of 
Activities, totaled $4.3 million and $5.6 million for the years ended August 31, 2012 and 2011, respectively. 

At August 31, 2012, scheduled principal payments on notes and bonds, in thousands of dollars, are as follows:

2013 Commercial paper 249,682$
265,018

2013 Other 67,706
2014 573,720
2015 55
2016 250,000
2017 -
Thereafter 1,225,750

TOTAL $  2,631,931 

2013 Variable debt subject to remarketing

YEAR ENDING AUGUST 31  
PRINCIPAL 
PAYMENTS 
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11. Hospitals Notes and Bonds Payable

Notes, bonds and capital lease obligations for the Hospitals at August 31, 2012 and 2011, in thousands of dollars, are as follows:

EFFECTIVE 
YEAR OF INTEREST RATE*

MATURITY 2012/2011 2012 2011

SHC:
CHFFA Fixed Rate Revenue Bonds:

2003 Series A 2023 2.00%-5.00% -$                      78,595$             
2008 Series A-1 2040 2.25%-5.15% 69,760 70,360 
2008 Series A-2 2040 1.00%-5.25% 103,200 104,100 
2008 Series A-3 2040 1.00%-5.50% 83,415 84,165 
2010 Series A 2031 4.00%-5.75% 144,860 149,345 
2010 Series B 2036 4.50%-5.75% 146,710 146,710 
2012 Series A 2051 5.00% 340,000 - 
2012 Series B 2023 2.00%-5.00% 68,320 - 

Promissory Note 2014 7.03% 363 539 

CHFFA Variable Rate Revenue Bonds:
2008 Series B 2045 0.17% 168,200 168,200 
2012 Series C 2051 0.25% 60,000 - 
2012 Series D 2051 0.78% 100,000 - 

LPCH:
CHFFA Fixed Rate Revenue Bonds:

2003 Series C 2013-2027 3.25% - 55,000 
2008 Series A 2027-2033 1.45% 30,340 - 
2008 Series B 2027-2033 1.45% 30,340 - 
2008 Series C 2015-2023 1.45% 32,770 - 
2012 Series A 2044-2051 5.00% 200,000 - 

CHFFA Variable Rate Revenue Bonds:
2008 Series A 2027-2033 0.13% - 30,340 
2008 Series B 2027-2033 0.16% - 30,340 
2008 Series C 2015-2023 0.16% - 32,770 
2012 Series B 2013-2027 3.00% 51,045 - 

Capital lease obligations - 13,643 

Hospitals notes, bonds and capital lease obligations 1,629,323 964,107 
Unamortized original issue premiums/discounts, net 71,104 19,071 

TOTAL $  1,700,427 $  983,178 

*Exclusive of interest rate exchange agreements (see Note 7).

OUTSTANDING PRINCIPAL

At August 31, 2012 and 2011, the fair value of these debt instruments was approximately $1.8 billion and $1.0 billion, respectively.

The Hospitals borrow at tax-exempt rates through the California Health Facilities Financing Authority (CHFFA).  CHFFA debt is a 
general obligation of the Hospitals. Payments of principal and interest on the Hospitals’ bonds are collateralized by a pledge of the 
revenues of the respective hospitals.  Although CHFFA is the issuer, the Hospitals are responsible for the repayment of the tax-
exempt debt.  The University is not an obligor or guarantor with respect to any obligations of SHC or LPCH, nor are SHC or LPCH 
obligors or guarantors with respect to obligations of the University.  At August 31, 2012, there were no liquidity agreements between 
or among SHC, LPCH and the University.
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SHC and LPCH are each party to separate master trust indentures that include, among other requirements, limitations on the 
incurrence of additional indebtedness, liens on property, restrictions on disposition or transfer of assets and compliance with certain 
financial ratios.  Subject to applicable no-call provisions, the Hospitals may cause the redemption of the bonds, in whole or in part, 
prior to the stated maturities. 

SHC
In May 2012, CHFFA, on behalf of SHC, issued four series of revenue bonds in the aggregate principal amount of $568.3 million.  
The bonds were comprised of $340.0 million of 2012 Series A bonds, $68.3 million of 2012 Series B bonds, $60.0 million of 2012 
Series C bonds and $100.0 million of 2012 Series D bonds.  Proceeds of the 2012 Series A, C and D bonds will be used to finance a 
portion of the Renewal Project (see Note 20).  Proceeds of the 2012 Series B bonds were used to advance refund the 2003 Series A 
bonds.  As a result of the refunding, the unamortized bond issuance costs and original issue premium of $2.5 million related to the 
2003 Series A bonds were included in “non-operating activities” in the Statements of Activities for the year ended August 31, 2012.

In June 2011, SHC remarketed the 2008 Series A-2, A-3 and B-2 bonds in the aggregate principal amount of $272.4 million.  SHC 
converted both the 2008 Series A-2 bonds from a weekly interest rate mode and the 2008 Series A-3 bonds from a multi-annual 
put mode to a long-term fixed interest rate mode and the bonds mature in 2040.  The remarketing of the 2008 Series A-3 bonds 
generated an original issue premium of approximately $1.5 million that, pursuant to the requirements of the underlying documents, 
was used to reduce the principal amount of the bonds from $85.7 million to $84.2 million.  SHC converted the 2008 Series B-2 
bonds from a weekly interest rate mode to a commercial paper mode.  

At August 31, 2012, SHC has $328.2 million revenue bonds in variable rate mode outstanding.  The 2008 Series B-1 bonds bear 
interest at a weekly rate, and bondholders have the option to tender their bonds on a weekly basis.  The 2008 Series B-2 bonds bear 
interest at a commercial paper rate and are outstanding for various interest periods of 270 days or less.  Bondholders in commercial 
paper mode have the option to tender their bonds only at the end of the commercial paper rate period.  

The 2012 Series C bonds are in a Windows weekly floating index mode and cannot be tendered for 180 days after a 30 day notice 
and remarketing period.  The 2012 Series D bonds are also in a floating index mode with monthly interest rate resets and were 
directly placed with U.S. Bank.  The 2012 Series D bonds are not subject to remarketing or tender until May 23, 2019. 

In the event SHC receives notice of any optional tender of the 2008 Series B-1 bonds or the 2012 Series C bonds, or if the bonds 
become subject to mandatory tender, the purchase price of the bonds will be paid from the remarketing of such bonds. However, 
if the remarketing proceeds are insufficient, SHC will have a current obligation to purchase the bonds tendered. SHC has identified 
several sources of funding including cash and money market funds to provide for the full and timely purchase price of any bonds 
tendered in the event of a failed remarketing.

At August 31, 2012, SHC has irrevocable standby letters of credit in the aggregate amount of $53.3 million posted with 
certain beneficiaries in the following amounts and for the following respective purposes: (i) $30.0 million to support collateral 
requirements under certain interest rate exchange agreements discussed in Note 7, (ii) $13.3 million to serve as security for the 
workers’ compensation self-insurance arrangement and (iii) $10.0 million to serve as a security deposit for certain construction 
projects being undertaken by SHC.  No amounts have been drawn on these letters of credit at August 31, 2012 and 2011.     

LPCH
In March 2012, CHFFA, on behalf of LPCH, issued 2012 Series A bonds and 2012 Series B bonds in the aggregate principal amount 
of $251.0 million.  Proceeds of the 2012 Series A bonds will be used to finance a portion of the Renewal Project and to pay bond 
issuance costs.  Proceeds of the 2012 Series B bonds were used to advance refund the 2003 Series C bonds and to pay bond issuance 
costs.  As a result of the refunding, the unamortized bond issuance costs and original issue premium of $3.7 million related to the 
2003 Series C bonds were included in “non-operating activities” in the Statements of Activities for the year ended August 31, 2012.
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In March 2012, LPCH converted the 2008 Series A, B and C revenue bonds in the aggregate principal amount of $93.4 million from 
weekly variable rate mode to five-year fixed rate put bonds.  

At August 31, 2012, LPCH has irrevocable standby letters of credit in the aggregate amount of $13.3 million posted with certain 
beneficiaries in the following amounts and for the following respective purposes: (i) $6.7 million to serve as security for the workers’ 
compensation self-insurance arrangement and (ii) $6.6 million to serve as a security deposit for certain construction projects being 
undertaken by LPCH.  No amounts have been drawn on these letters of credit at August 31, 2012 and 2011. 

INTEREST
The Hospitals’ interest expense, which includes settlements under the interest rate exchange agreements, amortized bond issuance 
costs and amortized bond premium or discount, in thousands of dollars, is as follows:

2011
Interest expense, gross, excluding settlements under the 
   interest rate exchange agreements 42,435$                   30,880$                   
Settlements under the interest rate exchange agreements 19,926 19,864
Less:
    Interest capitalized as a cost of construction (7,246) (1,701)

Interest expense, net $  55,115 $  49,043 

2012

PRINCIPAL PAYMENTS
At August 31, 2012, scheduled principal payments on notes, bonds and capital lease obligations, in thousands of dollars, are as 
follows: 

PRINCIPAL 
PAYMENTS

228,200$  
2013 Other 12,694 
2014 14,854 
2015 17,075 
2016 18,930 
2017 19,065 
Thereafter 1,318,505 

TOTAL $  1,629,323 

YEAR ENDING AUGUST 31

2013 Variable debt subject to remarketing
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12. University Endowment

The University classifies a substantial portion of its financial resources as endowment, which is invested to generate income to 
support operating and strategic initiatives.  The endowment is comprised of pure endowment funds (which include endowed 
lands), term endowment funds, and funds functioning as endowment (FFE).  Depending on the nature of the donor’s stipulation, 
these resources are recorded as permanently restricted, temporarily restricted or unrestricted net assets.  Term endowments are 
similar to other endowment funds except that, upon the passage of a stated period of time or the occurrence of a particular event, 
all or part of the principal may be expended.  These resources are classified as temporarily restricted net assets. FFE are University 
resources designated by the Board as endowment and are invested for long-term appreciation and current income.  These assets, 
however, remain available and may be spent at the Board’s discretion.  Accordingly, FFE are recorded as unrestricted net assets. 

The University classifies as permanently restricted net assets (a) the original value of gifts donated to the permanent endowment 
and (b) accumulations to the permanent endowment made in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument 
at the time the accumulation is added to the fund. The remaining portion of the donor-restricted endowment fund that is not 
classified in permanently restricted net assets is classified as temporarily restricted net assets until those amounts are authorized 
for expenditure. In the absence of donor stipulations or law to the contrary, net unrealized losses on permanently restricted 
endowment funds first reduce related appreciation on temporarily restricted net assets and then on unrestricted net assets, as 
needed, until such time as the fair value of the fund equals or exceeds historic value.  The aggregate amount by which fair value was 
below historic value was $37.5 million and $34.9 million at August 31, 2012 and 2011, respectively.   

Endowment funds by net asset classification at August 31, 2012 and 2011, in thousands of dollars, are as follows:

UNRESTRICTED
TEMPORARILY

RESTRICTED
PERMANENTLY

RESTRICTED TOTAL

2012
Donor-restricted endowment funds (37,537) 5,016,796$ 4,951,569$ 9,930,828$
Funds functioning as endowment 7,104,976 - - 7,104,976
TOTAL ENDOWMENT FUNDS $  7,067,439 $  5,016,796 $  4,951,569 $ 17,035,804 

2011
Donor-restricted endowment funds (34,907) 5,215,842$ 4,645,015$ 9,825,950$
Funds functioning as endowment 6,676,656 - - 6,676,656
TOTAL ENDOWMENT FUNDS $  6,641,749 $  5,215,842 $  4,645,015 $ 16,502,606 

$

$

Most of the University’s endowment is invested in the MP. The return objective for the MP is to generate optimal long-term total 
return while maintaining an appropriate level of risk for the University. Investment returns are achieved through both capital 
appreciation (realized and unrealized gains) and current yield (interest and dividends). Portfolio asset allocation targets as well as 
expected risk, return and correlation among the asset classes are reevaluated annually by Stanford Management Company. 

Through the combination of investment strategy and payout policy, the University is striving to provide a reasonably consistent 
payout from endowment to support operations, while preserving the purchasing power of the endowment adjusted for inflation. 

The Board approves the amounts to be paid out annually from endowment funds invested in the MP. Consistent with the Uniform 
Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act, when determining the appropriate payout the Board considers the purposes of the 
University and the endowment, the duration and preservation of the endowment, general economic conditions, the possible effect 
of inflation or deflation, the expected return from income and the appreciation of investments, other resources of the University, 
and the University’s investment policy. 
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The current Board approved targeted spending rate is 5.5%.  The sources of payout are earned income on endowment assets 
(interest, dividends, rents and royalties), realized capital gains and FFE, as needed and as available.

Changes in the University’s endowment, excluding pledges, for the years ended August 31, 2012 and 2011, in thousands of dollars, 
are as follows:

UNRESTRICTED
TEMPORARILY 

RESTRICTED
PERMANENTLY 

RESTRICTED TOTAL
2012
Endowment, beginning of year 6,641,749$  5,215,842$  4,645,015$  16,502,606$  

Investment returns:
Earned income 208,731 -  -  208,731 
Unrealized and realized gains 507,530 280,109 4,076 791,715 

Total investment returns 716,261 280,109 4,076 1,000,446 

Amounts distributed for operations (390,375) (480,731) -  (871,106) 

Gifts, transfers and other changes in endowment:
Current year gifts and pledge payments 3,390 26,490 234,530 264,410 

    Transfers of prior year gifts 50,255 95  18,030 68,380 
    EFP funds withdrawn from the endowment (10,431) -  -  (10,431) 
    Other funds i

the endowment, net
nvested in (withdrawn from)

54,603
 

(19,994)
 

47,072
 

81,681 
    Other 1,987 (5,015) 2,846 (182) 

Total gifts, transfers and other changes in
  endowment 99,804 1,576 302,478 403,858 

Total net increase (decrease) in endowment 425,690 (199,046) 306,554 533,198 

ENDOWMENT, END OF YEAR $  7,067,439 $  5,016,796 $  4,951,569 $ 17,035,804 

2011
Endowment, beginning of year 5,161,476$  4,340,344$  4,349,295$  13,851,115 

Investment returns:
Earned income 153,196 - -  153,196 
Unrealized and realized gains 1,253,259 1,337,066 19,611 2,609,936 

Total investment returns 1,406,455 1,337,066 19,611 2,763,132 

Amounts distributed for operations (312,540) (472,541) -  (785,081) 

Gifts, transfers and other changes in endowment:
    Current year gifts and pledge payments 4,234 14,062 144,497 162,793 
    Transfers of prior year gifts 3,439 (1,752) 76,079 77,766 
    EFP funds invested in the endowment 316,011 - -  316,011 
    Other funds invested in the endowment, net 63,880 2,120 55,358 121,358 
    Other (1,206) (3,457) 175 (4,488) 

Total gifts, transfers and other changes in 
  endowment 386,358 10,973 276,109 673,440 

Total net increase in endowment 1,480,273 875,498 295,720 2,651,491 

ENDOWMENT, END OF YEAR $  6,641,749 $  5,215,842 $  4,645,015 $ 16,502,606 

$
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13. Hospitals Endowments

The endowments of SHC and LPCH are intended to generate investment income to support their current operating and strategic 
initiatives.  The following table summarizes each hospital’s share of the Hospitals endowments at August 31, 2012 and 2011, in 
thousands of dollars:

The Hospitals invest the majority of their endowments in the University’s MP.  As such, the Hospitals endowments are subject 
to the same investment and spending strategies as described in Note 12.  These policies provide for annual amounts (payout) 
to be distributed for current use.  “Amounts distributed for operations” in the table below represents the Hospitals’ current year 
endowment payout spent for designated purposes during fiscal years 2012 and 2011. 

The Hospitals classify as permanently restricted net assets (a) the original value of gifts donated to the permanent endowment 
and (b) accumulations to the permanent endowment made in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument 
at the time the accumulation is added to the fund. The remaining portion of the donor-restricted endowment fund that is not 
classified in permanently restricted net assets is classified as temporarily restricted net assets until those amounts are authorized 
for expenditure.  In the absence of donor stipulations or law to the contrary, net unrealized losses on permanently restricted 
endowment funds first reduce related appreciation on temporarily restricted net assets and then on unrestricted net assets, as 
needed, until such time as the fair value of the fund equals or exceeds historic value.  The aggregate amount by which fair value was 
below historic value was approximately $216 thousand and $277 thousand at August 31, 2012 and 2011, respectively.

2012 2011

LPCH 266,393$  270,361$  
SHC 14,822 13,520 

TOTAL ENDOWMENT FUNDS $  281,215 $  283,881



62

Changes in Hospitals endowments, for the years ended August 31, 2012 and 2011, in thousands of dollars, are as follows:

UNRESTRICTED
TEMPORARILY 

RESTRICTED
PERMANENTLY 

RESTRICTED TOTAL
2012
Endowments, beginning of year (277)$                  78,808$              205,350$            283,881$            
Investment returns:

Earned income - 13,786 -                         13,786                
Unrealized and realized gains (losses) 61 (5,728) 481                     (5,186)                 

Total investment returns 61  8,058                  481                     8,600                  

Amounts distributed for operations - (12,319) -                         (12,319)               

Gifts, transfers and other changes in endowments:
    Gifts and pledge payments - 45 777                     822                     

Other - (511) 742                     231                     

Total gifts, transfers and other changes in
  endowments - (466) 1,519                  1,053                  

Total net increase (decrease) in endowments 61 (4,727) 2,000                  (2,666)                 

ENDOWMENTS, END OF YEAR  $    (216)  $  74,081  $  207,350  $  281,215 

2011
Endowments, beginning of year (2,285)$               53,161$              231,523$            282,399$            
Investment returns:

Earned income - 13,275 -                         13,275                
Unrealized and realized gains 2,008 27,235 929                     30,172                

Total investment returns 2,008 40,510 929                     43,447                

Amounts distributed for operations - (13,977) -                         (13,977)               

Gifts, transfers and other changes in endowments:
    Gifts and pledge payments - - 34                       34                       
    Transfer of funds to the University and other - (886) (27,136)               (28,022)               

Total gifts, transfers and other changes in
  endowments - (886) (27,102)               (27,988)               

Total net increase (decrease) in endowments 2,008 25,647 (26,173)               1,482                  

ENDOWMENTS, END OF YEAR  $     (277)  $   78,808  $  205,350  $  283,881 

All of the Hospitals endowments are classified as donor-restricted.
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14. University Gifts and Pledges

The University’s Office of Development (OOD) reports total gifts based on contributions received in cash or property during 
the fiscal year.  Gifts and pledges reported for financial statement purposes are recorded on the accrual basis.  The following 
summarizes gifts and pledges reported for the years ended August 31, 2012 and 2011, per the Statements of Activities reconciled to 
the cash basis reported by OOD, in thousands of dollars:

2012 2011

Current year gifts in support of operations 178,214$  163,692$  
Donor advised funds, net 38,998 1,057 
Current year gifts not included in operations 253,390 4,237 
Temporarily restricted gifts and pledges, net 229,441 196,615 
Permanently restricted gifts and pledges, net 227,079 150,813 

TOTAL PER STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES 927,122 516,414 
Adjustments to arrive at gift total as reported by OOD:
New pledges (265,141) (227,331) 
Payments made on pledges 259,402 272,227 
Pledge discounts and other adjustments 29,560 18,676 
Donor advised funds not designated for Stanford (35,811) 3,484 
Non-cash gifts 4,982 4,791 

   sponsored research support when earned 79,243 84,745 
SHC gifts 33,357 35,152 
Other 2,135 1,265 

TOTAL AS REPORTED BY OOD $ 1,034,849 $  709,423 

Non-government grants, recorded as                                                

15. Functional Expenses

Expenses for each of the years ended August 31, 2012 and 2011 are categorized on a functional basis as follows, in thousands of 
dollars:

2011
UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS CONSOLIDATED CONSOLIDATED

Instruction and departmental research 1,240,458$  -$  1,240,458$  1,160,021$  
Organized research - direct costs 1,017,081 - 1,017,081 1,019,584 
Patient services - 2,289,310 2,289,310 2,187,914 
Auxiliary activities 748,800 - 748,800 676,687 
Administration and general 317,244 228,648 545,892 311,379 
Libraries 169,456 - 169,456 159,112 
Student services 151,502 - 151,502 126,644 
Development 80,976 13,878 94,854 88,931 
SLAC construction 40,793 - 40,793 44,076 
TOTAL EXPENSES $  3,766,310 $  2,531,836 $  6,298,146 $  5,774,348 

2012

Depreciation, interest, operations and maintenance expenses are allocated to program and supporting activities, except for SLAC 
construction. Auxiliary activities include housing and dining services, intercollegiate athletics, Stanford Alumni Association, other 
activities and patient care provided by the SoM faculty.
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16. University Retirement Plans

The University provides retirement benefits through both contributory and noncontributory retirement plans for substantially all of 
its employees.

DEFINED CONTRIBUTION PLAN
The University offers a defined contribution plan to eligible faculty and staff through the Stanford Contributory Retirement Plan 
(SCRP).  University and participant contributions are primarily invested in annuities and mutual funds.  University contributions 
under the SCRP, which are vested immediately to participants, were approximately $110.7 million and $104.4 million for the years 
ended August 31, 2012 and 2011, respectively.

DEFINED BENEFIT PLANS
The University provides retirement and postretirement medical and other benefits through three defined benefit plans: the Staff 
Retirement Annuity Plan, the Faculty Retirement Incentive Program, and the Postretirement Benefit Plan (the “Plans”).  The obligations 
for the Plans, net of plan assets, are recorded in the Statements of Financial Position as “accrued pension and post retirement benefit 
cost”.  These are described more fully below.  

Staff Retirement Annuity Plan
Retirement benefits for certain employees are provided through the Staff Retirement Annuity Plan (SRAP), a noncontributory 
plan. The SRAP is closed to new participants. The University’s policy is to fund pension costs in accordance with the Employee 
Retirement Income Security Act (ERISA)’s requirements.

Faculty Retirement Incentive Program
The University also provides a retirement incentive bonus for eligible faculty through the University Faculty Retirement Incentive 
Program (FRIP).  The University’s faculty may become eligible for the FRIP program if they commit to retire within a designated 
window of time.  At August 31, 2012 and 2011, there were no program assets.  The University funds benefit payouts as they are 
incurred.

Postretirement Benefit Plan
The University also provides certain health care benefits for retired employees through its Postretirement Benefit Plan (PRBP).  The 
University’s employees and their covered dependents may become eligible for the PRBP upon the employee’s retirement. Retiree 
health plans are paid for, in part, by retiree contributions, which are adjusted annually.  Health benefits provided and the gross 
premiums charged (before University subsidies) to retirees under age 65 are the same as those provided to active employees.  The 
University subsidy varies depending on whether the retiree is covered under the traditional design or the defined dollar benefit 
design.  Medicare supplement options are provided for retirees over age 65. 
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The change in the Plans’ assets, the related change in benefit obligations and the amounts recognized in the financial statements, in 
thousands of dollars, are as follows:

STAFF 
RETIREMENT 

ANNUITY PLAN 
(SRAP)

FACULTY 
RETIREMENT 
INCENTIVE 
PROGRAM 

(FRIP)

POST 
RETIREMENT 

BENEFIT PLAN 
(PRBP) TOTAL

2012
Change in plan assets:
Fair value of plan assets, beginning of year 258,896$          -$                     128,991$          387,887$          
    Actual return on plan assets 43,856 - 10,251 54,107 
    Employer contributions 10,211 3,256 26,005 39,472 
    Plan participants’ contributions - - 6,854 6,854 
    Benefits and plan expenses paid (22,706) (3,256) (22,303)* (48,265) 

FAIR VALUE OF PLAN ASSETS, END OF YEAR 290,257 -   149,798 440,055 
Change in projected benefit obligation:
Benefit obligation, beginning of year 293,397 145,543 470,454 909,394 
    Service cost 3,298 9,419 13,221 25,938 
    Interest cost 13,110 6,812 24,388 44,310 
    Plan participants’ contributions - - 6,854 6,854 
    Actuarial loss 62,027 21,151 67,964 151,142 
    Benefits and plan expenses paid (22,706) (3,256) (22,303)* (48,265) 

BENEFIT OBLIGATION, END OF YEAR 349,126 179,669 560,578 1,089,373 

NET LIABILITY RECOGNIZED IN THE
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION $   (58,869) $  (179,669) $  (410,780) $  (649,318)

* Net of Medicare subsidy

2011
Change in plan assets:
Fair value of plan assets, beginning of year 242,859$          -$                     106,851$          349,710$          
    Actual return on plan assets 33,585 - 13,282 46,867 
    Employer contributions - 1,256 22,147 23,403 
    Plan participants’ contributions - - 6,839 6,839 
    Benefits and plan expenses paid (17,548) (1,256) (20,128)* (38,932) 

FAIR VALUE OF PLAN ASSETS, END OF YEAR 258,896 -   128,991 387,887 

Change in projected benefit obligation:
Benefit obligation, beginning of year 302,698 140,299 461,081 904,078 
    Service cost 3,782 9,100 14,432 27,314 
    Interest cost 13,349 6,432 23,814 43,595 
    Plan participants’ contributions - - 6,839 6,839 
    Actuarial (gain) loss (8,548) (9,032) 6,242 (11,338) 
    Benefits and plan expenses paid (17,548) (1,256) (20,128)* (38,932) 
    Plan amendments (336) - (21,826) (22,162) 

BENEFIT OBLIGATION, END OF YEAR 293,397 145,543 470,454 909,394 

NET LIABILITY RECOGNIZED IN THE
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION $   (34,501) $  (145,543) $  (341,463) $  (521,507)

* Net of Medicare subsidy

The accumulated benefit obligation for the SRAP was $345.0 million and $289.8 million at August 31, 2012 and 2011, respectively. 
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Net periodic benefit expense and non-operating activities related to the Plans for the years ended August 31, 2012 and 2011, in 
thousands of dollars, includes the following components: 

STAFF 
RETIREMENT 

ANNUITY PLAN 
(SRAP)

FACULTY 
RETIREMENT
INCENTIVE 
PROGRAM 

(FRIP)

POST 
RETIREMENT 

BENEFIT PLAN
(PRBP) TOTAL

2012
Service cost 3,298$              9,419$              13,221$            25,938$            
Interest cost 13,110 6,812 24,388 44,310 
Expected return on plan assets (17,296) - (10,480) (27,776) 
Amortization of:

Prior service cost 534 - 2,569 3,103 
Actuarial loss - 6,485 8,214 14,699 

NET PERIODIC BENEFIT EXPENSE (354) 22,716 37,912 60,274 

Net actuarial loss during period 35,467 21,151 67,900 124,518 
Amortization of:

Prior service cost (534) - (2,569) (3,103) 
Actuarial loss - (6,485) (8,214) (14,699) 

TOTAL AMOUNTS RECOGNIZED IN
NON-OPERATING ACTIVITIES 34,933 14,666 57,117 106,716 

TOTAL AMOUNT RECOGNIZED IN 
NET PERIODIC BENEFIT EXPENSE AND
NON-OPERATING ACTIVITES $  34,579 $  37,382 $  95,029 $ 166,990 

2011
Service cost 3,782$              9,100$              14,432$            27,314$            
Interest cost 13,349 6,432 23,814 43,595 
Expected return on plan assets (16,065) - (8,643) (24,708) 
Amortization of:

Prior service cost 674 - 7,605 8,279 
Actuarial loss 2,498 7,422 8,696 18,616 

NET PERIODIC BENEFIT EXPENSE 4,238 22,954 45,904 73,096 

Net actuarial gain during period (26,068) (9,032) - (35,100) 
Amortization of:

Prior service cost (674) - (7,605) (8,279) 
Actuarial loss (2,498) (7,422) (7,094) (17,014) 

Plan amendments (336) - (21,826) (22,162) 

TOTAL AMOUNTS RECOGNIZED IN
NON-OPERATING ACTIVITIES (29,576) (16,454) (36,525) (82,555)

TOTAL AMOUNT RECOGNIZED IN 
NET PERIODIC BENEFIT EXPENSE AND
NON-OPERATING ACTIVITES $ (25,338) $    6,500 $    9,379 $   (9,459)
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Cumulative amounts recognized in non-operating activities, but not yet recognized in net periodic benefit expense in the Statements 
of Activities, are presented in the following table for the years ended August 31, 2012 and 2011, in thousands of dollars:

The prior service costs and net actuarial loss expected to be amortized from non-operating activities to net periodic benefit expense 
in fiscal year 2013, in thousands of dollars, are as follows:

STAFF 
RETIREMENT 

ANNUITY PLAN
(SRAP)

FACULTY 
RETIREMENT 
INCENTIVE 

PROGRAM (FRIP)

POST 
RETIREMENT 

BENEFIT PLAN
(PRBP) TOTAL

Prior service cost $     540 -$ $   2,569 $   3,109 
Net actuarial loss $  2,970 $  7,464 $ 11,165 $ 21,599 

ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS
The weighted average assumptions used to determine the benefit obligations for the Plans are shown below:

The weighted average assumptions used to determine the net periodic benefit cost for the Plans are shown below:

STAFF 
RETIREMENT 

ANNUITY PLAN
(SRAP)

FACULTY 
RETIREMENT
INCENTIVE 
PROGRAM 

(FRIP)

POST 
RETIREMENT 

BENEFIT PLAN
(PRBP) TOTAL

2012
Prior service cost 1,394$              -$                     8,564$              9,958$              
Net actuarial loss 57,726 122,018 227,438 407,182 

ACCUMULATED PLAN BENEFIT COSTS 
NOT YET RECOGNIZED IN NET 

$  59,120 $ 122,018 $ 236,002 $ 417,140 

2011
Prior service cost 1,879$              -$                     11,132$            13,011$            
Net actuarial loss 22,308 107,352 167,753 297,413 

ACCUMULATED PLAN BENEFIT COSTS 
NOT YET RECOGNIZED IN NET

$  24,187 $ 107,352 $ 178,885 $ 310,424 

PERIODIC BENEFIT EXPENSE

PERIODIC BENEFIT EXPENSE

2012 2011 2012 2011 2012 2011
Discount rate 3.36% 4.67% 3.33% 4.74% 3.78% 5.14%
Covered payroll growth rate 3.54% 4.41% 4.42% 4.43% N/A N/A

STAFF RETIREMENT ANNUITY 
PLAN (SRAP)

FACULTY RETIREMENT 
INCENTIVE PROGRAM 

(FRIP)
POST RETIREMENT BENEFIT 

PLAN (PRBP)

2012 2011 2012 2011 2012 2011

Discount rate 4.67% 4.61% 4.74% 4.67% 5.14% 5.10%
Expected returns on plan assets 7.00% 7.00% N/A N/A 8.00% 8.00%
Covered payroll growth rate 4.41% 4.76% 4.43% 4.14% N/A N/A

STAFF RETIREMENT ANNUITY 
PLAN (SRAP)

FACULTY RETIREMENT 
INCENTIVE PROGRAM 

(FRIP)
POST RETIREMENT BENEFIT 

PLAN (PRBP)
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The expected long-term rate of return on asset assumptions for both the SRAP and PRBP plans is 7%.  Expected returns on 
plan assets, a component of net periodic (income)/benefit cost, represent the long-term return on plan assets based on the 
calculated market-related value of plan assets.  These rates of return are developed using an arithmetic average and are tested for 
reasonableness against historical returns, and the future expectations for returns in each asset class, as well as the target asset 
allocation of the portfolios.  The use of expected long-term returns on plan assets may result in income that is greater or less 
than the actual returns of those plan assets in any given year.  Over time, however, the expected long-term returns are designed 
to approximate the actual long-term returns, and therefore result in a pattern of income and cost recognition that more closely 
matches the pattern of the services provided by the employees.  Differences between actual and expected returns are recognized as 
a component of non-operating activities and amortized as a component of net periodic (income)/benefit cost over the service life 
expectancy of the plan participants, depending on the plan, provided such amounts exceed the accounting standards threshold.

To determine the accumulated PRBP obligation at August 31, 2012, a 7.5% annual rate of increase in the per capita costs of covered 
health care was assumed for the year ending August 31, 2013, declining gradually to 4.75% by 2024 and remaining at this rate 
thereafter.  For covered dental plans, a constant 5% annual rate of increase was assumed.

Health care cost trend rate assumptions have a significant effect on the amounts reported for the health care plans.  Increasing 
the health care cost trend rate by 1% in each future year would increase the accumulated PRBP obligation by $104.1 million and 
the aggregate annual service and interest cost by $7.1 million.  Decreasing the health care cost trend rate by 1% in each future 
year would decrease the accumulated PRBP obligation by $82.1 million and the aggregate annual service and interest cost by $5.6 
million.

EXPECTED CONTRIBUTIONS
The University expects to contribute $4.6 million, $6.9 million, and $2.5 million to its SRAP, FRIP, and PRBP, respectively, during the 
year ending August 31, 2013.  

EXPECTED BENEFIT PAYMENTS
The following benefit payments, which reflect expected future service, are expected to be paid, in thousands of dollars, for the years 
ending August 31:

YEAR ENDING AUGUST 31

EXCLUDING
MEDICARE

SUBSIDY

EXPECTED 
MEDICARE PART

D SUBSIDY

2013 28,265$  6,936$  17,369$  2,629$  
2014 23,992 10,009 18,688 2,877 
2015 24,843 11,989 19,908 3,146 
2016 24,293 12,116 21,118 3,444 
2017 23,791 12,826 22,521 3,757 
2018 – 2022 111,899 75,879 134,261 24,436 

STAFF 
RETIREMENT 

ANNUITY PLAN
(SRAP)

POST RETIREMENT BENEFIT PLAN 
(PRBP)

FACULTY 
RETIREMENT 
INCENTIVE 

PROGRAM (FRIP)
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INVESTMENT STRATEGY
The University’s Retirement Program Investment Committee, acting in a fiduciary capacity, has established formal investment 
policies for the assets associated with the University’s funded plans (SRAP and PRBP). The investment strategy of the plans is to 
preserve and enhance the value of the plans’ assets within acceptable levels of risk.  Investments in the plans are diversified among 
asset classes, striving to achieve an optimal balance between risk and return, and income and capital appreciation. Because the 
liabilities of each of the plans are long-term, the investment horizon is primarily long-term, with adequate liquidity to meet short-
term benefit payment obligations.

CONCENTRATION OF RISK 
The University manages a variety of risks, including market, credit, and liquidity risks, across its plan assets.  Concentration of risk 
is defined as an undiversified exposure to one of the above-mentioned risks that increases the exposure of the loss of plan assets 
unnecessarily. Risk is minimized by predominately investing in broadly diversified index funds for public equities and fixed income.  
As of August 31, 2012, the University did not have concentrations of risk in any single entity, counterparty, sector, industry or 
country.

PLAN ASSET ALLOCATIONS
Actual allocations by asset category at August 31, 2012 and 2011 are as follows:

For fiscal years 2012 and 2011, the weighted-average target allocations by asset category are as follows: 

ASSET CATEGORY 2012 2011 2012 2011

Cash and cash equivalents <1% 1% 0% 0%
Public equities 44% 40% 75% 74%
Fixed income 56% 59% 25% 26%
Private equities <1% <1% 0% 0%

TOTAL PORTFOLIO 100% 100% 100% 100%

STAFF RETIREMENT ANNUITY
PLAN (SRAP)

POST RETIREMENT 
BENEFIT PLAN (PRBP)

ASSET CATEGORY 2012 2011 2012 2011

Public equities 45% 45% 75% 75%
Fixed income 55% 55% 25% 25%
Private equities <1% 0% 0% 0%

TARGET PORTFOLIO 100% 100% 100% 100%

STAFF RETIREMENT ANNUITY
PLAN (SRAP)

POST RETIREMENT 
BENEFIT PLAN (PRBP)
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FAIR VALUE OF PLAN ASSETS 
Current U.S GAAP defines a hierarchy of valuation inputs for the determination of the fair value of plan assets as described in Note 
5.  The plan assets measured at fair value at August 31, 2012 and 2011, in thousands of dollars, are as follows:

AS OF
AUGUST 31, 2012 LEVEL 1 LEVEL 2 LEVEL 3

SRAP:
Cash and cash equivalents 1,111$                1,111$                -$  -$  
Public equities 126,913 126,913 - - 
Fixed income 161,804 157,804 4,000 - 
Private equities 429 - - 429 

TOTAL $  290,257 $  285,828 $  4,000 $  429 

PRBP:
Public equities 112,239$            112,239$            -$  -$  
Fixed income 37,559 37,559 - - 

TOTAL $  149,798 $  149,798 $         - $      - 

TOTAL FAIR VALUE OF 
   PLAN ASSETS $  440,055 $  435,626 $  4,000 $  429

AS OF
AUGUST 31, 2011 LEVEL 1 LEVEL 2 LEVEL 3

SRAP:
Cash and cash equivalents 1,721$                1,721$                -$  -$  
Public equities 103,246 103,246 - - 
Fixed income 153,282 149,106 4,176 - 
Private equities 647 - - 647 

TOTAL $  258,896 $  254,073 $  4,176 $  647 

PRBP:
Public equities 95,358$              95,358$              -$  -$  
Fixed income 33,633 33,633 - - 

TOTAL $  128,991 $  128,991 $         - $      - 

TOTAL FAIR VALUE OF 
   PLAN ASSETS $  387,887 $  383,064 $  4,176 $  647  
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The following table presents a reconciliation of beginning and ending balances for Level 3 investments in the SRAP for the years 
ended August 31, 2012 and 2011, in thousands of dollars: 

NET 
REALIZED AND 

UNREALIZED
LOSSES

BEGINNING 
BALANCE AS OF 

SEPTEMBER 1,
2011 PURCHASES

SALES AND 
MATURITIES

NET 
REALIZED AND 

UNREALIZED
LOSSES

TRANSFERS
IN (OUT)

ENDING 
BALANCE AS 

OF AUGUST 31,
2012

OF AUGUST 31, 
2011

Private equities $  647 $      - $      - $  (218) $      - $  429 

TOTAL $  647 $      - $      - $  (218) $      - $  429 

PURCHASES 
SALES AND 

MATURITIES
TRANSFERS 

IN (OUT)

ENDING 
BALANCE AS 

Private equities $  685 $      - $      - $    (38) $      - $  647 

TOTAL $  685 $      - $      - $    (38) $      - $  647 

FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS 
USING SIGNIFICANT 
UNOBSERVABLE INPUTS 

FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS 
USING SIGNIFICANT 
UNOBSERVABLE INPUTS
 (LEVEL 3)

 (LEVEL 3)

BEGINNING 
BALANCE AS OF 

SEPTEMBER 1,
2010

17. Hospitals Retirement Plans

The Hospitals provide retirement benefits through defined benefit and defined contribution retirement plans covering substantially 
all regular employees.

DEFINED CONTRIBUTION PLAN
Employer contributions to the defined contribution retirement plan are based on a percentage of participant annual compensation. 
Employer contributions to this plan amounted to approximately $68.1 million and $65.4 million for the years ended August 31, 2012 
and 2011, respectively.

DEFINED BENEFIT PLANS
Certain employees of the Hospitals are covered by the Staff Pension Plan (the “Pension Plan”), a noncontributory, defined benefit 
pension plan.  Benefits of certain prior employees of LPCH are covered by a frozen defined benefit plan.  Benefits are based on years 
of service and the employee’s compensation.  Contributions to the plans are based on actuarially determined amounts sufficient to 
meet the benefits to be paid to plan participants.

POST RETIREMENT MEDICAL BENEFIT PLAN
The Hospitals currently provide health insurance coverage for certain retired employees through its Post Retirement Medical Benefit 
Plan (PRMB). The Hospitals’ employees and their covered dependents may become eligible for the PRMB upon the employee’s 
retirement as early as age 55, with years of service as defined by specific criteria.  Retiree health plans are paid, in part, by retiree 
contributions, which are adjusted annually.  The Hospitals provide a subsidy which varies depending on whether the retiree is 
covered under the traditional design or the defined dollar benefit design. A Medicare supplement option is provided for retirees 
over age 65.  The obligation for these benefits has been recorded in the Statements of Financial Position as “accrued pension and post 
retirement benefit cost”.   
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The change in Pension Plan and PRMB plans’ assets, the related change in benefit obligations and the amounts recognized in the 
financial statements, in thousands of dollars, are as follows: 

TOTAL

2012
Change in plan assets:
Fair value of plan assets, beginning of year 159,583$  -$  159,583$  
    Actual return on plan assets 29,548 -  29,548 
    Employer contributions 11,025 3,617 14,642 
    Plan participants’ contributions - 1,152 1,152 
    Benefits and plan expenses paid (9,452) (4,769) (14,221) 

FAIR VALUE OF PLAN ASSETS, END OF YEAR 190,704 - 190,704

Change in projected benefit obligation:
    Benefit obligation, beginning of year 212,816 88,206 301,022 
    Service cost 2,589 2,528 5,117 
    Interest cost 10,436 4,108 14,544 
    Plan participants’ contributions - 1,152 1,152 
    Actuarial loss (gain) 41,392 (4,075) 37,317 
    Benefits and plan expenses paid (9,452) (4,769) (14,221) 

BENEFIT OBLIGATION, END OF YEAR 257,781 87,150 344,931

NET LIABILITY RECOGNIZED IN THE
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION $ (67,077) $ (87,150) $ (154,227)

2011
Change in plan assets:
Fair value of plan assets, beginning of year 135,133$  -$  135,133$            
    Actual return on plan assets 14,271 -  14,271 
    Employer contributions 19,200 3,733 22,933 
    Plan participants’ contributions - 992 992 
    Benefits and plan expenses paid (9,021) (4,725) (13,746) 

FAIR VALUE OF PLAN ASSETS, END OF YEAR 159,583 - 159,583

Change in projected benefit obligation:
Benefit obligation, beginning of year 211,610 90,850 302,460 
    Service cost 2,516 2,775 5,291 
    Interest cost 10,311 4,157 14,468 
    Plan participants’ contributions - 992  992 
    Actuarial gain (2,600) (5,843) (8,443) 
    Benefits and plan expenses paid (9,021) (4,725) (13,746) 

BENEFIT OBLIGATION, END OF YEAR 212,816 88,206 301,022

NET LIABILITY RECOGNIZED IN THE
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION $ (53,233) $ (88,206) $ (141,439)

STAFF 
PENSION PLAN

POST RETIREMENT
MEDICAL BENEFIT 

PLAN (PRMB)

The accumulated benefit obligation for the Pension Plan was $253.4 million and $209.2 million at August 31, 2012 and 2011, 
respectively. 



73

Net periodic benefit expense and non-operating activities related to the plans for the years ended August 31, 2012 and 2011, in 
thousands of dollars, includes the following components:

TOTAL

2012
Service cost 2,589$  2,528$  5,117$
Interest cost 10,436 4,108 14,544 
Expected return on plan assets (13,708) - (13,708) 
Amortization of:

Prior service cost - 264 264 
Actuarial loss 5,613 245 5,858 

NET PERIODIC BENEFIT EXPENSE 4,930 7,145 12,075 

Net actuarial loss (gain) during period 25,552 (4,075) 21,477 
Amortization of:

Prior service cost - (264) (264) 
Actuarial loss (5,613) (245) (5,858) 

TOTAL AMOUNTS RECOGNIZED IN
NON-OPERATING ACTIVITIES 19,939 (4,584) 15,355 

TOTAL AMOUNT RECOGNIZED IN NET  
PERIODIC BENEFIT EXPENSE AND
NON-OPERATING ACTIVITESC $  24,869 $  2,561 $  27,430 

2011
Service cost 2,516$  2,775$  5,291$  
Interest cost 10,311 4,157 14,468 
Expected return on plan assets (13,187) - (13,187) 
Amortization of:

Prior service credit - (574) (574) 
Actuarial loss 5,177 696 5,873 

NET PERIODIC BENEFIT EXPENSE 4,817 7,054 11,871 

Net actuarial gain during period (3,684) (5,843) (9,527) 
Amortization of:

Prior service credit - 574 574 
Actuarial loss (5,177) (696) (5,873) 

TOTAL AMOUNTS RECOGNIZED IN
NON-OPERATING ACTIVITIES (8,861) (5,965) (14,826)

TOTAL AMOUNT RECOGNIZED IN NET  

$  (4,044) $   1,089 $   (2,955)

STAFF
PENSION PLAN

POST RETIREMENT 
MEDICAL BENEFIT 

PLAN (PRMB)

PERIODIC BENEFIT EXPENSE AND
NON-OPERATING ACTIVITES
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Cumulative amounts recognized in non-operating activities, but not yet recognized in net periodic benefit expense in the Statements 
of Activities, are presented in the following table for the years ended August 31, 2012 and 2011, in thousands of dollars:

TOTAL

2012
Prior service cost -$  2,904$  2,904$  
Net actuarial loss (gain) 101,102 (964) 100,138 

ACCUMULATED PLAN BENEFIT COSTS 
NOT YET RECOGNIZED
IN NET PERIODIC BENEFIT EXPENSE $ 101,102 $  1,940 $ 103,042 

2011
Prior service cost -$  3,168$  3,168$  
Net actuarial loss 81,163 3,356 84,519 

ACCUMULATED PLAN BENEFIT COSTS 
NOT YET RECOGNIZED
IN NET PERIODIC BENEFIT EXPENSE $   81,163 $  6,524 $   87,687 

STAFF
PENSION PLAN

POST RETIREMENT
MEDICAL BENEFIT 

PLAN (PRMB)

The prior service cost and net actuarial loss expected to be amortized from non-operating activities to net periodic benefit expense 
in fiscal year 2013, in thousands of dollars, are as follows:

TOTAL

Prior service cost $          - $  312 $      312
Net actuarial loss (gain) $ 10,677 $  (71) $ 10,606

POST RETIREMENT
MEDICAL BENEFIT 

PLAN (PRMB)
STAFF 

PENSION PLAN

ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS
The weighted average assumptions used to determine the benefit obligations for the Pension Plan and PRMB are shown below:

The weighted average assumptions used to determine the net periodic benefit cost for the Pension Plan and PRMB are shown 
below:

2012 2011 2012 2011

Discount rate 3.42% - 3.62% 4.83% - 5.03% 3.43% 4.79%
Covered payroll growth rate 5.50% 5.50% N/A N/A

STAFF PENSION PLAN
POST RETIREMENT MEDICAL 

BENEFIT PLAN (PRMB)

2012 2011 2012 2011

Discount rate 4.83% - 5.03% 4.79% - 4.99% 4.79% 4.70%
Expected return on plan assets 6.25% - 8.00% 6.25% - 8.00% N/A N/A
Covered payroll growth rate 5.50% 5.50% N/A N/A

STAFF PENSION PLAN
POST RETIREMENT MEDICAL 

BENEFIT PLAN (PRMB)
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To develop the expected long-term rate of return on assets assumptions, the Hospitals considered the historical returns and the 
future expectations for returns for each asset class, as well as the target asset allocation of the pension portfolio.

To determine the accumulated PRMB obligation at August 31, 2012, an 8.0% annual rate of increase in the pre-65 per capita costs, 
an 8.0% annual rate of increase in the post-65 prescription drug per capita costs, and a 6.8% rate of increase in the post-65 per 
capita cost of all other medical benefits was assumed for 2012, all declining gradually to 4.75% by 2024 and remaining at this rate 
thereafter.

Assumed health care cost trend rates have a significant effect on the amounts reported for the health care plans.  Increasing the 
health care cost trend rate by 1% in each future year would increase the accumulated PRMB obligation by $2.9 million and the 
aggregate annual service and interest cost by $218 thousand.  Decreasing the health care cost trend rate by 1% in each future 
year would decrease the accumulated PRMB obligation by $2.7 million and the aggregate annual service and interest cost by $197 
thousand.  

EXPECTED CONTRIBUTIONS
The Hospitals expect to contribute $10.4 million to their Pension Plan and $4.5 million to their PRMB during the fiscal year ending 
August 31, 2013. 

EXPECTED BENEFIT PAYMENTS
The following benefit payments, which reflect expected future service, are expected to be paid for the fiscal years ending August 31, 
in thousands of dollars:

INVESTMENT STRATEGY
The Hospitals’ investment strategy for the Pension Plan is to maximize the total rate of return (income and appreciation) within 
the limits of prudent risk taking and Section 404 of the ERISA.  The funds are diversified across asset classes to achieve an optimal 
balance between risk and return and between income and capital appreciation.  Many of the pension liabilities are long-term.  The 
investment horizon is also long-term; however, the investment plan also ensures adequate near-term liquidity to meet benefit 
payments. 

CONCENTRATION OF RISK
The Hospitals manage a variety of risks, including market, credit, and liquidity risks, across its plan assets.  Concentration of risk 
is defined as an undiversified exposure to one of the above-mentioned risks that increases the exposure of the loss of plan assets 
unnecessarily. Risk is minimized by diversifying the Hospitals’ exposure to such risks across a variety of instruments, markets, and 
counterparties. As of August 31, 2012, the Hospitals did not have concentrations of risk in any single entity, counterparty, sector, 
industry or country.

YEAR ENDING AUGUST 31
STAFF

PENSION PLAN

EXCLUDING
MEDICARE 

SUBSIDY

EXPECTED 
MEDICARE 

PART D SUBSIDY
2013 10,989$  5,052$  503$  
2014 11,699 5,347 543 
2015 12,495 5,642 586 
2016 13,183 5,917 627 
2017 13,770 6,211 666 
2018 – 2022 75,295 34,218 1,675 

POST RETIREMENT MEDICAL 
BENEFIT PLAN (PRMB)
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PLAN ASSETS
Actual allocations by asset category at August 31, 2012 and 2011 are as follows:

The Hospitals’ investment policy is to invest in assets that result in a favorable long-term rate of return from a diversified portfolio.  
For fiscal years 2012 and 2011, the weighted-average target allocations by asset category are as follows:

FAIR VALUE OF PLAN ASSETS
Current U.S. GAAP defines a hierarchy of valuation inputs for the determination of the fair value of plan assets as described in Note 
5. The Pension Plan assets measured at fair value at August 31, 2012 and 2011, in thousands of dollars, are as follows:

ASSET CATEGORY 2012 2011
Cash equivalents 0% to 4% <1%
Public equities 28% to 60% 46%
Fixed income 36% to 60% 44%
Real estate 0% to 12% 10%

TARGET PORTFOLIO 100% 100%

STAFF PENSION PLAN

AS OF
AUGUST 31, 2012 LEVEL 1 LEVEL 2 LEVEL 3

Cash and cash equivalents 902$  902$  -$  -$  
Public equities 91,411 91,411 - - 
Fixed income 98,378 98,378 - - 
Other 13 13 - - 

TOTAL FAIR VALUE OF
   PENSION PLAN ASSETS $ 190,704 $ 190,704 $        - $        -

AS OF
AUGUST 31, 2011 LEVEL 1 LEVEL 2 LEVEL 3

Cash and cash equivalents 727$  727$  -$  -$  
Public equities 70,609 70,609 - - 
Fixed income 88,247 88,247 - - 

TOTAL FAIR VALUE OF
   PENSION PLAN ASSETS $ 159,583 $ 159,583 $        - $        -

ASSET CATEGORY 2012 2011

Cash equivalents 0% 0%
Public equities 48% 44%
Fixed income 52% 56%
Real estate 0% 0%

TOTAL PORTFOLIO 100% 100%

STAFF PENSION PLAN
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There were no Level 3 investments in the Pension Plan during the year ended August 31, 2012.  The following table presents a 
reconciliation of beginning and ending balances for Level 3 investments in the Pension Plan for the year ended August 31, 2011, in 
thousands of dollars: 

18. Operating Leases 

The University and the Hospitals lease certain equipment and facilities under operating leases expiring at various dates.  Total rental 
expense under these leases for the years ended August 31, 2012 and 2011 was $36.4 million and $32.8 million, respectively, for the 
University and $63.6 million and $50.0 million, respectively, for the Hospitals.

Net minimum future operating lease payments and related present value, assuming a 3.82% discount rate for periods subsequent 
to August 31, 2012, in thousands of dollars, are as follows: 

19. Related Party Transactions

Members of the University’s Board and senior management may, from time to time, be associated, either directly or indirectly, with 
companies doing business with the University.  For senior management, the University requires annual disclosure of significant 
financial interests in, or employment or consulting relationships with, entities doing business with the University.  These annual 
disclosures cover both senior management and their immediate family members. When such relationships exist, measures are 
taken to appropriately manage the actual or perceived conflict in the best interests of the University. The University has a written 
conflict of interest policy that requires, among other things, that no member of the Board can participate in any decision in which 
he or she (or an immediate family member) has a material financial interest.  Each trustee is required to certify compliance with 
the conflict of interest policy on an annual basis and indicate whether the University does business with an entity in which a trustee 
has a material financial interest.  When such relationships exist, measures are taken to mitigate any actual or perceived conflict, 
including requiring that such transactions be conducted at arm’s length, for good and sufficient consideration, based on terms that 
are fair and reasonable to and for the benefit of the University, and in accordance with applicable conflict of interest laws. No such 
associations are considered to be significant.

$  7,458 $       - $  (8,256) $  798 

$  7,458 $       - $  (8,256) $  798

ENDING 
BALANCE AS

OF AUGUST 31, 
2011

Real estate
TOTAL

SALES AND 
MATURITIES

NET
REALIZED AND
UNREALIZED

GAINS
TRANSFERS

IN (OUT)

FAIR VALUE 
MEASUREMENTS USING 
SIGNIFICANT 
UNOBSERVABLE INPUTS
(LEVEL 3)

BEGINNING
BALANCE AS OF

SEPTEMBER 1,
2010 PURCHASES 

$       - 

$       -

$       - 

$       -

YEAR ENDING AUGUST 31 UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS
2013 23,091$  45,783$  22,242$  44,098$  
2014 18,548 36,649 17,208 34,002 
2015 15,232 29,702 13,612 26,543 
2016 14,135 27,473 12,166 23,647 
2017 11,500 26,085 9,534 21,626 
Thereafter 31,335 101,316 20,620 75,064 
TOTAL $ 113,841 $ 267,008 $  95,382 $ 224,980 

MINIMUM LEASE PAYMENTS
PRESENT VALUE OF MINIMUM  

LEASE PAYMENTS



78

20. Commitments and Contingencies 

Management is of the opinion that none of the following commitments and contingencies will have a material adverse effect on the 
University’s consolidated financial position. 

SPONSORED PROJECTS  
The University conducts substantial research for the federal government pursuant to contracts and grants from federal agencies 
and departments.  The University records reimbursements of direct and indirect costs (facilities and administrative costs) 
from grants and contracts as operating revenues.  The Office of Naval Research is the University’s cognizant federal agency for 
determining indirect cost rates charged to federally sponsored agreements.  It is supported by the Defense Contract Audit Agency, 
which has the responsibility for auditing direct and indirect charges under those agreements.  Costs recovered by the University 
in support of sponsored research are subject to audit and adjustment.  Fringe benefit costs for the fiscal years ended August 31, 
2007 to 2012 are still subject to audit.  The University does not anticipate that any adjustments will be material to the consolidated 
financial statements.  

HEALTH CARE
Cost reports filed under the Medicare program for services based upon cost reimbursement are subject to audit.  The estimated 
amounts due to or from the program are reviewed and adjusted annually based upon the status of such audits and subsequent 
appeals.  Differences between final settlements and amounts accrued in previous years are reported as adjustments to “patient 
care, net” revenue in the year the examination is substantially completed.  Medicare cost reports have been audited by the 
Medicare fiscal intermediary through August 31, 2004 for SHC and August 31, 2010 for LPCH.

The healthcare industry is subject to numerous laws and regulations of federal, state and local governments.  Compliance with 
these laws and regulations can be subject to future government review and interpretation, as well as to regulatory actions unknown 
or unasserted at this time.  Government activity with respect to investigations and allegations concerning possible violations by 
healthcare providers of regulations could result in the imposition of significant fines and penalties, as well as significant repayments 
for patient services previously billed.  The Hospitals are subject to similar regulatory reviews, and while such reviews may result in 
repayments and/or civil remedies that could have a material effect on the Hospitals’ financial results of operations in a given period, 
each Hospital’s management believes that such repayments and/or civil remedies would not have a material effect on its financial 
position.

MEDICAL CENTER RENEWAL PROJECT
In July 2011, the University and Hospitals obtained local approval for a Renewal Project to rebuild SHC and expand LPCH to 
assure adequate capacity and provide modern, technologically-advanced hospital facilities.  The Renewal Project also includes 
replacement of outdated laboratory facilities at the Stanford SoM and remodeling of Hoover Pavilion.

California’s Hospital Seismic Safety Act requires licensed acute care functions to be conducted only in facilities that meet specified 
seismic safety standards which have varying deadlines.  The Renewal Project as approved is also designed to meet these standards 
and deadlines.

SHC’s and LPCH’s share of the estimated total cost of the Renewal Project is $2 billion and $1.2 billion, respectively. Through 
August 2012, the Hospitals have recorded $392 million in construction in progress related to this project.  Based on current 
estimated schedules, management currently projects that the Renewal Project construction will be complete in 2017.
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LABOR AGREEMENTS
Approximately 11% of the University’s, 35% of SHC’s and 45% of LPCH’s employees are covered under union contract 
arrangements and are, therefore, subject to labor stoppages when contracts expire.  There are currently no expired contracts under 
these union contract arrangements.

LITIGATION
The University and the Hospitals are defendants in a number of legal actions.  While the final outcome cannot be determined at 
this time, management is of the opinion that the liability, if any, resulting from these legal actions will not have a material adverse 
effect on the consolidated financial position.

CONTRACTUAL COMMITMENTS
At August 31, 2012, the University had contractual obligations of approximately $358.2 million in connection with major 
construction projects.  Remaining expenditures on construction in progress are estimated to be $584.7 million, which will be 
financed with certain unexpended plant funds, gifts and debt.  

Commitments on contracts for the construction and remodeling of Hospital facilities were approximately $651.9 million at August 
31, 2012. 

As described in Note 5, the University is obligated under certain alternative investment agreements to advance additional funding 
up to specified levels over a period of years.  

GUARANTEES AND INDEMNIFICATIONS
The University and the Hospitals enter into mutual indemnification agreements with third parties in the normal course of business.  
The impact of these agreements is not expected to be material.  As a result, no liabilities related to guarantees and indemnifications 
have been recorded at August 31, 2012.

21. Subsequent Events 
The University and the Hospitals have evaluated subsequent events for the period from August 31, 2012 through December 12, 
2012, the date the consolidated financial statements were available to be issued.
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The Stanford Management Company (SMC) was established in 1991 to manage Stanford’s 
financial assets. SMC is a division of the University with oversight by a Board of Directors 
appointed by the University Board of Trustees. The SMC Board consists of investment 
professionals, the University president, the University chief financial officer, the chairman of 
the Board of Trustees and the CEO of SMC. The Board approves SMC asset allocation targets, 
oversees the hiring of external asset managers, evaluates the performance of SMC investments 
and professionals, and oversees management of significant portions of endowment, trust assets 
and expendable funds for the University and the Hospitals.

The majority of the University’s endowment assets are invested through the Merged Pool (MP), which is a diversified portfolio 
of actively managed financial and real estate assets valued at approximately $19.7 billion as of June 30, 2012. To facilitate the 
comparison of returns with results of other endowments and foundations, MP performance measurements are calculated on the 
12 months ending June 30, 2012. The following discussion of endowment performance relates solely to investments in the MP. The 
MP realized a 1.0% investment gain for the 12 months ending June 30, 2012. Over the past 10 years, the MP achieved an annualized 
rate of return of 9.7%, growing from $7.5 billion to $19.7 billion. 

The MP portfolio is constructed on a foundation of modern portfolio theory and strategic asset allocation. The portfolio is designed 
to optimize long-term returns, create consistent annual payouts to the University’s operating budget and preserve purchasing 
power for future generations of Stanford faculty and students. 

SMC, with assistance from its Board of Directors, actively manages the MP, selecting third-party managers to deploy the MP’s 
capital. Stanford University’s brand and SMC’s reputation as a stable long-term source of capital enable SMC to gain access to the 
best third-party managers in the world. Within each asset class, we endeavor to place capital with a diversified set of managers 
across geographies and investment strategies. We seek to benefit from drivers of economic growth through a broadly diversified 
portfolio that is less subject to drawdown than the more concentrated portfolio of the late 1990’s. SMC also seeks to add value 
through effective risk management, tactical portfolio rebalancing and opportunistic investment tilts. 

2012
REPORT FROM THE STANFORD MANAGEMENT COMPANY
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STANFORD MP ASSET ALLOCATION Given the perpetual nature of the University, SMC’s investment horizon is long-term. Our 
objective is to generate optimal total return relative to an appropriate level of risk for Stanford. Each June, SMC and the Board 
reevaluate portfolio asset allocation targets, as well as expected risk, return and correlation among asset classes. This annual review 
takes into account current market conditions and historical characteristics of each asset class. The strategic asset allocation targets 
for the MP as of June 30, 2012 are listed below: 

LONG-TERM POLICY TARGETS	
ASSET CLASS	 STRATEGIC ALLOCATION

Public Equity	 37%
Real Estate	 16%
Private Equity	 12%
Natural Resources	 7%
Absolute Return	 18%
Fixed Income	 10%

STANFORD MP PERFORMANCE COMPARED TO INFLATION The table below outlines annualized returns for various periods 
ending June 30, 2012. 

MP PERFORMANCE COMPARED TO INFLATION	
	 ONE-YEAR	 THREE-YEAR	 FIVE-YEAR	 TEN-YEAR
Nominal Endowment Return	 1.0%	 12.3%	 2.2%	 9.7%
GDP Deflator	 1.7%	 1.7%	 1.6%	 2.3%
Real Endowment Return	 -0.7%	 10.6%	 0.6%	 7.4%

STANFORD MP PERFORMANCE COMPARED TO BENCHMARKS SMC evaluates the performance of investment managers 
by comparing their returns to benchmarks that are appropriate for each individual asset class. The SMC Board reviews asset class 
benchmarks on an annual basis to ensure comparability. SMC reviews overall MP performance against the composite benchmark 
return, which represents a blend of the benchmark returns for each asset class weighted by the strategic allocations above. In the 
table below, actual performance, net of management fees, is compared to the composite benchmark for periods ended June 30, 
2012. 

STANFORD MP VS. STANFORD COMPOSITE BENCHMARK

30%
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20%

15%
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5%

0%
ONE-YEAR THREE-YEAR FIVE-YEAR TEN-YEAR

MP ANNUALIZED RETURNS BENCHMARK

1.0%
2.9%

12.3%
10.6%

2.2% 2.8%

9.7%
8.7%
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The relative one-year performance of the MP versus the benchmark was -1.9%.

INDIVIDUAL ASSET CLASS PERFORMANCE The performance of individual asset classes for the 12 months ended June 30, 2012, 
relative to each asset class benchmark, is illustrated in the graph below: 

STANFORD MP ONE-YEAR ASSET CLASS RETURNS VS. BENCHMARK

PUBLIC EQUITY PRIVATE EQUITY NATURAL RESOURCES FIXED INCOME

MP BENCHMARK

ABSOLUTE RETURN REAL ESTATE

20%

15%

10%

5%

0%

-5%

-10%

-3.3%
-6.9%

1.8%

5.6%

1.5% 1.6%

5.1% 6.5% 5.1%

17.5%

7.3% 7.4%

SMC’s effectiveness in implementing its investment strategies through top-level manager selection has resulted in consistent and 
long-term outperformance over the composite benchmark. This has added an excess of $1.6 billion to the value of the MP over 
this 10-year period. The cumulative return chart below compares the growth of $100 in Stanford’s MP, a composite benchmark 
portfolio, and a 60% stock/40% bond portfolio over the past 10 years: 

STANFORD MP VS. STANFORD COMPOSITE BENCHMARK VS. PASSIVE 60% EQUITY/40% BOND COMPOSITE

MP BENCHMARK ACWI/AGG 60/4010 YEARS ENDING JUNE 30, 2012
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In the 12 months through June 30, 2012, the Merged Pool returns were 1.0%. During the same period, the MSCI ACWI Index 
returned -6.0%, the Barclays Aggregate returned 7.5%, and a 60/40 equity/fixed income mix would have returned -0.6%. We 
continue to exist in an environment where powerful drivers of financial asset returns are central bank actions.  Even in this low 
interest rate environment, with its mix of excess liquidity and deleveraging we remain cautious.  We believe there is a good chance 
for significant continued volatility (triggered by European banking crisis, China hard landing, or geopolitical flare-up), and have 
positioned the portfolio to preserve flexibility and optionality to respond with strength in a crisis. 

 

JOHN F. POWERS 
President and Chief Executive Officer
Stanford Management Company 
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STANFORD MP 10-YEAR ASSET CLASS RETURNS VS. BENCHMARK

MP BENCHMARK
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As outlined below, the results of 10-year asset class returns, relative to benchmark, illustrate the value of SMC’s ability to shift 
investment styles/strategies and identify outstanding managers in each asset class: 


